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FROM THE PREFACE

controlling mind so severely that their gain in erudition is apt to
be outweighed by their dullness. . . .

The spelling of Asiatic words and names follows the principle
observed in my work on Akbar, with, perhaps, a slight further
indulgence in popular literary forms. The only diacritical mark
used as a general rule is that placed overlong vowels, and intended
as a guide to the approximate pronunciation. Consonants are to
be pronounced as in English. Vowels usually have the Italian
sounds, so that Mir is to be read as ‘ Meer’ and Mil- as ¢ Mool-",
Short « with stress is pronounced like = in ‘but’, and when
without stress as an indistinct vowel like the A in ¢ America’.
The name Akbar consequently is pronounced ¢ Ukbur’* or ¢ Ukber’.
No simpler system is practicable, for we cammot revert to the
barbarisms of the old books.

Much research and care have been devoted to the collection and
reproduction of the numerous illustrations.

My acknowledgements are due to the Secretary of State for
India for general liberty to use illustrations in official publica-
tions. .. . A few coins have been copied from the Journal and Pro-
ceedings of the Asiatic Sociely of Bengal, by permission..

Copyright extracts are reproduced by permission of . .. Robert
Sewell, Esq., I.C.S. Retired (Vijayanagar); and the India Society
(from version of Kabir). . . .

Nore.—As the book probably will be used in colleges, it seems well to

say that the two sections of the Introduction are not intended for
junior students, who may leave them unread.
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PUBLISHER’'S NOTE

Tue relevant entries in the list of Additions and Corrections
printed in the first edition of the whole work have now been
incorporated with the text and notes.

The opportunity has been taken by the author to rectify sundry
ninute slips or errors, and to insert a few additional references.
I'he principal corrections of matters of fact will be found on pages
wi nole 5 225 (Kuth Minar); 267, note 2; 289, 1. 36 and nole ; 307,
.ast two lines; 334, fifth line from bottom; 339, foundation of
Madras and Aungier’s tomb ; 407, 1. 10; 408, 1. 12, and Index;
+39, nole, first para.; 452, last line of text; and 466, new note. In
me passage three or four words have been changed.






INTRODUCTION
SECTION 1

The geographical foundation ; diversity in unity and unity in diversity ;
the scenes and periods of the story ; sea-power ; forms of government ;
the history of thought.

‘The geographical unit. The India of this book is almost
exclusively the geographical unit called by that name on the
ordinary maps, bounded on the north, north-west, and north-cast
by mountain ranges, and elsewhcre by the sea. The extensive
Burmese territories, although now governed as part of the Indian
empire, cannot be described as being part of India. Burma has
a separate history, rarely touching on that of India prior to the
nineteenth century. Similarly, Ceylon, although geologically
a fragment detached from the peninsula in relatively recent times,
always has had a distinct political existence, requiring scparate
historical treatment. The island is not now included in the Indian
empire, and its affairs will not be discussed in this work, except
incidentally. Certain portions of Baldchistan now administered
or controlled by the Indian Government lic beyond the limits of
the geographical unit called India. Aden and sundry other out-
lying dependencies of the Indian empire obviously are not parts of
India, and the happenings in those places rarely demand notice.

Vast extent of area. Formal, technical descriptions of the
geographical and physical features of India may be found in many
easily accessible books, and need not be reproduced here. But
certain geographical facts with a direct bearing on the history
require brief comment, because, as Richard Hakluyt truly observed
long ago, ‘¢ Geographie and Chronologie are the Sunne and the
Moone, the right eye and the left eye of all history.” The largeg
extent of the area of India, which may be correctly designated as?
a sub-continent, is a material geographical fact. The history of®
a region so vast, bounded by a coast-line of about 3,400 miles,
more or less, and a mountain barrier on the north some 1,600
miles in length, and inhabited by a population numbering nearly
800 millions, necessarily must be long and intricate. The detailed
treatment suitable to the story of a small country cannot be
applied in a general history of India. The author of such a book
must be content to sketch his picture in outlines boldly drawn,
and to leave out multitudes of recorded particulars.

Continental and peninsular reiions. Another geographical
fact, namely, that India comprises both a large continental, sub-
tropical area, and an approximately equal peninsular, tropical area,
has had immense influence upon the history. :

Three territorial compartments. Geographical conditions

1976 h



ii INTRODUCTION

divided Indian history, until the nineteenth century, into three
well-marked territorial compartments, not to mention mifior dis-
finct areas, such as the Konkan, the Himalayan region, and others.
The three are : (1) the northern plains forming the basins of the
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INDIA PHYSICAL.

Indus and Ganges ; (2) the Deccan plateau lying to the south of
the Narbadi, and to the north of the Krishnd and Tungabhadrd
rivers ; and (8) the far south, beyond those rivers, comprising
the group of Tamil states. Ordinarily, each of those three geogra-
phical compartments has had a distinct, highly complex story of
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its own. The points of contact between the three histories are not
Very numerous.

Dominance of the north. The northern plains, the Arydvarta
of the old books, and the Hindostan of more recent times, always
have been the seat of the principal empires and the scene of the
events most interesting to the outer world.. The wide waterways
of the great snow-fed rivers and the fertile level plains are natural
advantages which have inevitably attracted a teeming population
from time immemorial. The open nature of the country, easily
accessible to martial invaders from the north-west, has given
frequent occasion for the.formation of powerful kingdoms ruled
by vigorous foreigners. The peninsular, tropical section of India,
isolated from the rest of the world by its position, and in contact
with other countries only by sea-borne commerce, has pursued its
own course, little noticed by and caring little for foreigners. The
historian of India is bound by the nature of things to direct his
attention primarily to the north, and is able to give only a secondary
place to the story of the Deccan plateau and the far south.

No southern power ever could attempt to master the north, but
the more ambitious rulers of Arydvarta or Hindostan often have
extended their sway far beyond the dividing line of the Narbada.
When Dupleix in the eighteenth century dreamed of a Franco-
Indian empire with its base in the peninsula he was bound to fail.
The success of the English was dependent on their acquisition of
rich Bengal and their command of the Gangetic waterway. In
a later stage of the British advance the conquest of the Panjab
was conditioned by the control of the Indus navigation, previously
secured by the rather unscrupulous proceedings of Lords Auckland
and Ellenborough. The rivers of the peninsula do not offer
similar facilities for penetration of the interior.

Changes in rivers. The foregoing general observations indi-
cate broadly the ways in which the geographical position and con-
figuration of India have affected the course of her history. But
the subject will bear a little more elaboration and the discussion
of certain less conspicuous illustrations of the bearing of geography
upon history. Let us consider for a moment the changes in the
great rivers of India, which, when seen in full flood, suggest thoughts
of the ocean rather than of inland streams. Unless one has battled
in an open ferry-boat with one of those mighty masses of surging
water in the height of the rains, it is difficult to realize their
demoniac power. They cut and carve the soft alluvial plains at
their will, recking of nothing. Old beds of the Sutlaj can be traced
across a space eighty-five miles wide. The Indus, the Ganges, the
Kosi, the Brahmaputra, and scores of other rivers behave, each
according to its ability, in the same way, despising all barriers,
natural or artificial. Who can tell where the Indus flowed in the
days of Alexander the Great ? Yet books, professedly learned,
are not afraid to trace his course minutely through the Panjab
and Sind by the help of some modern map, and to offer pretended
identifications of sites upon the banks of rivers which certainly



iv INTRODUCTION

were somewhere else twenty-two centuries ago. We know that
they must have been somewhere else, but where they were no man
can tell. So with the Vedic rivers, several of which bear the
ancient names. The rivers of the Rishis were not the rivers of
to-day. The descriptions prove that in the old, old days their
character often differed completely from what it now is, and ex-
perience teaches that their courses must have been widely diver-
gent. .Commentators in their arm-chairs with the latest edition
of the Indian Atlas opened out before them are not always willing
to be bothered with such inconvenient facts. Ever since the early
Muhammadan invasions the changes in the rivers have been
enormous, and the contemporary histories of the foreign con-
querors cannot be understood unless the reality and extent of
those changes be borne constantly in mind. One huge river-
system, based on the extinct Hakrd or Wahindah river, which
once flowed down from the mountains through Bahiwalpur, has
wholly disappeared, the tinal stages having been deferred until the
eighteenth century. Scores of mounds, silent witnesses to the
existence of numberless forgotten and often nameless towns, bear
testimony to the desolation wrought when the waters of life desert
their channels. A large and fascinating volume might be devoted
to the study and description of the freaks of Indian rivers.
Position of cities. In connexion with that topic another point
may be mentioned. The founders of the more important old
cities almost invariably built, if possible, on the bank of a river,
and not only that, but between two rivers in the triangle above
the confluence. Dozens of examples might be cited, but one must
suffice. The ancient imperial capital, Pataliputra, represcnted
by the modern Patna, occupied such a secure position between the
guarding waters of the Son and the Ganges. The existing city,
twelve milés or so below the confluence, has lost the strategical
advantages of its predecessor. Historians who forget the position
of Pataliputra in relation to the rivers go hopelessly wrong in their
comments on the texts of the ancient Indian and foreign authors.
Changes of the land. Changes in the coast-line and the level
of the land have greatly modified the course of history, and must
be remembered by the historian who desires to avoid ludicrous
blunders. The story of the voyage of Nearchos, for instance,
cannot be properly appreciated by any student who fails to compare
the descriptions recorded by the Greeks with the surveys of
modern geographers. When the changes in the coast-line are
understood, statements of the old authors which looked erroneoys
at first sight are found to be correct. The utter destruction of
the once wealthy commercial cities of Korkai and Kayal on the
Tinnevelly coast, now miles from the sea and buried under sand
dunes, ceases to be a mystery when we know, as we do, that the
coast level has risen. In other localities, some not very distant
from the places named, the converse has happened, and the sea has
advanced, or, in other words, the land has sunk. The careful
investigator of ancient history needs to be continually on his guard
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against the insidious deceptions of the modern map. Many learned
professors, German and others, have tumbled headlong into the pit.
The subject being a hobby of mine I must not ride the stced too far.

The scenes of Indian history. Emphasis has been laid on the
fact that most of the notable events of Indian history occurred
in one or other of the three great regions separated from each
other by natural barriers. Hindostan, the Deccan. and the far
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south continued to be thus kept apart until the rapid progress of
scientific discovery during the nineteenth century overthrew the
boundaries set. by nature. The mighty Indus and Ganges are
now spanned by railway bridges as securely as a petty water-
course is crossed by a six-foot culvert. The No Man’s Land of
Gondwana—the wild country along the banks of the Narbada
and among the neighbouring hills—no longer hides any secrets.
Roads and railways climb the steepest passes of the Western Ghats,
which more than once tried the nerves of our soldiers in the old
wars. The magnificent natural haven of Bombay always was as
good as it is now, but it was of no use to anybody as long as it
was cut off from the interior of India by creeks, swamps, and
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mountains. The changes in modern conditions, which it would be
tedious to enumerate, have made Bombay the premier city of
India. Royal command may decree that the official head-quarters
of the Government of India should shift from Calcutta to Delhi,
but no proclamations can make the inland city of the Moguls the
real capital of India, so long as the Indian empire is ruled by the
masters of the sea. The claim to the first place may be disputed
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between Calcutta and Bombay. No rival can share in the com-
petition. , ’

Fortresses. The progress of modern science has not only de-
stroyed the political and strategical value of the natural barriers
offered by mountains, rivers, and forests. It has also rendered
useless the ancient fortresses, which used to be considered impreg-
nable, and were more often won by bribery than by assault.
Agirgarh in Khéndésh, which in the sixteenth and seventeenth
centuries was reckoned to be one of the wonders of the world, so
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that it was ¢ impossible to conceive a stronger fortress °, defied the
arms of Akbar, yielding only to his gold. Now it stands desolate,
without a single soldier to guard it. When Lord Dufferin decided
to pay Sindia the compliment of restoring Gwailior Fort to his
keeping, the transfer could be effected without the slightest danger
“to the safet{ of the Empire. 'Phe numberless strongholds on the
tops of the hills of the Deccan before which Aurangzéb wasted so
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many years are now open to any sightseer. The strategical
ints which dominated the military action of the Hindu and
uhammadan sovereigns are for the most part of no account in
these days. The sieges of fortresses which occupy so large a sgace
in the earlier history will never occuragain. Modern generals think
much more of a railway junction than of the most inaccessible castle.
The northern record. One reason why the historian must
devote most of his space to the narrative of events occurring in
northern India has been mentioned. Another is that the northern
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record is far less imperfect than that of the peninsula. Very little
is known definitely concerning the southern kingdoms before
A. D. 600, whereas the history of Hindostan may be carried back
twelve centuries earlier. The extreme deficiency of really ancient
records concerning the peninsula leaves an immense gap in the
history of India which cannot be filled.

Sea-power. The arrival of Vasco da Gama’s three little ships
at Calicut in 1498 revolutionized Indian history by opening up the
country to bold adventurers coming by sea. The earlier maritime
visitors to the coasts had come solely for purposes of commerce
without any thought of occupation or conquest. It is needless
here to recall how the Portuguese pointed out to their successors,
Dutch, French, and English, the path of conquest, and so made
possible the British empire of India. The country now is at the
fmércy of the power which commands the sea, and could not pos-
'sibly be held by any power unable to control the sea routes. The
strategical importance of the north-western passes has declined
as that of Bombay and Karachi has risen.

Endless diversity. The endlesss diversity in the Indian sub-
continent is apparent and has becn the subject of many trite
remarks. From the physical point of view we find every extreme
of altitude, temperature, rainfall, and all the elements of climate.
The variety of the flora and fauna, largely degendent upon climatic
conditions, is equally obvious. From the human point of view
India has been often described as an ethnological museum, in which
numberless races of mankind may be studied, ranging from savages
of low degree to polished philosophers. That variety of races,
languages, manners and customs is lar¥ely the cause of the in-
numerable political subdivisions which characterize Indian history
before the unification effected by the British supremacy. Mega-
sthenes in the fourth century B.c. heard of 118 kingdoms, and the
actual number may well have been more. Even now the Native
or Protected States, small and great, may be reckoned as about
700. In all ages the crowd of principalities and powers has been
almost past counting. From time to time a strong paramount
power ‘has arisen and succeeded for a few years in introducing
a certain amount of political unity, but such occasions were rare.
When no such power existed, the states, hundreds in number,
might be likened to a swarm of free, mutually repellent molecules
in a state of incessant movement, now flying apart, and again
coalescing.

Unity in diversity. How then, in the face of such bewildering
diversity, can a history of India be written and compressed into
a single volume of moderate bulk ? The difficulties arising from
the manifold diversities summarily indicated above are real, and

resent serious obstacles both to the writer and to the reader of
ndian history. A chronicle of all the kingdoms for thousands of
years is manifestly impracticable. The answer to the query is
found in the fact that India offers unitz in diversity. The under-
lying unity being less obvious than the superficial diversity, its
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nature and limitations merit exposition. The mere fact that the
name India conveniently designates a sub-continental area does
not help to unify history any more than the existence of the name
Asia could make a history of that continent feasible. The unity
sought must be of a nature more fundamental than that implied
“in the currency of a geopraphical term.

Political union. Political union attained by the subjection of
all India to one monarch or paramount authority would, of course,
be sufficient to make smooth the path of the historian. Such
political union never was enjoyed by all India until the full
establishment of the British sovereignty, which may be dated in one
sense so recently as 1877, when Qucen Victoria became Empress of
India; in another sense from 1858, when Her Majesty assumed the
direct government of British India ; and in a third sense from 1818,
when the Marquess of Hastings shattered the Mardtha power,
and openly proclaimed the fact that the East India Company had
become the paramount authority throughout the whole country.
Very few rulers, Hindu or Muhammadan, attained sovereignty
even as extensive as that claimed by the Marquess of Hastings.
The Mauryas, who after the defeat of Seleukos Nikator held the
country now called Afghanistan as far as the Hindu Kush, exercised
authority morve or less direct over all India Proper down to the
northern parts of Mysore. But even Asoka did not attempt to
bring the Tamil kingdoms under his dominion. The empires of
the Kushans and Guptas were confined to the north. In the
fourteenth century Muhammad bin Tughlak for a few years
exercised imperfect sovereign powers over very nearly the whole
of India. Akbar and his historians, never mention the Tamil
states, and so far as appears never heard of the powerful Hindu
empire of Vijayanagar, which broke up in 1565. But the Great
Mogul cherished a passionate desire to subdue the kingdoms of
the Deccan plateau. His success, however, was incomplete, and
did not extend beyond Ahmadnagar in the latitude of Bombay.
His descendants pursued his policy, and at the close of the
eighteenth century Aurangzéb’s officers levied tribute two or three
times from Tanjore and Trichinopoly. Thus Aurangzéb might be
regarded as being in a very loose sense the suzerain of almost all
India. The Kiabul territory continued to be part of the empire
until 1739. The periods of partial political unification thus
summarily indicated afford welcome footholds to the historian,
and are far easier to deal with than the much longer intervals when
no power with any serious claim to paramountey existed.

The political unity of all India, although never attained per-
fectly in fact, always was the ideal of the people throughout the
centuries. The conception of the universal sovereign as the
Chakravartin R&ja runs through Sanskrit literature and is empha-
sized in scores of inscriptions. The story of the gathering of the
nations to the battle of Kurukshetra, as told in_the Mahdbharata,
implies the belief that all the Indian peoples, including those of
the extreme south, were united by real bonds and ‘concerned in

bs
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interests common to all. European writers, as a rule, have been
more conscious of the diversity than of the unity of India. Joseph
Cunningham, an author of unusually independent spirit, is an
exception. When describing the Sikh fears of British aggression
in 1845, he recorded the acute and true observation that © Hindo-
stan, moreover, from Caubul to the valley of Assam, and the island
of Ceylon, is regarded as one country, and dominion in it is asso-
ciated in the minds of the people with the predominance of one
monarch or one race ’.! India therefore possesses, and always has
.possessed for considerably more than two thousand years, ideal
political unity, in spite of the fact that actual complete union
under one sovereign, universally acknowledged by all other princes
and potentates, dates only from 1877. The immemorial persistence
of that ideal goes a long way to explain the acquiescence of India
in British rule, and was at the bottom of the passionate outburst
of loyal devotion to their King-Emperor so touchingly expressed
in many ways by princes and pcople in 1911.

Fundamental unity of Hinduism. The most essentially
fundamental Indian unity rests upon the fact that the diverse
peoples of India have developed a peculiar type of culture or
civilization utterly different from any other type in the world.
That civilization may be summed up in the term Hinduism.
India primarily is a IHindu country, the land of the Brahmans, who
have succeeded by means of peaceful penetration, not by the
sword, in carrying their ideas into every corner of India. Caste,
the characteristic Brahman institution, utterly unknown in
Burma, Tibet, and other border lands, dominates the whole of
Hindu India, and exercises no small influence over the powerful
Muhammadan minority. Nearly all Hindus reverence Brahmans,?
and all may be said to venerate the cow. Few deny the authority
of the Vedas and the other ancient scriptures. Sanskrit every-
where is the sacred language. The great gods, Vishnu and Siva,
are recognized and more or less worshipped in all parts of India.
The pious pilgrim, when going the round of the holy places, is
equally at home among the snows of Badriniath or on the burning
sands of Rama’s Bridge. The seven sacred cities include places
in the far south as well as in Hindostan. Similarly, the cult of
rivers is common to all Hindus, and all alike share in the affection
felt for the tales of the Mahabharata and Ramayana.

India beyond all doubt possesses a deep underlying fundamental
unity, far more profound than that produced either by geographical
isolation or by political suzerainty. That unity transcends. the
im:lumext'able diversities of blood, colour, language, dress, manners,
and sect.

Limitations of unity. But the limitations are many. Cast,¥,
which, looked at broadly, unites all Hindus by differentiating
them from the rest of mankind, disintegrates them by breaking

! History of the Sikhs* (1858), p. 283.

! The Lingdyats of the Kanarese country are the principal exception,
but others exist. :
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them up into thousands of mutually exclusive and often hostile
sections. It renders combined political or social action difficult,
and in many cases impossible ; while it shuts off all Hindus in
large measure from sympathy with the numerous non-Hindu
population. The Muhammadans, by far the largest part of that
population, are not concerned with most of the reasons which
make all Hindus one in a sense. An Indian Muslim may be, and
often is, far more in sympathy with an Arab or Persian fellow-
believer than he is with his Hindu neighbour. The smaller com-
munities, Christians, Jews, Parsees, and others, are still more
distant from the Hindu point of view.

Nevertheless, when all allowances are made for the limitations,
the fundamental unity of Hindu culture alone makes a general
history of India feasible.

Dravidian culture. The Brahmanical ideas and institutions,
although universally diffused in every province, have not been
wholly victorious. Prehistoric forms of worship and many utterly
un-Aryan social practices survive, especially in the peninsula
among the peoples speaking Dravidian languages. We see there
the strange spectacle of an exaggerated regard for caste coexisting
with all sorts of weird notions and customs alien to Brahman
tradition. While it is not improbable that the Dravidian civilization
may be as old as or even older than the Indo-Aryan Brahmanical
culture of the north, which was long regarded in the south as an
unwelcome intruder to be resisted strenuously, the materials
available for the study of early Dravidian institutions are too
scanty and imperfectly explored to permit of history being based
upon them. The historian’s attention necessarily must be directed
chiefly to the Indo-Aryan institutions of the north, which are much
more fully recorded than those of the south. An enthusiastic
southern scholar has expressed the opinion that °the scientific
historian of India . .. ought to begin his study with the basin of
the Krishna, of the Cauvery, of the Vaigai [in Madura and the
Pandya country] rather than with the Gangetic plain, as it has
been now long, too long, the fashion’. That advice, however
sound it may be in principle, cannot be followed in practice at
present ; and, so far as I can see, it is not likely that even in a
distant future it will be practicable to begin writing Indian
history in the manner suggested.

Lack of political evolution. The interest attaching to the

radual evolution of political institutions is lacking in Indian

istory. The early tribal constitutions of a republican, or at any
rate, oligarchical character, which are known to have existed
among the Milavas, Kshudrakas, and other nations in the time of
Alexander the Great, as well as among the Lichchhavis and
Yaudhéyas at much later dates, all perished without leaving
a trace. Autocracy is substantially the only form of government
with which the historian of India is concerned. Despotism does
not admit of development. Individual monarchs vary infinitely
in ability and character, but the nature of a despotic government
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remains much the same at all times and in all places, whether the
ruler be a saint or a tyrant.

Extinction of tribal constitutions. The reason for the ex-
tinction of the tribal constitutions appears to be that they were
a Mongolian institution, the term Mongolian being used to mean
tribes racially allied to the Tibetans, Girkhas, and other Hima-
layan nations. The Mongolian element in the population of
northern India before and after the Christian era was, 1 believe,
much larger than is usually admitted. When the Mongolian
people and ideas were overborne in course of time by the
strangers who followed the Indo-Aryan or Brahmanical cult and
customs, the tribal constitutions disappeared along with many
other non-Aryan institutions. The Brahmanical people always
were content with autocracy.! I use the term °‘autocracy’ or
the equivalent °despotism’ without qualification intentionally,
because I do not believe in the theory advocated by several
modern Hindu authors that the ancient Indian king was a ¢ limited ’
or constitutional monarch. Those authors have been misled by
taking too seriously the admonitions of the text-book writers that
the ideal king should be endowed with all the virtues and should
follow the advice of sage counsellors. In reality every Indian
despot who was strong enough did exactly what he pleased. If
any limitations on his authority were operative, they took effect
only because he was weak. A strong sovereign like Chandragupta
Maurya was not to be bound by the cobwebs of texts. Long
afterwards, Akbar, notwithstanding his taste for sententious
moral aphorisms, was equally self-willed.

Village and municipal institutions. Much sentimental
rhetoric with little relation to the actual facts has been written about
the supposed indestructible constitution of the Indo-Aryan village
in the north. The student of highly developed village institutions,
involving real local self-government administered on an elaborately
organized system, should turn to the south and examine the con-
stitution of the villages in the Chola kingdom as recorded for the
period from the-tenth to the twelfth centuries of the Christian era,
and no doubt of extremely ancient origin.2 Those institutions, like
the tribal constitutions of the north, perished long ago, being killed
by rulers who had no respect for the old indigenous modes of ad-
ministration. The development of municipal institutions, which
furnishes material for so many interesting chapters in European
history, is a blank page in the history of India.

Histo of Indian thought. The defects in the subject-
matter of Indian history pointed out in the foregoing observa-

! On this obscure subject see the author’s papers entitled ‘ Tibetan
Affinities of the Lichchhavis’ (Ind. 4nt., vol. xxxii (1903), pp. 288 foll. ;
and * Tibetan Illustration of the Yaudhéya Tribal Organization’ (ibid.,
vol. xxxv (1908)), g 290) ; and K. P. Jayaswal, ¢ Republics in the Maha-
bharata * (J. 0. & B. Res. Soc., vol. i, pp. 173-8). A well-executed treatise
on the subject would be welcome.

* E. H.12? (1914), pp. 459, 464, with references,



HISTORY OF INDIAN THOUGHT xiii

tions undoubtedly tend to make the political history of the country
rather dry reading. The more attractive story of the development
of Indian thought as expressed in religion and philosophy, literature,
art, and science cannot be written intelligibly unless it is built on
the solid foundation of dynastic history, which alone can furnish
the indispensable chronological basis. Recaders who may be dis-
posed to turn away with weariness from the endless procession of
kingdoms and despots may console themselves by the reflection
that a working acquaintance with the political history of India is
absolutely essential as a preliminary for the satisfactory treatment
of the story of the development of her ideas.

X have tried to give in this work, so far as unavoidable limitations
permit, an outline of the evolution of Indian thought in various
fields. Students who desire further information must consult
special treatises when such exist.

Divisions of the history. The main divisions of a book on
Indian history hardly admit of variation. I have drawn the line
between the Ancient Period and the Hindu Period at the beginning
of the Maurya dynasty as a matter of convenience. In the Hindu
Period the death of Harsha in A.D. 647 marks a suitable place for
beginning a fresh section. The subdivisions of the Muhammadan
Period, occupying Books IV, V, VI, and including the Hindu
empire of Vijayanagar, are almost equally seclf-evident. Three
books, VII, VIII, and IX, are devoted to the British Period. The
dividing line between Books VII and VIII should be drawn in my
opinion at the year 1818, and not at the close of the administration
of the Marquess of Hastings. The significance of the events of
1858, when the series of Viceroys begins, cannot be mistaken.

AUTHORITIES

The subject-matter of this section has been treated previously by the
author in several publications, namely, in E. H. 1.} (1914), Intfoduction ;
Ouxford Student’s Ilistory of India, latest ed., chap. i; and the Ozford
Survey of the British Empire (1914), chap. vii. A good formal geographical
book is the Geography of India by G. PATTERSON (Christian Literature Soc.
Jor India, London, 1909). See also I. G. (Indian Empire), 1907, vol. i, and
the Atlas of the same work (1909). The little book entitled The Funda-
mental Unity of India (Longmans, 1914), by Prof. RADHAKUMUD MOOKERJI
is well written, learned, and accurate, notwithstanding its avowed political
purpose. The influence of sea-power upon Indian history is expounded by
Sir A. LyarL in The Rise and Expansion of the British Dominion in India
(Murray, 1910).
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SECTION 2

The Sources, or the Original Authorities.,

Undated history before 650 B.C. A body of history strictly
so-called must be built upon a skeleton of chronology, that is to
say, on a series of dates more or less precise. In India, as in Greece,
such a series begins about the middle or close of the seventh century
before Christ.! Nothing approaching exact chronology being
attainable for earlier times, the account which the historian can
offer of those times necessarily is wanting in definiteness and pre-
cision. It is often difficult to determine even the sequence or suc-
cessive order of ‘events. Nevertheless, no historian of India and
the Indians can escape from the obligation of offering some sort of
picture of the life of undated ancient India, in its political, social,
religious, literary, and artistic aspects, previous to the dawn of
exact history. The ecarly literature, composed chiefly in the
Sanskrit, Pili, and Tamil languages, supplies abundant material,
much of which is accessible in one or other European tongue.
The thorough exploration of the gigantic mass of literature,
especially that of the southern books, is a task so vast that it cannot
ever be completed. Large fields of study have been hardly in-
vestigated at all. But a great deal of good work has been accom-
plished, and the labours of innumerable scholars, European,
American, and Indian have won results sufficiently certain to
warrant the drawing of an outline sketch of the beginnings of
Indian life and history. Although the lines of the sketch are some-
what wanting in clearness, especially with reference to the Vediec
age and the early Dravidian civilization, we moderns can form
a tolerably distinct mental picture of several stages of Indian history
prior to the earliest date ascertained with even approximate
accuracy. Such an outline sketch or picture will be presented in
the second chapter of Book I. :

Chronological puzzles. Definite chronological history begins
about 650 B.c. for Northern India. No positive historical statement
can be made concerning the peninsula until a date much later.
Even in the north all approximate dates before the invasion of
Alexander in 326 B.c. are obtained only by reasdning back from
the known to the unknown. The earliest absolutely certain precise
date is that just named, 326 B.c.

The student may be glad to have in this place a brief exposition
of the special difficulties which lie in the way of ascertaining precise

1 ¢ The first exact date we have bearing on the history of Greece’ is
April 6, 648 B. c., when an eclipse of the sun occurred which was witnessed
and noted by the poet Archilochus (Bury, Hist. of Greece, ed. 1904, p. 119).
But the earliest really historical date known with any approach to accuracy
seems to be that of Cylon’s conspiracy at Athens, w)l:ich is placed about
632 B.c. The archonship of Solon is put in either 594-598 or 592-591 B.cC.
(ibid., pp. 178, 182). .
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dates for the events of early Hindu history. Numerous dates are
recorded in one fashion or another, but the various authorities are
often contradictory, and usually open to more than one interpre-
tation. Dates expressed only in regnal years, such as ‘in the
8th year after the coronation of King A. B.’, are not of much use
unless we can find out by other means the time when King A. B.
lived. Very often the year is given as simply ¢ the year 215°, or
the like, without mention of the era used, which to the writer
needed no specification. In the same way when modern Europeans
speak of the ¢ year 1914 °, everybody understands that to mean
¢after Christ ’°, A. D. or A. ¢. In other cases an era may be named,
but it is not certain from what date the era is to be reckoned.
For example, many dates recorded in the Gupta era were known
long before historians could make confident use of them. When
Fleet was able to prove that Gupta Era, year 1= A. . 819-20, the
whole Gupta dynasty dropped at once into its proper historical
setting. The fixation of that one date brought order into several
centuries of early Indian history. Dated inscriptions of the Indo-
Scythian or Kushédn kings are even more abundant, but up to the
present time we do not know to which era a record of theirs dated,
say, ‘in the year 98 * should be referred ; and in consequence an
important section of Indian history continues to be the sport of
conjecture, so that it is impossible to write with assurance a narra-
tive of the events connected with one of the most interesting
dynasties. That chronological uncertainty spoils the history of
religion, art, and literature, as well as the purely political chronicle,
for the first two centuries of the Christian era.

More than thirty different eras have been used in Indian annals
from time to time.! Difficulties of various kinds, astronomical and
other, are involved in the attempt to determine the dates on which
the various eras begin. Although those difficulties have been sur-
mounted to a large extent many obscurities remain.

Synchronisms ; old and new styles. Several puzzles have
been solved by the use of ‘ synchronisms ’, that is to say, by the
use of stray bits of information showing that King A. of unknown
date was contemporary with King B. of known date. The standard
example is that of Chandragupta Maurya, the contemporary of
Alexander the Great for some years. The approximate date of
King Meghavarna of Ceylon in tge fourth century A. c. is similarly
indicated by the ¢ synchronism * with the Indian King Samudra-
gugta ; many other cases might be cited.

he testimony of foreign authors is specially useful in this con-
nexion, because they often give dates the meaning of which is
known with certainty. Indian historians obtain much help in
that way from the chronicles of Greece, China, and Ceylon, all of
which have well-known systems of chronology. The subject
might be further illustrated at great length, but what has been
said may suffice to give the student a notion of the difficulties of

! Cunningham’s Book of Indian Eras (1883) discusses 27, and many
more are mentioned in records.
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Hindu chronology, and some of the ways in which many of them
have been cleared away.

In the Muhammadan period chronological puzzles are mostly
due to the innumerable contradictions of the authorities, but
trouble is often experienced in converting Muslim Hijri dates
exactly into the terms of the Christian era. Akbar’s fanciful Ilahi, or
Divine Era, and Tippoo Sultan’s still more whimsical chronolog?'
present special conundrums. In the British period nearly all
dates apé ascertained with ease and certainty, subject to occasional
conflicf of evidence or confusion between the old and new styles,
whicj({ differ by ten days in the seventeenth and by eleven days in
t}le ighteenth century.!

! Bix classes of sources of Hindu history. The nature of the

§burces of or original authorities for Hindu history from 650 B. c.
‘will now be considered briefly. The native or indigenous sources
may be classified under five heads, namely : (1) inscriptions, or
epigraphic evidence ; (2) coins, or numismatic evidence; (3)
monuments, buildings, and works of art, or archaeological evidence ;
(4) tradition, as recorded in literature ; and (5) ancient historical
writings, sometimgs contemporary with the events narrated. The
sixth source, foreign testimony, is mostly supplied either by the
works of travellers of various nations, or by regular historians,
especially the Cingalese, Greek, and Chinese. The value of each
class of evidence will now be explained.

Inscriptions. Inscriptions have been given the first place
in the list because they are, on the whole, the most important and
trustworthy source of our knowledge. Unfortunately, they do not
at present go further back than the third century =B.c. with cer-
tainty, although it is not unlikely that records considerably earlier
may be discovered, and it is possible that a very few known
documents may go back beyond the reign of Asoka. Indian in-
scriptions, which usually are incised on either stone or metal, may
be either official documents set forth by kings or other authorities,
or records made by private persons for various purposes. Most
of the inscriptions on stone either commemorate particular events
or record the dedication of buildings or images. The commemora-
tive documents range from the simple signature of a pilgrim to long
and elaborate Sanskrit poems detailing the achievements of vie-
torious kings. Such poems are called fpra.sawti. The inscriptions
on metal are for the most part grants of land inscribed on plates of

* Pope Gregory XIII undertook to reform the Roman calendar by
correcting the error which had gradually grown to inconvenient dimensions
in the course of centuries. Accordingil e decreed in 1582 that October 5
by the old calendar of that year should be called October 15. The reform
was adopted either immediately or soon by Portugal, France, and several
other nations ; butin Great Britain and Ireland the change wes not effected
until 1752, Parliament having passed an Act enacting that September 8 of
that year should be deemed to be September 14, new style ; eleven days
being dropped out of the reckoning. Russia still adhered to the old style
until 1917 and was then nearly 13 days in error.
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copper. They are sometimes extremely long, especially in the
south, and usually include information about the reigning king
and his ancestors. - Exact knowledge of the dates of events in early
Hindu history, so far as it has been attained, rests chiefly on the
testimony of inscriptions.

Records of an exceptional kind occur occasionally. The most
remarkable of such documents are the edicts of Asoka, which in the
main are sermons on dharma, the Law of Piety or Duty. At
Ajmér in Rajputdana and at Dhar in Central India fragments of
plays have bcen found inscribed on stone tablets. Part of a
treatise on architecture is incised on one of the towers at Chitor,
and a score of music for the vind, or Indian lute, has been found in
the Pudukottai State, Madras. A few of the metal inscriptions
are dedications, and one very ancient document on copper, the
Sohgaura plate from the Gorakhpur District, is concerned with
Government storehouses.

The inscriptions which have been catalogued and published
more or less fully aggregate many thousands. The numbers in
the peninsula especially are enormous.

Coins. The legends on coins really are a class of inseriptions
on metal, but it is more convenient to treat them separately. The
science of numismatics, or the study of ancient coins, requires
special expert knowledge. Coins, including those without any
legends, can be made to yield much information concerning the
condition of the country in the distant past. The dates frequently
recorded on them afford invaluable evidence for fixing chronology.
Even when the outline of the history is well known from books, as
is the case for most of the Muhammadan period, the numismatic
testimony helps greatly in settling doubtful dates, and in illustra-
ting details of many kinds. Our scanty knowledge of the Bactrian,
Indo-Greek, and Indo-Parthian dynasties rests chiefly on inferences
drawn from the study of coins.

Archaeological evidence. The archaeological evidence, re-
%arded as distinct from that of inscriptions and coins, is obtained

y the systematic skilled examination of buildings, monuments,
and works of art. Careful registration of the stratification of the
ruins on ancient sites, that is to say, of the exact order in which
the remains of one period follow those of another, often gives
valuable proof of date. The excavations on the site of Taxila, for
instance, have done much to clear up the puzzle of the Kushan
or Indo-Scythian chronology already mentioned. The scientific
description of buildings erected for religious or civil purposes,
such as temples, stupas, palaces, and private houses, throws
welcome light on the conditions prevailing in ancient times. The
study of works of art, including images, frescoes, and other objects,
enables us to draw in outline the history of Indian art, and often
affords a most illuminating commentary on the statements in books.
The history of Indian religions cannot be properly understood
by students who confine their attention to literary evidence. The
testimony of the monuments and works of art is equally important,
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and, in faet, those remains tell much which is not to be learned
from books. Intelligent appreciation of the material works
wrought by the ancients is necessary for the formation of a true
mental picture of the past. Such observations apply equally to
the Hindu and the Muhammadan periods.

Tradition almost the sole source of undated history. The
knowledge, necessarily extremely imperfect, which we possess
concerning ancient India between 650 and 826 B.c. is almost
wholly derived from tradition as recorded in literature of various
kinds, chiefly composed in the Sanskrit, Pili, and Tamil languages.
Most of the early literature is of a religious kind, and the strictly
historical facts have to be collected laboriously, bit by bit, from
works which were not intended to serve as histories. Some
valuable scraps of historical tradition have been picked out of the
writings of grammarians ; and several plays, based on historical
facts, yield important testimony. Tradition continues to be a rich
source of historical information long after 326 B.c.

Absence of Hindu historical literature explained. The
trite observation that Indian literature, prior to the Muhammadan
period, does not include formal histories, although true in a sense,
does not present the whole truth. Most of the Sanskrit books
were composed by Brahmans, who certainly had not a taste for
writing histories, their interest being engaged in other pursuits.
But the Rajas were eager to preserve annals of their own doings,
and took much pains to secure ample and permanent record of
their achievements. They are not to blame for the melancholy
fact that their efforts have had little success. The records labo-
riously prepared and regularly maintained have perished almost
completely in consequence of the climate, including insect pests
in that term, and of the innumerable political revolutions from
which India has suffered. Every court in the old Hindu kingdoms
maintained official bards and chroniclers whose duty it was to
record and keep up the annals of the state. Some portion of such
chronicles has been preserved and published by Colonel Tod, the
author of the famous book, Annals and Antiquities of Rajasthan, first
published in 1829, but that work stands almost alone. The great
mass of the Rajas’ annals has perished beyond recalll Some
fragments of the early chronicles clearly are preserved in the royal
genealogies and connected historical observations recorded in the
more ancient Purénas ; and numerous extracts from local records
are given in the prefaces to many inscriptions. Thus it appears
that the Hindus were not indifferent to history, although the
Brahmans, the principal literary class, cared little for historical
composition as a form of literature, except in the form of prasastis,
some of which are poems of considerable literary merit. Such
Sanskrit histories as exist usually were produced in the border
countries, the best being the metrical chronicle of Kashmir, called
the Rdja-tarangini, composed in the twelfth century. Even that

' The survey of Rajputéna literature now in progress will disclose many
more historical works.
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work does not attain exactly to the European ideal of a formal
history. Several Brahman authors, notably Bana in the seventh
century, wrote interesting works, half history and half romance,
which contain a good deal of authentic historical matter. Our
exceptionally full knowledge of the story of Harsha vardhana,
King of Thanésar and Kanauj, is derived largely from the work
of Bana entitled ¢ The Deeds of Harsha °.

Historical or semi-historical compositions are numerous in the
languages of the south. The Mackenzie collection of manuscripts
catalogued by H. H. Wilson contains a large number of texts
which may be regarded as histories in some degree.

Foreign evidence. The indigenous or native sources enume-
rated above, which must necessarily be the basis of early Hindu
history, are supplemented to a most important extent by the
writings of foreigners. Hearsay notes recorded by the Greek
authors Herodotus and Ktesias in the fifth century =. c. record
some scraps of information, but Kurope was almost ignorant of
India until the veil was lifted by the operations of Alexander
(326 to 323 B. c.) and the reports of his officers. Those reports,
lost as a whole, survive in considerable extracts quoted in the
writings of later authors, Greek and Roman. The expedition of
Alexander the Great is not mentioned distinctly by any Hindu
author, and the references to the subject by Muhammadan authors
are of little value. Megasthenes, the ambassador of Seleukos
Nikator to Chandragupta Maurya in the closing years of the fourth
century, wrote a highly valuable account of India, much of which
has been preserved in fragments.

Formal Chinese histories from about 120 B. c. have something
to tell us, but by far the most important and interesting of all the
foreign witnesses are the numerous Chinese pilgrims who visited
the Holy Land of Buddhism, between aA. p. 400 and 700. Fa-hien,
the earliest of them (A. ». 399—414), gives life to the bald chronicle
of Chandragupta Vikramaditya, as constructed from inscriptions
and coins. The learned Hiuen Tsang, or Yuan Chwang, in the
seventh century, does the same for Harsha vardhana, and also
records innumerable matters of interest concerning every part of
India. I-tsing and more than sixty other pilgrims have left
valuable notes of their travels. A book-on the early history of
Hindu India would be a very meagre and dry record but for the
narratives of the pilgrims, which are full of vivid detail. .

Gni. Alberiini, justly entitled the Master, a profoundly
learned mathematician and astronomer, who entered India in the
train of Mahmiid of Ghazni early in the eleventh century,applied his

owerful intellect to the thorough study of the whole life of the

ndians. He mastered the difficult Sanskrit language, and produced
a truly scientific treatise, entitled ¢ An Enquiry into India ’ (Tahktk-¢
Hind), which is a marvel of well-digested erudition. More than
five centuries later that great book served as a model to Abu-l
Fazl, whose * Institutes of Akbar’ (din-t Akbart) plainly betray
the unacknowledged debt due to Alberiini.
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Muhammadan histories. Muhammadans, unlike the Brah-
mans, always have shown a liking and aptitude for the writing of
professed histories, so that every Muslim dynasty in Asia has found
its chronicler. The authors who deal with Indian history wrote,
as a rule, in the Persian language. Most of the books are general
histories of the Muslim world, in which Indian affairs occupy
a comparatively small space, but a few works are confined to
Indian subjects. The most celebrated is the excellent and con-
scientious compilation composed by Firishta (Ferishta) in the
reigns of Akbar and Jahdngir, which forms the basis of Elphin-
stone’s History of India and of most modern works on the subject.

A comprehensive general view of the Indian histories in Persian
is to be obtained from the translations and summaries in the cight
volumes of The History of India as lold by its own Historians
(London, 1867—77) by Sir Henry Elliot and Professor John Dowson.
Sir Edward Bayley’s incomplcte work entitled the History of
Gujarat is a supplement to Elliot and Dowson’s collection. The
English translations of the T'abakat-i Ndsirt by Raverty ; of the
Ain-i Akbari by Blochmann and Jarrett ; of the Akbarndma and
the Memoirs ojy Jahangir by H. Beveridge ; of BadaonI’s book by
Ranking and Lowe ; and Prof. Jadunith Sarkar’s learned account
of Aurangzéb’s reign may be specially mentioned. Many other
important books exist. The author of this volume has published
a detailed biography of Akbar.

The modern historian of India, therefore, when he comes to the
Muhammadan period, finds plenty of history books ready made
from which he can draw most of his material. He is not reduced to
the necessity of piecing together his story by combining fragments
of information laboriousglgy collected from inscriptions, coins,
traditions, and passing literary references, as he is compelled to do
when treating of the Hindu period. His principal difficulties arise
from the contradictions of his authorities, the defects of their
mode of composition, and endless minor chronological puzzles.

The epigraphic, numismatic, and monumental testimony is
needed only for the completion and correction of details.

The histories written in Persian have many faults when judged
by European standards, but, whatever may be the opinion held
concerning those defects, it is impossible to write the history of
Muhammadan India without using the Persian chronicles as its
foundation.

Foreign evidence for the Muhammadan period. Forei
testimony is as valuable for the Muhammadan period as it is for
the Hindu. From the ninth century onwards Muslim merchants
and other travellers throw light upon the history of mediaeval
India. Some scanty notes recorded by European observers in the
fifteenth century have been preserved ; and from the sixteenth
centurﬁ' numerous works by European travellers present a mass
of authentic information supplementary to that recorded by the
Muslim historians, who looked at things from a different point of
view, and omitted mention of many matters interesting to foreign
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observers and modern readers. The reports of the Jesuit mission-
aries for the Mogul period possess special value, having been written
by men highly educated, specially trained, and endowed with
powers of keen observation. Large use is made in this volume of
those reports which have been too often neglected by modern
writers. References to the works of the leading Jesuits and the
other foreign travellers will be given in due course.

Authorities for Indo-European history and British Period.
State papers and private original documents of many kinds dating
as far back as a thousand years ago are fairly abundant in most
countries of Europe, and supply a vast quarry of material for the
historian. In India they are wholly wanting for both the Hindu
and the pre-Mogul Muhammadan periods, except in so far as their
place is supplied by inscriptions on stone and metal. A few
documents from the reigns of Akbar and his successors survive,
but most of what we know about the Moguls is derived from the
secondary evidence of historians, as supplemented by the testimony
of the foreign travellers, inscriptions, and coins. The case changes
with the appearance of Europeans on the scene. The records of
the East India Company go back to the beginning of the seven-
teenth century, and the Portuguese archives contain numerous
documents of the sixtecnth century.

From the middle of the cighteenth century, the commencement
of the British period, the mass of contemporary papers, public
and private, is almost infinite. Considerable portions of the
records have been either printed at length or catalogued, and much
of the printed material has been worked up by writers on special
sections of the history, but an enormous quantity remains unused.
In the composition of this work I have not attempted to explore
manuscript collections, and have necessarily been obliged to
content myself with printed matter only so far as I could manage
to read and digest it. No person can read it all, or nearly all.
T}{ne leading authorities consulted will be noted at the end of each
chapter.

Present state of Indian historical studies. A brief survey
of the present state of Indian historical studies will not be out of
place in connexion with the foregoing review of the original
authorities.

No general history of the Hindu period was in existence before
the publication in 1904 of the first edition of the Early History of
India. The more condensed treatment of the subject in this
volume is based on the third edition of that work, published in
1914, but much new material has been used ; and the subject has
been treated from a point of view to some extent changed. Many
sections of the story need further elucidation, and it is certain that
research will add greatly to our knowledge of the period in the
near future. Numerous eager inquirers are now at work, who
contribute something of value almost every month.

The M d. The publication in 1841 of
Elphinstone’s justly famous History of India made possible for the
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first time systematic study of the Indo-Muhammadan history of
Hindostan or Northern India down to the battle of Panipat in 1761.
Although Elphinstone’s book, mainly based on the compilations of
Firishta and Khafi Khan, is of permanent value, it is no dis-

aragement of its high merit to say that in these changed times it
is no longer adequate for the needs of either the close student or
the general reader. Since Elphinstone wrote many authorities
unknown to him have become accessible, archaeological discoveries
have been numerous, and corrections of various kinds have become
necessary. Moreover, the attitude of readers has been modified.
They now ask for something more than is to be found in the
austere pages of Elphinstone, who modelled his work on the lines
adopted by Muslim chroniclers.

The history of the Sultans of Delhi is in an unsatisfactory state.
Much preliminary dry research is required for the accurate ascer-
tainment of the chronology and other facts. The subject is not
attractive to a large number of students, and many years may
elapse before a thoroughly sound account of the Sultanate of
Delhi can be written. A foundation of specialized detailed studies
is always needed before a concise narrative can be composed with
confidence and accuracy. I have not attempted in this volume to
probe deeply among the difficulties connected with the histories of
the Sultanate, but venture to hope that I may have succeeded
in presenting the subject with a certain amount of freshness,
especially in dealing with the reign of Muhammad bin Tughlak.
Although considerable advance has been made in the study of the
history of the Bahmani empire and other Muslim kingdoms which
became independent of Delhi in the fourteenth century, there is
plenty of room for further investigation. The chapters on the
subject in this volume are based on the examination of various
and sometimes conflicting authorities. The story of the extensive
Hindu empire of Vijayanagar (1386-1565) has been largely eluci-
dated by the labours of Mr. Sewell, whose excellent work has been
continued and in certain matters corrected by several authors of
Indian birth. In these days some of the best historical research
is done by Indian scholars, a fact which has resulted in a pro-
found change in the presentation of the history of their land. The
public addressed by a modern historian differs essentially in com-
Rloi?lition and character from that addressed by Elphinstone or
The true history of the Mogul dynasty is only beginning to be
known. The story of Babur, Humayan, and Akbar has been
illuminated by the researches of Mr. and Mrs. Henry Beveridge,
and the study of Akbar’s life by the author of this volume includes
much novel matter. The interesting reign of Jahingir has been
badly handled in the current books, Elphinstone’s included. The
publication of a good version of that emperor’s authentic Memoirs,
and the use of the forgotten third volume of Du Jarrie’s great
work, not to speak of minor advantages, have enabled me to give
an abbreviated account of Jahaéngir’s reign, which, so far as it
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goes, may fairly claim to be nearer to the truth than any narrative
yet printed.

The reign of Shahjahian, prior to the war of succession, still
awaits critical study, based on the original authorities; but my
treatment of the material available will be found to present a certain
amount of novelty. The long and difficult reign of Aurangzéb
is being discussed by Professor Jadunath Sarkar with adequate
care and learning. His work, so far as it has been published, is
an indispensable authority. The dreary history of the later
Moguls has been considerably elucidated in the monographs by
Irvine and other works by specialists.

The British Period. James Mill’s famous work, the History
of British India, published between 1806 and 1818, brought
together for the first time, to use the author’s words, ¢ a history of
that part of the British transactions, which have had an immediate
relation to India’. Mill’s book, notwithstanding its well-known
faults, will always be valuable for reference. But it is a hundred
years old, and much has happened since it was written. A history
of the British period, whether long or short, must now be planned
on somewhat different lines, and must include at least the whole
of the nineteenth century.

No really satisfactory work on the period exists. The reason
gverhags is that the material is too vast to be handled properly.

he absence of any first class work on a large scale renders impos-
sible at present the preparation of a condensed history capable of
satisfying the ideals of an author or the requirements of skilled
critics. The composition of a sound, large work on the subject
would be more than sufficient occupation for a long life. A writer
who aims only at producing a readable, reasonably accurate, and
up-to-date general history of India within the limits of a single
volume, must be content to do his best with so much of the over-
abundant material as he has leisure to master.

Changed methods. It will be apparent from the foregoing
summary review of the present condition of Indian historical
studies, that the writer of a comparatively short history, while
enjoying various advantages denied to his predecessors even a few
years ago, is not at present in a position to supply a uniformly
authentic and digested narrative in all the sections of his work.
In some fields the ground has been thoroughly, or at any rate,
laboriously cultivated, whereas in others, it has been but lightly
scratched by the plough of investigation.

The value and interest of history depend largely on the degree
in which the present is illuminated by the past. Our existing
conditions differ so radically from those which prevailed in the
times of our grandfathers and great-grandfathers, and our positive
knowledge of the facts of the past has increased so enormously that
a new book onIndian history—even though avowedly compressed—
must be composed in a new spirit, as it is addressed to a new
audience. Certain it is that the history of India does not begin with
the battle of Plassey, as some people think it ought to begin, and



xxiv INTRODUCTION

that a sound, even if not profound knowledge of the older history
will always be a valiable aid in the attempt to solve the numerous
problems of modern India.

AUTHORITIES

The references here given for pre-Muhammadan history are merely
supplementary to those in E. H. 1.3 (1914). The easiest book on systems of
chronology,suitable for the use of ordinary people,is the Book of Indian Eras,
by Sir ALExANDER CuNNINGHAM (Calcutta, Thacker, Spink, and Co., 1883).
Chronological lists of events are given in The Chronology of India from the
Earliest Times to the Beginning of the Stxteenth Century, by C. MaBrL DUFF
(Mrs. W. R. RickmERs), Constable, Westminster, 1899 ; a good book, no
longer quite up to date ; and in The Chronology of Modern India for four
hundred years from the close of the fifteenth century (a.n. 1494-1894), by
J. BurcgEess (Grant, Edinburgh, 1913).

For the ancient musical score inscription, of about seventh century a.c.on
a rock at Kudimiya-malai in the Pudukottai State, see Ep. Ind., xii, 226.

The extremely ancient Sohgaura copper-plate, l;)erhaps about half a
century prior to Asoka, was edited and described by BORLER (Vienna Or. J.,
vol. x (1896), p. 138; and also in Proc. 4. S. B., 1894) and FrLEeT (J.R. 4. 8.,
1907, pp. 509-32) ; but the document needs further elucidation.

The excavations at Taxila, which are likely to continue for many years,
have been described in preliminary reports, e.g., in J.R. 4.8., 1915,
p. 116. Sce also J.P.H.S., the Archaeol. S. Reports, and A Guide to
Taxila (1918).

For historical allusions in Tamil litcrature the student may consult
M. SRINIVASA AIYANGAR, Tamil Studies (Madras, 1914); and Prof. S.
KRISHNASWAMI AIYANGAR, Ancieni India (London, Luzac, 1911 ; and
Madras, S.P.C.K. Depository) and The Beginnings of South Indian Ilistory,
1918.

Top may be read most conveniently in the Popular Edition (2 vols.,
Routledge, 1914). An annotated edition, prepared by Mr. WiLLiam
CROOKE, is ready, but held up by war conditions. The Mackenzie MSS.
were catalogued by H. H. WrLson (1828 ; and Madras reprint, 1882).
Probably the best small book on the British Period to the Mutiny is India,
History to the End of the E. 1. Co., by P. E. Roserts (Clarendon Press,
1916), in which India Office MS. records have been utilized.
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CHAPTER 1

The Rise of the Muhammadan Power in India and the Sultanate of Delhi,
A.D. 1175-1290.

Rise and decline of Muhammadan power. The Muham-
madan conquest of India did not begin until the last quarter of the
twelfth century, if the frontier provinces of Kabul, the Panjab,
and Sind be excluded from consideration. It may be reckoned to
have continued until 1840, when the empire of Sultan Muhammad
bin Tughlak attained its maximum extent, comprising twenty-
four provinces more or less effectively under the control of the
Sultan of Delhil! The provinces included a large portion of the
Deccan, and even a section of the Ma’abar or Coromandel coast.

After 1340 the frontiers of the Sultanate of Delhi rapidly con-
tracted, many new kingdoms, both Musalmén and Hindu, being
formed. The quick growth of the Hindu empire of Vijayanagar
checked the southern progress of Islim and recovered some
territory which had passed under Muslim rule. Elsewhere, too,
Hindu chiefs asserted themselves, and it may be affirmed with
truth that for more than two centuries, from 1340 to the accession
of Akbar in 1556, Islara lost ground on the whole.

Under Akbar and his successors the Muslim frontier was extended
from time to time until 1691, when the officers of Aurangzéb were
able for a moment to levy tribute from Tanjore and Trichinopoly
in the Far South. After the date named the Marathaés enlarged
the borders of Hindu dominion until 1818, when their power was
broken and they were forced to acknowledge British supremacy,
as based on the conquest of Bengal and Bihar between 1757 and
1765. That, in brief, is the outline of the rise, decline, and fall of
Muhammadan sovereign rule in India. From 1818 to 1858 the
empire of Delhi was merely titular.

This chapter and the next will be devoted to a summary account
of the progress of the Muhammadan conquest from A.D. 1175 to
1840. Most of the conquests, after the earliest, were made by or
for the Sultans of Delhi, whose line began in 1206. :

The dynasty of Ghér (Gho6ri). The first attack was made
by a chieftain of the obscure principality of Ghor, hidden away
among the mountains of Afghanistan to the south-east of Herat.
Little is known about the country, which has never been visited
by any European. Even the position of the ancient town of Ghor,
believed to be now in ruins, has not been ascertained with precision.

' 'The fortune of the Ghdr chiefs was made by means of a quarrel

1876 3 The list is in Thomas, Chronicles, p. 208.

T
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with the successors of Sultan Mahmiid of Ghazni. One of thos.
successors named Bahrdm having executed two princes of- Ghér
the blood-feud thus started prompted Aldu-d din Husain to tak.-
vengeance by sacking Ghazni in a.p. 1150 (=a.H. 544). Tb.
unhappy city was given to the flames for seven days and night:.
during which

¢ plunder, devastation, and slaughter were continuous. Every man th:
was found was slain, and all the women and children were made prisoners.
All the palaces and cdifices of the Mahmadi kings which had no equal.
in the world ’

were destroyed, save only the tombs of Sultan Mahmid and tw..
of his relatives. Shortly afterwards Khusri Shah, the represeni
tive of Mahmiid, was obliged to leave Ghazni and retire to Lahc,
(1160). But Ghazni was not incorporated in the dominions -
Ghor until twelve or thirteen years later (1173), when it was
annexed by Sultan Ghiyasu-d din of Ghoér, who made over tie
conquered territory with its dependencies. including Kabul, t«
the government as Sultan of his brother Muhammad, the son o?
Sam, who is also known by his titles of Shihdbu-d din and Muizzu-c
din (r-daulat). It is most convenient to designate him a-
Muhammad Ghori, or ¢ of Ghor °, Sultan of Ghazni, and conqueror
of Hindostan. *

Early operations of Muhammad Ghoéri. e began his
Indian opecrations by a successful attack on Multin (1175-0),
which he followed up by the oceupation of Uchh, obtained through
the treachery of a Rani. Three years later he moved southwards
and attempted the conquest of rich Gujarit. But Milaraja of
Anhilwira was too strong for the invader, who was dcfeated and
repulsed with heavy loss (1178). The victory protected Gujarat
as a whole, from any serious Muhammadan attack for more tha:
a century, although intermediate raids occurred, and Anhilwir
was occupied two years later. Such checks to the progress of Isli
as Milaraja inflicted were rare.

In 1187 Muhammad Ghori deposed Khusrii Malik, the las.
prince of the line of Sabuktigin and Mahmiid, and himself occupie.-
the Panjab. Having already secured Sind he was thus in possessic
of the basin of the Indus, and in a position to makefurther advanc:
into the fertile plains of India, teeming with tempting. riches, an
inhabited by idolaters, fit only to be °sent to helf’ accordis
to the simple creed of the invaders.

First battle of Tardin. The Sultan organized a powerf:’
expedition as soon as possible, and in 1191 (A.H. 587) advanc..
into India. The magnitude of the danger induced the vario: .
Hindu kings to lay aside their quarrels for a moment and to for
a great confederacy against the invader, as their ancestors ha
done against Amir Sabuktigin and Sultan Mahmid. Al th-
leading powers of northern India sent contingents, the who:
being under the command of Raii Pithord or Prithirdj, the Chauh¥:
ruler of Ajmér and Delhi. The Hindu host met the army of Isl@.
at Tardin or Talawari, between Karnal and Thanésar, and distalu
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fourteen miles from the latter place; That region, the modern
Karnal District, is marked out by nature as the battle-field in

1
[
st
T

T e e
MINARET AT GHAZNI.
vhich the invader from the north-west must meet the defenders

»f Delhi and the basin of the Ganges. The legendary ground of
Lurukshetra, where the heroes of the Mahabhdrata had fought
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before the dawn of history was not far distant, and Panipat,
where three decisive battles were lost and won in later ages, is
about thirty miles farther south, The Sultan, who met the brother
of Prithirdj in single combat, was severely wounded, and as a
consequence of that accident his army was ¢ irretrievably routed °.
The Hindus did not pursue, but permitted the defeated foe to
retire and gather strength for a fresh inroad.

Second .battle of Tarain. In the following year the Sultan
returned, met the Hindu confederates on the same ground, and in
his turn defeated them utterly (1192, a.H. 588). Rai Prithiraj,
when his cumbrous host had been broken by the onset of ten
thousand mounted archers, fled from the field, but was captured
and killed. His brother fell in the battle. Raja Jaichand of
Kanauj fell in another fight. Ajmér, with much other territory,
was occupied at once by the victors. In fact, the second battle
of Tardin in 1192 may be regarded as the decisive contest which
ensured the ultimate success of the Muhammadan attack on Hindo-
stan. All the numerous subsequent victories were merely conse-
quences of the overwhelming defeat of the Hindu league on the
historic plain to the north of Delhi. No Hindu general in any age
was willing to profit by experience and learn the lesson taught
by Alexander’s operations long ago. Time after time enormous
hosts, formed of the contingents supplied by innumerable Réjas,
and supported by the delusive strength of elephants, were easily
routed by quite small bodies of vigorous western soldicrs, fightir
under one undivided command, and trusting chiefly to well-arme
mobile cavalry. Alexander, Muhammad of Ghor, Babur, Ahmad
Shah Durrani, and other capable commanders, all used essentially
the same tactics by which they secured decisive victories against
Hindu armies of almost incredible numbers. The ancient Hindu
military system, based on the formal rules of old-world scriptures,
was good enough for use as between one Indian nation and another,
but almost invariably broke down when pitted against the on-
slaughts of hardy casteless horscmen from the west, who cared
nothing for the shdsiras. The Hindu defenders of their country,
although fully equal to their assailants in courage and contempt
of death, were distinctly inferior in the art of war, and for that
reason lost their independence. The Indian caste system is
unfavourable to military efficiency as against foreign foes.

Kutbu-d din Aibak. After the victory of Tardin the Sultan
returned to Khurésén, leaving the conduct of the Indian campaign
in the hands of Kutbu-d din Aibak or Ibak, a native of Turkestan,
who had been bought as a slave, and was still technically in a servile
condition while conquering Hindostan. In 1193 (a.H.589) Kutbu-d
din occupied Delhi, and advanced towards Benares. Kanauj does
not appear to have been molested, but must have oomé"uﬂﬂ%r the
control of the invaders. Soon afterward Gwalior fell, and in 1197

nhi the capital of Gujardt, was occupied, although the
province was not subdued. .

t of Bihir. The subjugation of the eastern kingdoms
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was effected with astounding facility by Kutbu-d din’s general,
Muhammad Khilji, the son of Bakhtyar. The Muslim general,
acting independently, after completing several successful plunderi
expeditions, seized the fort of Bihar, probably in 1197, by an
audacious move, and thus mastered the capital of the province
of that name. The capture of the fort was effected by a party
of two hundred horsemen. The prevailing religion of Bihir at
that time was a corrupt form of Buddhism, which had received
liberal patronage from the kings of the Pala dynasty for more
than three centuries. The Muhammadan historian, indifferent
to distinctions among idolaters, states that the majority of the
inhabitants were ‘ shaven-headed Brahmans’, who were all put
to the sword. He evidently means Buddhist monks, as he was
informed that the whole city and fortress were considered to be
a college, which the name Bihar signifies. A great library wasf
scattercd. When the victors desired to know what the books might;ii
be no man capable of explaining their contents had been left?
alive. No doubt everything was then burnt. The multitude of "
images used in mediaeval Buddhist worship always inflamed the
fanaticism of Muslim warriors to such fury that no quarter was
iven to the idolaters. The ashes of the Buddhist sanctuaries at
arnith near Benares still bear witness to the rage of the image-
breakers. Many noble monuments of the ancient civilization
of India were irretrievably wrecked in the course of the early
Muhammadan invasions. Those invasions were fatal to the exist-\:
ence of Buddhism as an organized religion in northern India,}
where its strength resided chiefly in Bihar and certain adjoining:
territories. The monks who escaped  massacre fled, an wera"
scattered over Nepil, Tibet, and the south. After aA.D. 1200 they
traces of Buddhism in :fper India are faint and obscure.
Conquest of Bengal. Bengal, then under the rule of Laksh-
‘'mana Séna, an aged and venerated Brahmanical prince, succumbed
even more easily a little later, probably at the close of 1199.
Muhammad Khilji, son of Bakhtyar, riding in advance of the main
body of his troops, suddenly appeared before the capital city of
Niidiah (Nuddea) with a party of eighteen troopers, who were
supposed by the people to be horse dealers. Thus slenderly
escorted he rode up to the Raja’s palace and boldly attacked the
doorkeepers. The raider’s audacity succeeded. The Raja, who
was at his dinner, slipped away by a back door and retired to the
neighbourhood of Dacca, where his descendants continued to rule
as local chiefs for several generations. The Muslim general de-
stroyed Ni#idiah, and transferred the seat of government to Laksh-
manavati or Gaur, an ancient Hindu city. Muhammad secured
the approval 6f My master, Kutbu-d din, by giving him plenty
of plunder, and proceeded to organize a purely Muhammadan
pravincial administration, in practical independence. Mosques
and other Muslim. edifices were erected all over the kingdom.
The conquest so easily effected was final. Bengal never escaped
from the rule of Muhammadans for any considerable time until
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they were superseded in the eightcenth century by the British,
whose victory at Plassey was gained nearly as cheaply as that of
Muhammad Khilji.

Conquest of Bundélkhand. The strong Chandél fortress
of Kailanjar in Bundélkhand was surrendered by the minister of
Réja Parmal (Paramarrdi), in 1203,
to Kutbu-d din.

The gratified historian of the con-
queror’s exploits states that
‘the temples were converted into
mosques and abodes of goodricss; and the
ejaculations of the bead-counters [wor-
shippers using rosaries] and the voices of

Coin of Paramarrdi. the summoners to prayer ascended to the
highest heaven, and the very name of
idolatry was annihilated. . . . Fifty thousand men came under the collar
of slavery, and the plain became black as pitch with Hindus.’
The victor passed on and occupied Mahoba, the seat of the Chandél
civil government.

Death of Muhammad of Ghér. In the same year Ghiyasu-d
din, the Sultan of Ghor, died and was succeeded by his brother
Muhammad, who thus united in his person all the dominions of
the family. Muhammad had returned to Ghazni after the capture
of Kalanjar. Two years later, in 1205, he was recalled to the
Panjab in order to suppress a revolt of the powerful Khokhar
tribe. The Sultan treated the foe in the drastic manner of the
times. He ‘sent that refractory racc to hell, and carried on a holy
war as prescribed by the canons of Islim, and sct a river of the
blood of those people flowing’. But fate overtook him. As he was
on the march towards Ghazni in March 1206 (a.H. 602) he was
stabbed by a sectarian fanatic at Dhamiidk, a camping-ground
now in the Jihlam (Jhelum) District.

The first Sultan of Delhi. Kutbu-d din, who had been
dignified with the title of Sultan by Muhammad Ghor?’s brother’s
son, Ghiyasu-d din Mahmiid, succeeded Muhammad Ghori as
sovereign of the new Indian conquests, and from 1206 may be
reckoned as the first Sultan of Delhi. But his enthronement took
place at “Lahore. " The mnew “sovereign sought to strengthen his

osition by marriage alliances with influential rival chiefs. He
gimself married the daughter of Taju-d din Yalduz (Eldoz), and
he gave his sister to Nasiru-d din Kubacha, who became the ruler
of Sind. Iltutmish (Altamsh), governor of Bihar, married Kutbu-d
din’s daughter.

The three persons named, Yalduz, Kubédcha, and Iltutmish, had
been slaves like Kutbu-d din himself. - The dynasty founded by
Kutbu-d din and continued by other princes of servile origin is
consequently known to history as the Slave Dynasty.

Kutbu-d din died in 1211 from the effects of an accident on the
.polo-ground; -having ruled as Sultan for a little more than four
years. '
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Ferocity of the early invaders. Ile was a typical specimen
of the ferocious Central Asian warriors of the time, merciless and
fanatical. His valour and profuse liberality to his comrades
endeared him to the bloodthirsty historian of his age, who praises
him as having been a * beneficent and victorious monarch. ... His
gifts >, we are told, ¢ were bestowed by hundreds of thousands,
and his slaughters likewise were by hundreds of thousands.’ All
the leaders in the Muslim conquest of Hindostan similarly rejoiced
in committing wholesale massacres of Hindu idolaters, armed or
unarmed. Their rapid success was largely due to their pitiless
¢ frightfulness >, which made resistance terribly dangerous, and
could not always be evaded by humble submission. The author
of the Tabakat-i Ndasirt quoted above thoroughly approved of
the ferocity of his heroes, and centuries later we find much the same
temper shown in the writings of Firishta and Badaoni.

The modern reader of the panegyrics recorded by Muslim
authors in praise of ¢ beneficent > monarchs who slaughtered their
hundreds of thousands with delight often longs for an account of
their character as it appcared to the friends and countrymen of
the victims. But no voice has come from the grave, and the story
of the Muhammadan conquest as seen from the Hindu point of
view was never written, except to some extent in Réajputana.
The current notions of Indian mediaeval history, based chiefly
on the narrative of Klphinstone, who worked entirely on materials
supplied by Muslim authors, scem to me¢ to be largely erroneous
and often to reflect the prejudices of the historians who wrote
in Persian.

Architecture of the early Sultans. The prevailing favourable
or at least lenient judgement on the merits of the earlier and
appallingly bloodthirsty Sultans in India is due in no small measure
to the admiration deservedly felt for their architectural works.
The ¢ Kutb’ group of buildings at Old Delhi, although named
after the saint from Osh who lies buried there, rather than after
the first Sultan, undoubtedly is in part the work of Kutbu-d din
Aibak, who bwlt the noble screen of arches. The question
whether the famous Minar was begun by him and completed by
Iitutmish, or was wholly built by the later sovereign, has given
rise to differences of opinion depending on the interpretation of
certain inscriptions.

“ Indo-Muhammadan architecture, which derives its peculiar
character from the fact that Indian craftsmen necessarily were
employed on the edifices of the foreign faith, dates from the short
reign of Kutbu-d din Aibak. The masterpieces of the novel form
of art cost a heavy price by reason of the destruction of multitudes
of equally meritorious ancient buildings and sculptures in other
styles. The materials of no less than twenty-seven Hindu templeg
were used in the erection of the * Kutb * mosque.

The end of Muhammad, son of Bakhtyadr. The ludicrous
facility with which Bihar and Bengal had been overrun and annexed
tempted Muhammad bin Bakhtyar to a moreadventurous enterprise.



224 MUHAMMADAN PERIOD

¢ The ambition of seizing the country of Turkestan and Tibbat [Tibet]
began to torment his brain ; and he had an army got ready, and about
10,000 horse were organized.’ .
Unfortunately, the information available is not sufficient to
determine exactly either the line of his march or the farthest
point of his advance. He seems to have moved through the region
now known as the Bogra and Jalpaiguri Districts, and to have

T s g S =S
GREAT ARCH, KUTB MOSQUE.

crossed a great river supposed to be the Karatdya by a stone®
bridge of twenty arches, the site of which has not been identified.
The rivers have completely changed their courses. The Tista, for
instance, now a tributary of the Brahmaputra, formerly joined the
Karatoya. He issaid to have reached * the open country of Tibbat °*,
but what that phrase may mean it is not easy to say. Beyond a
certain point, perhaps to the north of Darjeeling, he was unable
to proceed, and was obliged to retreat. His starving force, findi
the bridge broken, attempted to ford the river. All were drowned,
except about a hundred including the leader, who struggled across
somehow. Muhammad, overcome by shame and remorse, took to
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his bed and died, or, according to another account, was assassi-
nated.! His death occurred in the Hijri ycar 602, equivalent
to A.D. 1205-6. Early in the reign of Aurangzéb Mir Jumla
attempted: to invade Assam and failed nearly as disastrously as
his predecessor had donc. The mountains to the north of Bengal
were never reduced to obedience by any Muhammadan sovereign.

Sultan Iltutmish. Arim, the son of Kutbu-d din, who suc-
ceeded to the throne, did not inherit his father’s abilities, and was
quickly displaced (1211) in favour of his sister’s husband, Tltutmish,
corruptly called Altamsh, who assumed the title of Shamsu-d
din, ‘the sun of religion’. Much of his time was spent in successful
fighting with his rival slave chieftains, Yalduz and Kubacha.
Before he died in 1236 he had reduced the
greater part of Hindostan to subjection, more
or less complete.

The Kutb Minar was built, except the basc-
ment story, under his direction about a.D.
1232, He made other important additions to
the Kutb group of buildings, and is buried
there in a beautiful tomb, * one of the richest examples of Hindu art
applied to Muhammadan purposes that Old Delhi affords’. Iltut-
mish is also responsible for a magnificent mosque at Ajmér, built
like that at Delhi from the materials of Hindu temples.

~.4¢ CGhingiz Khan. In his days India narrowly escaped the most
errible of all possible calamities, a visit from Chingiz Khan, the
dreaded Great Khan or Khikidn of the Mongols.2 He actually
advanced as far as the Indus, in pursuit of-Jalalu-d din Mankbarni,
the fugitive Sultan of Khwarizm or Khiva, who took refuge at
the court of Dclhi, after surprising adventures. The western
Panjib was plundered by the Mongol troopers, but no organized
invasion of India took place. Chingiz Khin had some thoughts
of going home to Mongolia through India and Tibet, and is said
to have asked permission to pass through the territories of Iltut-
mish ; but happily he changed his mind and retired from Peshawar.

! See Blochmann in J. 4. S. B., part i for 1875, p. 282.

¢ The spelling of the name varies much. Howorth gives Chinghiz as
the most correct form. Raverty uses both Chingiz and Chingiz. The

Coin of Iltutmish.

coin of a governor of Multan with the same namc has )(a without dots

or vowel marks. The Encycl. Brii. has the form Jenghiz, while Chambers
ives Genghis. Chingiz seems to be the simplest and safest spelling.
Tongol (Monggol) is the same word as Mughal (Mogul, &c.), but it is
convenient to confine the term Mongol to the heathen followers of Chingiz,
who were mostly ¢ narrow-eyed ’> people, reserving the term Mogul in its
various spellings for the more civilized tribes, largely of Turki blood,
who became Muhammadans in the fourteenth century, and from whom
sprang the Chagatai or Jagatai section of Turks to which Babur and
his successors in India belonged. The Turki races ordinarily resemble
Europeans in features. and have not the Mongolian ‘narrow eyes’
strongly marked, but Turks and Mongols intermarried freely, and” the
Mongol blood often asserted itself. It shows in the portraits of Akbar.
13
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Chingiz Khan was the official title of the Mongol chieftain
Temujin or Tamiirchi, born in 1162, who acquired ascendancy
early in life over the tribes of Mongolia. About the beginning of
the thirteenth century they elected him to be the head of their
confederacy and he then adopted the style of Chingiz Khan,
probably a corruption of a Chinese title. In the course of a few
years he conquered a large portion of China and all the famous
kingdoms of Central Asia. Balkh, Bokhéara, Samarkand, Herit,
Ghazni, and many other cities of renown {fc¢ll under his merciless
hand and were reduced to ruins. The vanquished inhabitants,
men, women, and children, were slain literally in millions. Those
countries even to this day have not recovered from the effects
of his devastations. He carried his victorious hordes far into Russia
to the bank of the Dnieper, and when he died in 1227 ruled a gigantic
empire extending from the Pacific to the Black Sca.

The author of the Tabakat-i Ndasiri, who admired a Muslim,
but abhorred a heathen slayer of men, has drawn a vivid sketch
of the conqueror, which is worth quoting :

¢ Trustworthy persons have related that the Chingiz Khan, at the time
when he came into Khurasin, was sixty-five [lunar] years old, a man of
tall stature, of vigorous build, robust in body, the hair on his face scanty
and turned white, with cat’s eyes, possessed of great energy, discernment,
genius, and understanding, awe-striking, a butcher, just, resolute, an
overthrower of enemies, intrepid, sanguinary, cruel.’

The author goes on to say that the Khan was an adept in magic,
and befriended by devils. He would sometimes fall into a trance
and then utter oracles dictated by the devils who possessed him.
Perhaps, like Akbar, Peter the Great, and several other mighty
men of old, he may have been an cpileptic.

Sultan Raziyyatu-d din. Sultan Iltutmish, knowing the
incapacity of his surviving sons, had nominated his daughter
Raziyya or Raziyyatu-d din (‘accepted by religion’)
as his successor.! But the nobles thought that they
knew better and placed on the throne Prince Ruknu-d
din, a worthless debauchee. After a scandalous reign
of a few months he was put out of the way and
replaced by his sister, who assumed the title of Sultan
Coinof Raziyya. and did her best to play the part ofa man. She took

an active part in the wars with Hindus and rebel
Muslim chiefs, riding an elephant in the sight of all men. But her
sex was against her. She tried to compromise by marrying a chief
who had opposed her in rebellion. Even that expedient did not
save her. Both she and her husband were killed by certain
Hindus. She had a troubled reign of more than three years.
The author of the Tabakat-i Nasirt, the only contemporary authority
for the period, gives Sultan Raziyyatu-d din a high character from
his Muslim point of view. She was, he declares,

! She also bore the title of Jalalu-d din (Thomas, Chronicles, p. 188).
Ibn Batuta gives her name simply as Raziyyat—his words are wa bintaré
tasmi Raziyyat (Defrémery, iii. 166).
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‘a great sovereign, and sagacious, just, beneficent, the patron of the
learned, a dispenser of justice, the cherisher of her subjects, and of warlike
talent, and was endowed with all the admirable attributes and qualifica-
tions necessary for kings ; but as she did not attain the destiny in her
creation of being computed among men, of what advantage were all these
excellent qualifications unto her ?°

Sultan Nasiru-d din. A son and grandson of Sultan Iltutmish
were then successively enthroned. Both proved to be failures
and were removed in favour of Nasiru-d din, a younger son of
Tltutmish (1246), who managed to retain his life and office for
twenty ycars. The historian, Minh&j-i Siraj, who has been quoted
more than once, held high officc under Niisiru-d din and called his
book by his sovereign’s name. His judgement of a liberal patron
necessarily is biased, but no other contemporary authority
exists, and we must be content with his version of the facts. So
far as appears, the Sultan lived the life of a fanatical devotee,
leaving the conduct of affairs in the hands of Ulugh Khan Balban,
his father-in-law and minister. ‘At this time’, the historian
obgerves, ‘ many holy expeditions, as by creed cnjoined, wee
~phdertaken, and much wealth came in from all parts.’
<" Mongol raids. The Mongols whom Chingiz Khin had left
behind, or who crossed the frontier after his rctirement, gave
constant trouble during the reign. They had occupied and ruined
Lahore in 1241-2 and continued to make many inroads on Sind,
including Multan. Nasiru-d din, who had no family, nominated
Ulugh Khan Balban as his successor.! :

The nature of the warfare of the period is illustrated by the
description of the campaign in Sirmiir, a hill state of the Panjib,
to the south of Simla.

¢ Ulugh Khan Azam, by stroke of sword, turned that mountain tract
upside down, and pushed on through passes and defiles to Sirmir, and
devastated the hill-tract, and waged holy war as by the faith enjoined-;
over which tract no sovereign had acquired power, and which no Musalman
army had ever before reached, and caused such a number of villainous
Hindu rebels to be slain as cannot be defined or numbered, nor be contained
in record nor in narration.’

Sultan Balban. Balban, as Elphinstone observes, ¢ being al-
ready in possession of all the powers of king, found no difficulty
in assuming the title’. He had been one of the ¢ Forty Slaves’
attached to Sultan Iltutmish, most of whom attained to high

ositions. Balban’s first care was to_execute the survivors of the
orty, in order to relieve himself of the dangers of rivalry. He had
no regard for human life, and no scruples about shedding blood.
He was, indeed, a ‘ ruthless king’. ¢ Fear and awe of him took
possession of all men’s hearts,” and he maintained such pomp
and dignity at his court that all beholders were impressed with
respect for his person. He never laughed. His justice, executed

! Elphinstone’s account of the rcigns intervening between Iltutmish
and Balban is incorrect in several particulars. Ibn Batuta alleges that
Balban murdered Nasiru-d din.
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without respect of persons, was stern and bloody. He secured his
authority in the provinces by an organized system of espionage,
and spics who failed to report incidents of importance were hanged.
He refused to employ Hindu oflicials. Before his accession he
had put down the Mewiti brigands who infested the neighbourhood
of Delhi with such severity that the country was quieted for sixty
ears.

Y The disgusting details must be quoted in order to show the
character of the Sultan and the age. After the army had success-
fully traversed the haunts of the robbers for twenty days, it returned
to the capital with the prisoners in January 1260.

¢ By royal command many of the rebels were cast under the feet of
elephants, and the fierce Turks cut the bodies of the Hindus in two. About
a hundred met their death at the hands of the flayers, being skinned from
head to foot ; their skins were all stuffed with straw, and some of them
were hung over cvery gate of the city. The plain of Hauz-Rani and the
gates of Delhi remembered no
punishment like this, nor had
onc cver heard such a tale of
horror.

Even after those cruel-
tics the Mewitis broke out
again. Six months after
the executions Ulugh Khan
(Balban) once more in-
vaded the hills by forced

- marchessoastosurprisethe
Coin of Balban. inhabitants (July 1260).

¢ He fell upon the insurgents
unawares, and captured them all, to the number of twelve thousand—men,
women, and children—whom he put to the sword. All their valleys and
strongholds were overrun and cleared, and great booty captured. Thanks
be to God for this victory of Islam !’

When quite an old man he spent three years in suppressing the
rebellion in Bengal of a Turki noble named Tughril who had dared
to assume royal state. The rcbel’s family was exterminated,
including the women and the little children. The country-side
was terrified at the sight of the rows of gibbets set up in the streets
of the provincial capital. The governorship of Bengal continued
to be held by members of Balban’s family until 1838, when the
revolt occurred which resulted in the definite independence of
the province. However horrible the cruelty of Balban may appear,
it served its purpose and maintained a certain degree of order in
rough times. When he died * all security of life and property
was lost, and no one had any confidence in the stability of the
kingdom’.,

efugee princes. Balban’s magnificent court was honoured
by the presence of fifteen kings and princes who had fled to Delhi
for refuge from the horrors of the Mongol devastations. No other
Muhammadan court remained open to them. Many eminent
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literary men, the most notable being Amir Khusra the poet, were
associated with the refugee princes. The Sultan’s main anxiety
was caused by the fear of a Mongol invasion on a large scale,
which prevented him from undertaking conquests of new territory.
His eldest and best loved son was killed in a fight with the heathens.
That sorrow shook the strong constitution of Balban, the ¢ wary
old wolf, who had held possession of Delhi for sixty years’. Ie
died in 1286 at an advanced age.

Sultan Kaikobad. Balban left no heir fit to succeed him. In
those days no definite rule of succession cxisted and the nobles
were accustomed to sclect whom they pleased by a rough election.
Kaikobad, a grandson of Balban, aged about eightcen years, who
was placed on the throne, although his father was living in Bengal,
as governor of that province, disgraced himself by scandalous
debauchery, and was'removed after a short reign.

End of the Slave Kings. Balban’s hopes of establishing
a dynasty were thus frustrated, and the stormy rule of the Slave
Kings came to an end. They were either fierce fanatics or worth-
less debauchees. The fanatics possessed the merits of courage
and activity in warfare, with a rough sense of justice when dealing
with Muslims. Hindu idolaters and Mongol devil-worshippers
had no rights in their eyes and deserved no fate better than to
be ¢sent to hell . The Sultan took no count of anybody except
the small minority of Muhammadan followers on whose swords
the existence of the dynasty depended. ‘The army’, says the
historian, ‘is the source and means of government.” Naturally
such rulers made no attempt to solve the problems of civil govern-
ment. Politically, they acquired a tolerably firm hold on the
regions now called the Panjab, the United Provinces of Agra and
Oudh, with Bihir, Gwilior, Sind, and some parts of Rijputina
and Central India. Their control of the Panjib was disputed by
the Mongols, from the time of Chingiz Khan (1221). Bengal was
practically independent, although Balban’s severities enforced
formal submission to the suzerainty of Delhi and the occasional
payment of tribute. Malwa, Gujardt, and all the rest of India
continued to be governed by numerous Hindu monarchs of widely
varying importance to whom the tragedies of the Sultanate were
matters of indifference.

CHRONOLOGY
A.D.
Sultan Munammap or GHOR (Ghori, with titles of Shihabu-d din
and Muizzu-d din, son of Sam)

Occupied Multan and Uchh . . . . . 1¥75-6
Defeated by Raja of Gujarat . . . . . . 118
Deposed Khusrii Malik of Lahore . . . . . 1187
First battle of Tarain . . . . . . . 1191
Second battle of Tarain . . . . . . . 1192
Reduction of Delhi, Benares, Bihar, &ec. . . . 1198-7
Conquest of Bengal . . . . . . . 1199-1200
Capture of Kalanjar . . . . . . . . 1208

Death of the Sultan . . . . . . . | 120
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Sultans of Delhi ; the Slave Kings A.D.
Kursu-p DIN AIBAK or IBAK . . . . . . . 1206
ARim Smin . . . . . . . . . . 1210
IvrurMisH (Altamsh) . . . . . . . . 1211
Mongol invasion . . . . . . . . 1221, 1222
Death of Chingiz Khan . . . . . . . .oo1227
RukNu-p piN and Razrvyaru-p piN (Raziyya) . . . . 1236
BAHRAWM, &c. . . . . . . . . . . 1240
Nasiru-p DIN MapMTD . . . . . . . . 1246
GHIVAsSU-D DIN BaLBAN . . . . . . . . 1266
Muizzu-p piN KA1koBiAD . . - . . . . 1286
Murder of Kaikobad ; end of dynasty . . . . . 1290

AUTHORITIES

The leading contemporary authority, and to a large extent the only
one, is the Tabakar-i Nasiri, translated in full by Raverty (London, 1881),
with learned but diffuse annotation. Part of the work is translated in
E. & D., vol. ii. Other Persian authoritics are given in that volume
and vol. iii. Firishta mostly copies from the Z'abakat-i Ndasiri through
the Tabakat-i Akbari. Klphinstone’s account requires correction in some
particulars, as he relied chietly on Firishta. Raverty’s Notes on Afgshanistan
(London, 1888), a valuable, though an ill-arranged and bulky book, has
been serviceable to me.

CHAPTER 2

The Sultanate of Delhi continued; A.p. 1290 to 1840; the Khilji and
Tughlak dynastics.

Sultan Jalalu-d din Khilji. Kaikobdd having been brutally
killed, a high official named Firoz Shah, of the Khalj or Khilji
tribe, who was placed on the throne by a section of the nobles,
assumed the title of Jalalu-d din. Although the Khalj or Khilji
tribe is reckoned by Raverty among the Turks, the contemporary
author Zidu-d din Barani, who must have known the facts, states
that Jalilu-d din ¢ came of a race different from the Turks’,
and that by the death of Sultan Kaikobidd ¢ the Turks lost the
empire’. Jalalu-d din was an aged man of about seventy when
elected. His election was so unpopular that he did not venture
to reside in Delhi, and was obliged to build himself a palace at
the village of Kiltighari or Kiliikheri, a short distance outside,
which became known as Naushahr or ‘Newtown’. The year
after his accession a famine occurred so severe that many Hindus
drowned themselves in the Jumna. The administration of the
Sultan is criticized as having been too lenient, and it seems probable
that he was too old for his work. On one occasion he is recorded
to have lost his temper and to have cruelly executed an unorthodox
holy man named Sidi Mauld. That irregular execution or murder
was believed to have been the cause of the Sultan’s evil fate.
A Mongol invasion made in strong force in the year 1292 was
stopped by negotiation, and probably by the payment of heavy
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blackmail. The historian’s account seems to lack candour. Many
of the Mongols elected to stay in India, becoming nominally
Musalmans. They were spoken of as New Muslims, and settled
down at Kiltighari and other villages near Delhi.

Murder of Jaldlu-d din. In 1294 Aldu-d din, son of the
Sultan’s brother, and also son-in-law of Jalilu-d din, obtained
permission for an expedition into Malwa. But he went much
farther, plunging into the heart of the Decccan, and keeping
his movements concealed from the court. He marched through
Berar and Khandésh, and compelled Ramachandra, the Yadava
king of D¢&ogiri and the western Deccan, to surrender Ellichpur
(Llichpur). Aldu-d din collected treasure to an amount unheard
of, and showed no disposition to share it with his sovereign. In
fact, his treasonable intentions were patent to everybody except
his doting old uncle and father-in-law, who closed his ears against
all warnings and behaved like a person infatuated. Ultimately,
Jaldlu-d din was persuaded to place himself in his nephew’s power
at Kard in the Allahabad District. When the Sultan grasped
thé traftor’s hand the signal was given. He was thrown down
and decapitated. His head was stuck on a spear and carried round
the camp. Lavish distribution of gold secured the adhesion of
the army to the usurper, and Aldu-d din became Sultan (July .
1296).

Thuggee. Jaldlu-d din, although he did not deserve his cruel
fate, was wholly unfit to rule. We are told that often thieves
brought before him would be released on taking an oath to sin no
more. One of his actions was particularly silly. At some time
during his reign about a thousand thugs (thags) were arrested in
Delhi. The Sultan would not allow one of them to be executed.
He adopted the imbecile plan of putting them into boats and
transporting them to Lakhnauti (Gaur), the capital of Bengal.
That piece of folly probably is the origin of the river thuggee in
Bengal, a serious form of crime still prevalent in modern times,
and possibly not extinet even now. The story, told by Ziau-d din
Barani, is of special interest as being the earliest known historical
fiotice of thuggee. It is evident that the crime must have been
well established in the time of Jaldlu-d din. The organization
broken up by Sleeman presumably dated from remote antiquity.t

Sultan Alau-d din Khilji. The African traveller Ibn Batuta
in the fourteenth century expressed the opinion that Aldu-d din
deserved to be considered ¢ one of the best sultans .2 That some-

! By an unlucky slip, when editing Sleeman, I attributed Jalalu-d din’s
folly to Firdz Shah Tughlak (1351-88), a more sensible monarch. My
eye was caught by the page-heading (E. & D., iii. 141), * Tartkh-i Furoz-

héhi® (Rambles and Recollections, ed. 1915, p. 652),

® wa kana min khaiydr alsaldiin, ‘il fut au nombre des meilleurs
sultans * (Defrémery, iii. 184). The obvious rashness of Ibn Batuta’s
expression of opinion may serve as a warning when similar praise of other
bloodthirsty monarchs is found in the pages of divers authors, and contra-
diction is not so easy as it is in the case of Alau-d din.
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what surprising verdict is not justified either by the manner in
which Alau-d din attained power or by the history of his acts as
Sultan. Zidu-d din Barani, the excellent historian who gives the
fullest account of his reign, justly dwells on his ‘ crafty cruelty ’,
and on his addiction to disgusting vice. ‘He shed’, we are told,
‘more innocent blood than ever Pharaoh was guilty of’, and he
‘did not escape retribution for the blood of his patron’. He
ruthlessly killed off everybody who could be supposed to endanger
his ill-gotten throne, cutting up root and branch all the nobles
who had served under his uncle, save three only. Even innocent
women and children were not spared, a new horror. “ Up to this
time no hand had ever been laid upon wives and children on account
of men’s misdeeds.” The evil precedent set by © one of the best
sultans * was often folltwed in later times. Elphinstone’s {'udge-
ment of Alau-d din’s charac-
ter is too lenient. The facts
do not warrant the assertions
that he exhibited a ‘ just exer-
cise of his power’, and that
his reign was * glorious’. In
rcality he was a particularly
savage tyrant, with very little
regard for justice, and his
Coin of Alau-d din Khilji. reign, although marked by the
conquest of Gujarat, many
successful predatory raids, and the storming of two great fortresses,
was exccedingly disgraceful ir many respects.!

Political events. The political events of Alau-d din’s reign
comprised numerous plots and revolts, savagely suppressed ;
five or six invasions of the Mongols ; the conquest of Gujarit ;
repeated raids on the Deccan, and the capture of two stron
Rajput fortresses, Ranthambhor and Chitdr, the former of whic
is now in the Jaipur, and the latter in the Udaipur State. The
Mongol invasions seem to have begun in A.Dp. 1297 and to have
continued until about 1305, but the exact chronology of the reign
has not been settled. The conspiracies and revolts may be passed
over without further notice. The most serious Mongol invasion
is assigned to 1308, when a vast host of the fierce foreigners invested
Delht for two months and then rctired. The histories suggest
a supernatural reason for their unexplained withdrawal, but it
may be suspected that they were simply bought off by a huge
ransom. Their final attack on Multian is dated in 1305. It is
certain that during the remaining years of Aldau-d din’s reign
Hindostan enjoyed a Fespite from t%leir ravages.

! The reign of Alau-d din requires critical study in a separate monograph.
Many points are obscure, and the chronology is far from settled. I cannot
attempt to clear up the difficulties in this work. Badaoni, writing in the
sixtcenth century, was equally puzzled, and plaintively remarks : * His-
torians have paid little attention to the due order of events, but God
knows the truth.’ ) '
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Massacre of Mongols. Early in the reign, apparently in 1297
Br 1298, an attempted rising of the recently converted Mongols
settled in the villages near Delhi induced Alau-d din to perpetrate
a fearful massacre, in the course of which all the male settlers,
cstimated to number from 15,000 to 30,000, were slaughtered in
one day.

Expeditions to the south. The expeditions into the Deccan
conducted by the eunuch Malik Kifir, the infamous favourite of
the Sultan, were ended in 1311, when the victorious general returned
to Delhi with an almost ineredible amount of spoil collected from
the accumulated trcasures of the south. The Hindu kingdoms
of the Yidava dynasty of Dcogiri (Daulatabad), the Hoysala
dynasty of Mysore, with its capital at Déra Samudra; and of
the Ma’abar or. Coromandel coast were overrrun, plundered, and
to a certain extent subjugated. Musalméan governors were estab-
lished cven at Madura, the ancient capital of the Pandyas. The
invaders practised dreadful cruclties.

Ranthambhor and Chitdr. The first attack on Ranthambhor
in the year 1300 failed, but in the year following the fortress fell
after a long sicge.

The romantic legends recorded by the Rajpit bards concerning
the sack of Chitor in 1803 may be read in Tod’s pages. They
cannot be regarded as sober history and are far too lengthy to be
repeated here. But there can be no doubt that the defenders
sacrificed their lives in a desperate final fight after the traditional
Rajpat manner, and that their death was preceded by

¢ that horrible rite, the janhar, where the females are immolated to preserve
them from pollution or captivity. The funeral pyre was lighted within
the * great subterrancan retreat ”, in chambers impervious to the light
of day, and the dcfenders of Chitor beheld in procession the queens, their
own wives and daughters to the number of several thousands. . . . They
were conveyed to the cavern, and the opening closed upon them, leaving
them to find sccurity from dishonour in the devouring element.’

Tod inspected the closed entrance, but did not attempt to pene-
trate the sacred recesses.

Follies of the Sultan. Alau-d din was intoxicated by the
successes of his arms. ¢In his exaltation, ignorance, and folly he
quite lost his head, forming the most impossible schemes, and
nourishing the most extravagant desires.’ He caused himself to be
dubbed the ‘second Alexander ’ in the khutba or ¢ bidding prayer’
and in the legends of his extensive coinage, dreaming dreams of
universal conquest. He persuaded himself that he had the power
to establish ‘ a new religion and creed ’, with himself as prophet,
but had sense enough to listen patiently to the bold remon-
strances of the historian’s uncle, the kofwal or magistrate of
Delhi, and to recognize the fact that ‘the prophetic office has
never appertained to kings, and never will, so long as the
world lasts, though some prophets have discharged the functions
of royalty’. 1In that matter Alau-d din showed himself wiser than
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Akbar, who persisted in a similar project and so made himself
ridiculous.

" Policy towards Hindus. Aliau-d din's policy in relation to
the Hindus, the bulk of his subjects, was not peculiar to himself,
‘being practised by many of the earlier Muslim rulers. But it was
defined by him with unusual precision, without any regard to
the rules laid down by ecclesiastical lawyers. Zidu-d din states
the Sultan’s principles in the clearest possible language.

He required his advisers to draw up ‘ rules and regulations for
grinding down the Hindus, and for depriving them of that wealth
and property which fosters disaffection and rebellion’. The culti-
vated land was directed to be all measured, and the Govern-
ment took half of the gross produce instcad of one-sixth as pro-
vided by immemorial rule. Akbar ventured to claim one-third,
which was exorbitant, but Aldu-d din’s demand of one-half was
monstrous.

¢ No Hindu could hold up his head, and in their houses no sign of gold or
silver . . . or of any superfluity was to be scen. These things, which nourish
insubordination and rebellion, were no longer to be found. . .. Blows,
confinement in the stocks, imprisonment and chains, were all employed
to enforce payment.’

Rg(];lying to a learned lawyer whom he had consulted, the Sultan
said :

¢ Oh, doctor, thou art a learned man, but thou hast had no experience;
I am an unlettered man, but I have secn a great deal ; be assured then
that the Hindus will never become submissive and obedient till they are
reduced to poverty. I have, therefore, given orders that just suflicient
shall be left to them from year to year, of corn, milk, and curds, but that
they shall not be allowed to accumulate hoards and property.’

y. His tyranny was enforced by an organized system
of espionage and ferocious punishments. Prices were regulated
by order, and state granaries on a large scale were constructed.
His measures succeeded in preserving artificial cheapness in the
markets of the capital even during years of drought, but at the
ﬁ?St of infinite oppression. All his fantastic regulations died with

im. ~
Buildings and literature. Aliu-d din loved building and
executed many magnificent works. He built a new Delhi called
Siri on the site now marked by the village of Shahpur, but his
edifices there were pulled down by Shér Shah and have wholly
disappeared. He made extensive additions to the ¢ Kutb’ group
of sacred structures, and began a gigantic mindr which was
intended to far surpass the noble Kutb Mindr. The unfinished
stump still stands. When building Siri he remembered that © it
is a condition that in a new building blood should be sprinkled ; he
therefore sacrificed some thousands of goat-bearded Mughals for
the purpose ’.

In early life he was illiterate, but after his accession acquired .
the art of reading Persian to some extent. In spite of his personal
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indifference to learning several eminent literary men attended his
court, of whom the most famous is Amir Khusrii, a voluminous and
much admired author in both verse and prose.

Death of Alau-d din. The tyrant suffered justly from many
troubles in his latter days, and ¢ success no longer attended him °.
His naturally violent temper became uncontrollable, and he allowed
his guilty infatuation for Malik Kafir to influence all his actions.
His health failed, dropsy developed, and in January 1816 he
died. ‘Some say that the infamous Malik Kafir helped his
disease to a fatal termination.’

Malik Kaéfir placed an infant son of the Sultan on thc throne,
reserving all power to himself. He imprisoned, blinded, or killed
most of the other members of the royal family, but his criminal
rule lasted only thirty-five days. After the lapse of that time he
and his companions were beheaded by their slave guards.

Sultan Kutbu-d din Mubarak. KXutbu-d din or Mubarak
Khiin, a son of Aldu-d din, who had escaped destruction, was taken
out of confinement and enthroned. The young sovereign was
wholly evil, the slave of filthy vice, and no good for anything.
He was infatuated with a youth named Hasan, originally an out-
cast parwarit, the lowest of the low, whom he ennobled under the
style of Khusri Khan. ¢ During his reign of four years and four
months, the Sultan attended to nothing but drinking, listening to
music, debauchery, and pleasure, scattering gifts, and gratifying
his lusts.” By good luck the Mongols did not attack. If they had
done so there was no one to oppose them. Kutbu-d din Mubéarak
attained two military successes. His officers tightened the hold of
his government on Gujarat, and he in person led an army into the
Deccan against Déogiri, where the Raja, Harpal Déo, had revolted.
The Hindu prince failed to offer substantial resistance and was
barbarously flayed alive (1318). After his triumphant return
from the Deccan the Sultan became still worse than before.

‘He gavc way tq wrath and obscenity, to severity, rcvenge, and heart-
lessness. He dipped his hands in innocent blood, and he allowed his
tongue to utter disgusting and abusive words to his companions and attend-
ants. ... He cast aside all regard for decency, and presented himself
decked out in the trinkets and apparel of a female before his assembled
company ;’

and did many other evil deeds.

Ultimately the degraded creature was killed by his minion,
Khusri Khan, aided by his outcast brethren, ‘ and the basis of
the dynasty of Alau-d din was utterly razed’.

The vile wretches who thus attained momentary power abused
it to the utmost. Khusri even ventured to marry his late sove-
reign’s chief consort, who had been a Hindu princess. The usurper
favoured Hindus as against Muslims, and it was said that ¢ Delhi
had once more come under Hindu rule ’. The orgy of low-born
triumph did not last long. After a few months the usurper was
defeated and beheaded by Ghazi Malik, a Karaunia Turk noble,
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overnor of Debalpur in the Panjab. Everything was in con-
usion and no male scion of the royal stock had been left in
existence.

Ghiyasu-d din Tughlak Shah. The nobles having thus
a free hand,.and recognizing the fact that the disordered State
required a master, elected Ghazi Malik to fill the vacant throne.
He assumed the style of Ghiyasu-d din Tughlak, and is often called
Tughlak Shah (a.p. 1321). His father, a Turk, had been a slave
of Balban ; his mother, a Jat woman, was Indian born. His conduct
justified the confidence bestowed on him by his colleagues. He
restored a reasonable amount of order to the internal administra-
tion and took measures to guard against the ever pressing danger
from Mongol inroads.

He sent his son Jiind Khéan into the Deccan, where the countries
conquered by Aldu-d din had refused obedicnee. The prince
reached Warangal or Orangal, now in the castern part of the
Nizam’s dominions, and undertook the siege of the fort. The
strong walls of mud resisted his efforts, pestilence broke out, his
men deserted, and he was forced to return to Delhi with only
8,000 horse, a mere remnant of his force. But a sccond expedition

was more successful, resulting in the capture

==\ of both Bidar and Warangal. At that time
00()29y Warangal had recovered its independence,

Zés 2 6&, and was under the rule of a Hindu raji. The
Sultan meantime, having been invited to in-

tervene in a disputed succession, had mil)rched

s across Bengal asfar as Suniirgion near Dacca, .

Coin of Tughlak Shah. and on his way home had zgmnexed Tirhut.

He left Bengal practically independent, although he brought

t;)x Delhi as a prisoner one of the claimants to the provincial
throne.

Murder of Tughlak Shah. His son Jinid, or Muhammad,
who had returned from the south, was then in charge of the capital.
His proceedings had given his father reason to sflspect his loyalty.
The Sultan desired his son to build for him a temporary reception
pavilion or pleasure-house on the bank of the Jumna. Jtna Khin
entrusted the work to Ahmad, afterwards known as Khwija
Jahdn, who was head of the public works department and in his
confidence. The prince asked and obtained permission to parade
the elephants fully accoutred before his father, who took up his
station in the new building for afternoon prayers. The confederates
arranged that the elephants when passing should collide with the
timber structure, which accordingly fell on the Sultan and his
favourite younger son, Mahmiid, who accompanied him. Jind
Khan made a pretence of sending for picks and shovels to dig
out his father and brother, but purposely hindered action being
taken until it was too late. The Sultan was found bending over
the boy’s body, and if he still breathed, as some people assert
that he did, he was finished off (a.D. 1825). After nightfall his
body was removed and interred in the massive sepulchre which
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he had prepared for himself in Tughlakabad, the mighty fortress
which he had built near Delhi.!

Accession of Muhammad bin Tughlak, February 1325.
The parricide gathered the fruits of his crime, as Aldu-d din .I{‘hll.)l
had done, and seated himself on the throne without opposition.?
He occupied it for twenty-six years of tyranny as atrocious as any
on record in the sad annals of human devilry and then died in
his bed. Like Aldu-d din he sccured favour by lavish largess,
scattering without stint the golden treasure stored_hyis-father

TOMB OF TUGHLAK SHAIL

within the grim walls of Tughlakabad. It was reported that
Tughlak Shiah had constructed a reservoir filled with molten gold
in a solid mass.

Ibn Batuta; character of the Sultan. Our knowledge of
the second sovereign of the Tughlak dynasty, who appears in history
as Muhammad bin (son of) Tughlak, is extraordinarily detailed
and accurate, because, in addition to the narrative of an unusually

! The facts as recorded by Ibn Batuta (vol. iii, p. 218) are certain,
having been related to the traveller by Shaikh Ruknu-d din, the saint,
who was present when the carefully arranged ° accident ® occurred. No
reason whatever exists for giving Jiind Khin the ¢ benefit of the doubt .

t ¢ Lorsque le sultan Toghlok fut mort, son fils Mohammed s’empara
du royaume, sans rencontrer d’adversaire ni de rebelle.’
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good Indian historian (Ziau-d din Barani), we possess the observa-
tions of the African traveller, Ibn Batuta, who spent several years.
at the court and in the service of the Sultan until April 1347,
when he succeeded in retiring from his dangerous employment.
He was then sent away honourably as ambassador to the emperor
of China. But the ships on which the members of the embassy
embarked were wrecked off Calicut and the mission was broken
up. Ibn Batuta escaped with his life, and ultimately made his
way safely to Fez in northern Africa, in November 1849, after
twenty-five years of travel and astounding adventures. Ie expe-
rienced the usual fate of men who come home with strange traveller’s
tales, and was deemed to be a daring liar. But he was no liar,
so far as his book deals with India. His account of his Indian
experiences, with which alone we are concerned, bears the stamp
of truth on every page. Most of his statements concerning Muham-
mad bin Tughlak are based on direct personal knowledge.! Ziau-d
din of Baran (Bulandshahr) also was a contemporary official and
wrote inthe reign of Muhammad bin Tughlak’s cousin and successor,
Firoz Shah. Although he naturally does not exhibit the impartial
detachment of the foreign obscrver, his narrative is full of vivid
detail. If space permitted the materials would suffice for a long
story, but in a short history room can be found only for a brief
selection of the doings of oneof the most astonishing kings
mentioned in the records of the world.

Notwithstanding that Muhammad bin Tughlak was guilty of
acts which the pen shrinks from recording, and that he wrought
untold misery in the course of his long reign, he was not wholly
evil. IIe was ‘ a mixture of opposites’, as Jahingir was in a later

ge.

He established hospitals and almshouses, and his generosity
to learned Muslims was unprecedented. It was even possible
to describe him with truth both as ¢ the humblest of men ° and also
as an intense egotist. Elphinstone’s just summary of his enigmatic
character deserves quotation :

¢ It is admitted, on all hands, that he was the most eloquent and accom-
plished prince of his age. His lctters, both in Arabic and Persian, were
admired for their elegance long after he had ceased to reign. His memory
was extraordinary ; and, besides a thorough knowledge of logic and the
philosophy of the Greeks, he was much attached to mathematics and to
physical science ; and used himself to attend sick persons for the purpose
of watching the symptoms of any extraordinary disease. He was regular
in his devotions, abstained from wine, and conformed in his private life
to all the moral precepts of his religion. In war he was distinguished
for his gallantry and personal activity, so that his contemporaries were
justified in esteeming him as one of the wonders of the age.

Yet the whole of these splendid talents and accomplishments were
given to him in vain ; they were accompanied by a perversion of judgement,
which, after every allowance for the intoxication of absolute power, leaves
us in doubt whether he was not affected by some degree of insanity.

1 ¢ Quant aux aventures de ce roi-ci, la plupart sont au nombre de ce
que j’ai vu durant mon séjour dans ses Etats > (vol. iii, p. 216).
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His whole life was spent in pursuing visionary schemes, by means equally
irrational, and with a total disregard of the sufferings which they occasioned
to his subjects ; and its results were more calamitous than those of any
other Indian reign.

To that discriminating passage the remark may be added that the
Sultan, like Jahangir afterwards, believed himself to be a just man,
and was persuaded that all his atrocities were in accordance with
the principles of justice and Muslim law. There is no reason to
suppose that his conscience troubled him. On thc contrary, he
deliberately defended his conduct against criticism and avowed
his resolve to continue his course to the end.

‘I punish’, he said, ‘ the most trifling act of contumacy with death.

This I will do until I die, or until the people act honestly, and give up
rcbellion and contumacy. I have no such minister (wazir) as will make
rules to obviate my shedding blood. I punish the people because they
have all at once become my enemies and opponents. fhave dispensed
great wealth among them, but they have not become friendly and loyal.
Their temper is well known to me, and I see that they are disaffected and
inimical to me.’
Thus, he went on, unmoved from his fell purpose, although some-
times permitting himself to be influenced by mere rage and the
lust of vengeance. His inhuman tyranny was the direct cause of
the break up of the empire of Delhi.

Premising that the authorities are discrepant concerning the
order of events, and that the chronology of the reign is consequently
uncertain to some extent, the leading events of the Sultan’s rule
will be now narrated.?

Evacuation of Delhi. In the year A.pn. 1326-7 (A.H. 727) the
Sultan, having taken offence at the inhabitants of Delhi because
they threw into his audience-hall abusive papers criticizing his
policy, decided to destroy their city. He marched to Déogiri in
the Deccan, where he constructed the strong fort to which he gave
the name of Daulatabad, and resolved to make his capital there,
in a situation more central than Delhi.2 Ibn Batuta, who was in
the Sultan’s service from about 1341 or 1342 to 1847, gives the
following account :

¢ He decided to ruin Declhi, so he purchased all the houses and inns
from the inhabitants, paid them the price, and then ordered them to remove
to Daulatabad. At first they were unwilling to obey, but the crier of the
monarch proclaimed that no one must be found in Delhi after three days.

The greater part of the inhabitants departed, but some hid themselves
in the houses. The Sultan ordered a rigorous search to be made for an
that remained. His slaves found two men in the streets; one was paral d’,,
and the other blind. They were brought before the sovereign, who ordered
the paralytic to be shot away from a manjanik [catapult], and the blind

! My narrative is based on the table constructed by Defrémery and
Sanguinetti, chiefly on the authority of Khondamir (Voyages d’lbn
Batuta (1858), vol. iii, pp. xx-xxiv), as checked by the coin dates. But the
subject requires special investigation in a separate essay. Obscurities
in detail remain.

3 A gold coin was struck at Déogiri in A, B.727 (Thomas, No. 174, p. 209).
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man to be dragged from Delhi to Daulatabad, a journey of forty days’
distance. The poor wretch fell in pieces during the journey, and onl
one of his legs reached Daulatabad. All the inhabitants of Delhi left ;
thcy abandoned their baggage and their merchandize, and the city remained
a perfect desert.

A person in whom I felt confidence assured me that the Sultan mounted
one evening upon the roof of his palace, and, casting his eyes over the
city of Delhi, in which there was no fire, smoke nor light, said : **Now my
heurt is satisfied, and my feelings arc appeased.”

Some time after he wrote to the inhabitants of different provinces,
commanding them to go to Delhi and repeople it. They ruined their own
countries, but they did not populate Delhi, so vast and immense is that
city. In fact, it is one of the greatest cities in the universc. When we
entered this capital we found it in the state which has been described. It
was empty, abandoned, and had but a small population.’

Ziau-d din confirmns the traveller’s account, saying :

¢ The city, with its sardis, and its suburbs and villages, spread over four
or five kds [about 7 to 10 miles]. All was destroyed. So complete was the
ruin, that not a cat or a dog was left among the buildings of the city, in
its palaces or in its suburbs.’

According to Firishta the population of Delhi was removed
}?I'Daulatﬁbﬁd for the second time in 1340 (A. 1. 741).

The Mongols bought off. The numerous revolts which
tharacterized the reign began as early as 1327, when the governor
of Multan rebelled. About the same time Tarmashirin, Khan of
the Jagatdi or Chagatai section (ulas) of the Mongols, advanced
with a large force to the gates of Delhi, and had to be bought off
by a heavy payment of blackmail. The Sultan was then obliged
to remain for three years at Delhi in order to guard against a
repctition of the invasion.

Attack on Persia. Early in the reign an abortive attempt to
conquer the Persian province of Khuriasan with a gigantic cavalry
force ended in the dispersal of the army and widespread ruin.

Forced currency. The Sultan’s extravagances naturally
disordered his finances. Casting about for relief he bethought him-
self of the paper currency of China, and argued that if the Chinese
emperor could use paper money with success he could pass copper
or brass as if it were silver in virtue of his royal command. Accord-
ingly he issued orders to that effect and struck vast quantities
of copper money, inscribed with legends denoting their value as
if the pieces were silver. The official issues were supplemented
by an immense unauthorized coinage.

¢ The promulgation of this edict turned the house of every Hindu into
a mint, and the Hindus of the various provinces coined millions and
hundreds of thousands (kardrs, lakhs) of copper coins. With these they
paid their tribute, and with these they purchased horses, arms, and fine
things of all kinds. . . . Every goldsmith struck copper coins in his workshop
and the treasury was filled with these copper coins.’

t Zigu-d din accuses the Sultan of * patronizing and favouring the
Mughals® (E. & D., iii. 251). He used the savages as instruments of his
cruelty. . :
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But the smash soon came, and the Sultan was obliged to repeal
his edict, * till at last copper became copper, and silver, silver’.
The discarded coins were piled up in mountainous heaps at Tugh-
lakabad, and * had no more value than stones *.}

Attack on China. Another disastrous project was that of the
conquest of China, to be effected through Nepal, and by crossing
the Himalayan ranges. A force of 100,000 cavalry under the
command of Khusrii Malik, son of the Sultan’s sister, was dis-
patched on that crazy enterprise in 1387-8 (a.n.738). Naturally,
the horsemen came to grief among the mountains, and when they
encountered the Chinese were defeated.

The few men, about ten, who survived to return to Delhi were
massacred by their bloodthirsty master.

Fate of Bahau-d din. Another sister’s son of the Sultan
named Bahdu-d din rebelled at a date not specified. He failed
%nd was betrayed. His appalling fate is thus related by Ibn

atuta :

¢They bound his legs and tied his arms to his neck, and so conducted
him to the Sultan. He ordered the prisoner to be taken to the women his
relations, and these insulted and spat upon him. Then he ordered him to
be skinned alive, and, as his skin was torn off, his flesh was cooked with
rice. Some was sent to his children and his wife, and the remainder was
put into a great dish and given to the elephants to cat, but they would not
touch it. The Sultan ordered his skin to be stuffed with straw, and to
be placed along with the remains of Bahddur Biira,? and to be exhibited
throughout the country.’

When Kishli Khian, governor of Sind, received the loathsome
objects he ordered them to be buried. His action infuriated the
Sultan, who pursued the governor to death, and flayed alive a
Kazi who had supported him.

Even after the lapse of so many centuries it is painful to copy
the accounts of such horrors, but it is necessary to tell the truth
about a man like Muhammad bin Tughlak, and not to permit him
to escapce condemnation because he was attentive to the ritual
of his religion, decent in private life, and extravagantly liberal
to persons who attracted his capricious favour.

Many pages might be filled with stories of the crimes committed
by the murderous tyrant, but I forbear.

Ruin of the country. The internal administration of the
country went to ruin. The taxes were enhanced to a degree
unbearable, and collected so rigorously that the peasantry were
reduced to beggary, and people who possessed anything felt that
they had not resource but rebellion. The Sultan came to hate his
subjects and to take plcasure in their wholesale destruction. At
one time he
¢ led forth his army to ravage Hindostan. He laid the country waste from

1 The forced currency bears the dates a.m. 730, 731, and 782=aA.D.

1329-32.
3 A relative of Balban and claimant to the viceregal throne of Bengal.
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Kanauj to Dalmau [on the Ganges, in the Raii Baréli District, Oudh], and
every person that fell into his hands he slew. Many of the inhabitants fled
and took refuge in the jungles, but the Sultan had the jungles surrounded,
and every individual that was captured was killed.’

The victims, of course, were all or nearly all Hindus, a fact which
added to the pleasure of the chase.

The short-lived empire. Muhammad bin Tughlak, in the
early part of his reign, controlled more or less fully an empire far
larger than that under the rule of any of his Muhammadan
predecessors. It was divided into twenty-four provinces, com-
prising, in modern terms, the Panjib, the United Provinces of
Agra and Oudh, Bihar, Tirhiat, Bengal, Sind, Milwi, Gujarit,
and a large portion of the Deccan, including part of Mysore and
the Coromandel coast or Ma’abar.! The degree of subjection
of the various provinces varied much, but in a large part of the
enormous area indicated the Sultan’s authority, when he chose
to assert it, was absolute.

The earlier revolts, which were many, were suppressed in the
ruthless manner of which some examples have becn cited. Later,
the Sultan’s tyranny became so intolerable, and the resources at
his command so much reduced, that he was unableto resist rebellion
with success or to prevent the break up of his empire.

The turning-point was reached in 1338-9=a. H. 739, when both
Bengal and Ma’abar or Coromandel revolted and escaped from the
Delhi tyranny.

The decline and fall of the Sultanate, which may be dated from
that year, or from 1340 in round numbers, will form the subject
of the next chapter.?

CHAPTER 3

The Decline and Fall of the Sultanate of Dclhi, A.p. 1340-1526 ; the
Tughlak dynasty concluded ; Timir ; the Sayyids ; the Lodi dynasty ;
Islam in Indian life.

Revolt of Bengal. Bengal had been ruled since the close of
the twelfth century by governors who were expected to recognize
the suzerainty of Delhi and to send tribute more or less regularly
to court. We have seen how Balban suppressed with merciless
ferocity Tughril Khin’s attempt to attain formal independence.
After the extermination of Tughril Khdan and his followers, the

1 The list (from Sirdju-d din) is in Thomas, Chronicles, p. 203. By
a slip the text mentions 23 provinces, while the list specifies 24. The name
Ma’abar, given correctly in Arabic characters ( s=s ), is misprinted Malabar
in the English transliteration. No Sultan of Delhi had any concern with
Malabar on the western coast. Br‘iiggs, the translator of Firishta, con-
founded Ma’abar with Malabar, 'and other people have made the same
mistake.

* The chronology and authorities will be given at the end of chapter 8.
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governorship was held by Balban’s second son, the father of Sultan
Kaikobad, and after him by other members of Balban’s family.
A contest between two brothers for the viceregal throne resulted,
as already mentioned, in the interference of Tughlak Shah, who
marched across Bengal and carried off to Delhi Bahidur Shah,
the claimant whose pretensions had been disallowed. The captive
was pardoned and sent back to Bengal by Muhammad bin Tughlak,
but rebelled unsuccessfully. He was killed and his stuffed skin
was hawked about the empire along with that of the Sultan’s
nephew, until both were buried by Kishli Khan, with tragic
results, as alrcady stated.

In 1338-9 (a.H. 789) Fakhru-d din or Fakhra started a rebellion
in Eastern Bengal, which eventually involved the whole province
and brought about its com-
plete separation from the
Sultanate of Delhi. Muham-
mad bin Tughlak was too
much occupied elsewhere to
be able to asscrt his sove- {8
reignty over Bengal. He let
the province go, and it con-
tinued to retain its indepen-
dence until reconquered by
Akbar. Occasional ceremo- Bengal coin of Fakhru-d din.
nial admissions of the supe-
rior rank of the Sultan or Padshah of Declhi did not impair the
substantial independence of the kings of Bengal.

Rebellions in the south. About the same time, approximately
1340, Saiyid Hasan, the governor of Ma’abar or Coromandel,
revolted, and slew the Sultan’s officers.

In 1341-2 (A.H. 742) Muhammad bin Tughlak marched south-
wards, intent on restoring his authority in the peninsula and
inflicting condign punishment on the rebel. But when he arrived
at Warangal, and was still distant three months’ march from his
goal, an epidemic of cholera broke out in the camp, which killed
many and endangered the life of the sovereign, who was attacked
by the disease. He was forced to retire to Daulatabid, and thence
to Delhi, having given permission that any persons who desired
to do so might return to their old homes in the capital. The
Warangal or Telingina territory was lost to the empire.

Famine. Thousands of people made the attempt to return;
but few survived the journey, because an awful famine then raged
throughout Malwid, and was particularly severe at Delhi. All
cultivation had ceased, failure of the rains combining with misrule
and anarchy to make agriculture impossible. The famine lasted
for several years. The Sultan made some feeble efforts to restore
tillage by offering loans from the treasury, but the cattle had
perished and the people were too exhausted to make use of money.

Vijayanagar and Bahmani kingdoms. A few years earlier
the southern expansion of the Muslim power had been checked,
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and territory had been lost to the Hindus by the rapid rise of the
kingdom of the Riayas of Vijayanagar to the south of the Krishna.
The traditional date for the foundation of the city is 1886. Ten
years later the new kingdom had become an important power.

In 1847 the rebellion of Hasan or Zafar Khan, an officer of the
Sultan, and either an Afghan or a Turk, laid the foundation of the
great Bahmani kingdom, with its capital at Kulbarga or Ahsanabad.

The history of both the Bahmani and Vijayanagar kingdoms or
empires will be narrated with considerable fullness in Book V and
neednot be pursued farther in this place.

ubmission to the Egyptian Khalif. At this time of general
insurrection the crazy Sultan took it into his head to fancy that
his sovereignty required the sanction of the Khalif (Caliph), the
head of Islam. He took much pains to satisfy himself as to the
identity of the prince entitled to the rank of Khalif, and at length
was convinced that the Sultan of Egypt possessed the power to
grant the desired investiture. An embassy was sent to Egypt,
and the ambassador dispatched from
that country with a favourable reply
was received with extravagant vener-
ation. Muhammad bin Tughlak pro-
fessed himself to be merely the vice-
gerent of the Khalif, removed his own
name from the coinage, and replaced it
Khalif coin of Muhammad DY that of the supreme ruler of Islam.
bin Tughlak, The coins struck on that principle were
issued during about three years, from
13840 to 1843 (A.H. 741-8). Firoz Shah, the successor of Muhammad
bin Tughlak, also secured investiture from the Egyptian Khalif,
ay was as proud of the honour as his cousin had been.

Death of the Sultan. The historians give ample details of
the endless revolts which marked the latter ycars of Muhammad
bin Tughlak’s disastrous reign, and of his attempts at suppression,
in some measure successful. ‘¢ The people were never tired of
rebelling,.nor the king of punishing.’

It is needless to follow the wearisome story through all its horrors.
The Sultan, after ineffectual efforts to recover the Deccan, where
he retained nothing except Daulatiabad, moved into Gujarat in
order to suppress the disorders of that province, where he spent
three rainy seasons. He quitted Gujarat late in 1850 to pursue
a rebel, and crossed the Indus into Sind, although his health had
failed. While he was still on the bank of the river and a consider-
able distance from Thatha (Tattah), the capital of Lower Sind,
his illness increased and developed into a violent fever which
killed him in March 1851. Thus ¢ the Sultan was freed from his
people, and the people from their Sultan’. It is astonishing that
such a monster should have retained power for twenty-six years,
and then have died in his bed. The misery caused by his savage
misrule is incalculable. Politically, he destroyed the hardly-won.
supremacy of the Delhi Sultanate.
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Court of the Sultan. The arrangements and ceremonial of the
court of Sultan Muhammad bin Tughlak differed widely from those,
mainly based upon the Persian model, which were observed by
Akbar and his successors, as described in detail by Abu-l1 Fazl
and numerous European travellers. At the Sultan’s court the
proceedings were dominated by the forms of religion, each cere-
mony being preceded by the ejaculation ¢ In the name of God ’,
and precedence being given to theologians. The Mogul ceremonial,
on the contrary, was purely secular, precedence being given first to
members of the royal family and then to officials according to rank.

Executions. The interior of the Sultan’s palace was approached
by three gates in succession. Outside the first gate were platforms
on which the executioners sat. The persons condemned were
executed outside the gate, where their bodies lay exposed for three
days. The remains werc then collected and thrown into a pit near
the huts of the exccutioners. The relatives were not allowed to

ive the victims' decent burial, but sometimes managed to do so
y means of bribery. The approaches to the palace were commonly
blocked by mangled corpses.t

Audience-halls. The second gate opencd on a spacious audience-
hall for the Eeneral public.

The © scribes of the gate ® sat at the third portal, which could
not be passed without the authorization of the Sultan, who gave
his formal audiences inside in the ¢ Hall of a Thousand Columns °.
The columns were of varnished wood, and the ceiling was of
planks, admirably painted. The formal audience usually was given
after prayers in the afternoon, but sometimes at daybreak.

Order of precedence. The order of precedence for placing
and presentations was (1) the Chief Kazi, or judge of Muslim law ;
(2) the Chief Preacher ; (8) the other Kazis ; (4) leading lawyers ;
(5) principal descendants of the Prophet (Sayyids); (6) Shaikhs,
or holy men; (7) brothers and brothers-in-law of the Sultan,
who had no son; (8) principal nobles; (9) foreign notables ;
(10) generals.

Ceremonial at the *Ids. Special ceremonial was observed on
the occasions of the two great Id festivals (*Idu-l fitr and ’Idu-l
kurban). One peculiar incident may be mentioned. On those
occasions there was set up a great perfume-holder (cassoletic) made
of pure gold in sections, each of which required several men to
carry it. Inside were three niches or compartments occupied by
men whose business it was to diffuse incense from the burning of
two kinds of aloe-wood, with ambergris, and benzoin. The whole
audience-hall was filled with the vapour. Boys carrying gold and
silver barrels of rose-water and orange-water sprinkled the contents
freely over all present.

* Badioni says: ‘Moreover there was constantly in front of his royal
pavilion and his civil Court a mound of dead bodies and a heap of
corpses, while the sweepers and executioners were wearied out with their.
work of dragging (the wretched victims) and putting them to death in
crowds * (transl. %hnking, i. 817).
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Daughters of Hindu kings made captive during the year were
compelled to dance and sing, and then distributed to persons of
distinction.

Ceremonial when the Sultan returned. When the Sultan
returned from a progress a large leather reservoir was provided,
filled with essence of roses and syrup dissolved in water, which
everybody was free to drink.

The Sultan, on several occasions when entering the capital,
caused small catapults to be mounted on elephants from which
were discharged gold and silver coins to be scrambled for by the
populace. In that proceeding he followed the precedent set by
Alau-d din Khilji immediately after his usurpation, when he sought
to.win popular acquiescence by scattering in the same way ‘¢ golden
stars ’, the half- and quarter-fanams forming part of the immense
booty brought from the Dececan.

Meals in public. The Mogul sovereign always dined alone in
the private apartments of the palacc. Muhammad bin Tughlak
used to dine in the audience-hall and share his meal with about
twenty persons of eminence.

He also provided a public banquet twice a day, once before
noon and again in the afternoon. The order.of precedence was
the same as that observed at levées, the judges and theologians
being served first. The menu included loaves like cakes ; other
loaves split and filled with sweet paste ; rice, roast meats, fowls,
and mince.!

Accession of Firdz Shah,1351. The death of the Sultan left
his army camped on the bank of the Indus masterless and helpless.
The fighting force, as usual in India, was hampered by a crowd
of women, children, and camp followers. When it attempted to
start on its long homeward march it was assailed by Sind rebecls
and Mongol banditti. Much baggage was lost, and the women
and children perished. Firoz Shah, the first cousin of the deceased
sovereign and governor of one-fourth of the kingdom, was then
in the camp, but was unwilling to assert himself and occupy the
seat of his terrible relative. The army endured utter misery for
three days by reason of the want of guidance. Then all the chief
men, Muslims and Hindus alike, decided that the only person who
could deliver the expeditionary force from destruction was Firdz
Shah. Although he professed unwillingness to accept the responsi-
bility of government, and probably was sincere in his reluctance,
he was forced to ascend the throne and assume command. He was
énthroned in the camp on March 23, 1351. The existence of
a leader soon effected an improvement, and the new Sultan
ultimately succeeded in bringing back the survivors of the army
to Delhi through Multdn and Débilpur.

1 Ibn Batuta, transl. Defrémery and Sanguinetti, tome iii, pp. 217-42.
The whole account, which is well worth reading, has not been translated
at all in E. & D.; but some details from another and less authoritative
author are given in vol. iii, pp. 575 foll. For Aldu-d din see Zigu-d din
Barani in E. & D., iii. 158.
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A pretender. Meanwhile, Khwija Jahan, the aged governo:

of De{,hi, misled by an untrue report of Fir6z Shah’s death, had set
up as Sultan a child falsely alleged to be the son of Muhammad
bin Tughlak. When Firéz Shah approached the capital, Khwaja
Jahan, finding resistance hopeless, surrendered. The Sultan
wished to spare him, but his advisers insisted that high treason
must meet its just punishment. The old man, accordingly, was
executed. The late Sultan, as a matter of fact, had left no son,
80 tl}iatd the enthronement of a supposititious child could not be
justified.
] Wars with Bengal. In 1853-4 (A.H.754) Firoz Shih engaged
in a war with the king of Bengal which lasted for eleven months.
The Bengal monarch was defeated in a battle, the locality of which
is not clearly indicated. Firoz Shah offered a silver tanka for each
enemy head. If the historian may be believed the heads counted
and paid for cxceeded 180,000. The campaign had no result
except the wanton slaughter thus evidenced. No territory was
annexed and the practical independence of the eastern province
continued unimpaired. Some years later the war with Bengal
was renewed. After some fighting terms of peace were arranged,
and from that time, about 1360 (a.H. 761), the independence of
Bengal was uncontested. The Sultan was entangled on his return
in the wild country of Chutida Néagpur and was not heard of for
six months. F¥iroz Shih made no attempt to recover his late
cousin’s dominions in the Deccan. On the contrary, he tacitly
acknowledged the autonomy of the Bahmani king by receiving
an embassy from him, and he likewise received envoys from the
ruler of Ma’abar.

Attacks on Sind. The Sultan sought to avenge his predecessor
by making two attempts to subdue Thathah in Sind. On the first
occasion,about 1361, he assembled 90,000 cavalry and 480 elephants.
The result was disastrous. Supplies failed and all the horses
perished. Under pressure of dire necessity retreat to Gujarit
was ordered. The army, misled, it was alleged, by treacherous

uides, suffered unutterable misery in crossing the Runn of Cutch.
%‘or six months no news from it reached Delhi, and everybody
believed that the Sultan had perished. Order was maintained
by Khan Jahién, the resourceful minister in charge of the capital,
and in due course the Sultan with the remnant of his army emerged
in Gujarat. .

After receiving reinforcements and equipping a fresh force
Firoz Shah again advanced into Sind from Gujarit. On this
occasion the invaders secured the crops in time, with the result
that the people of the country in their turn suffered from famine.
When Thathah appeared to be seriously threatened the Jam
with another chief surrendered, and accompanied Firoz Shah
to Delhi, where they took up their residence, apparently as hostages.
A relative of theirs continued to rule at Tll:athah, so that the
government of Delhi failed to secure any substantial benefit from
two costly campaigns and a final nominal success.
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1 Personal tastes of Firéz Shah. It seems to be plain that
Fir6z Shah possessed no military capacity. His early campaigns
both in the east and the west were absolutely futile, and during
the greater part of his long reign he abstained from war. His
personal tastes were wholly inconsistent with the pursuit of glo
in the field. He was extremely devout, although he allowed himself
the kingly privilege of drinking wine, and spent much time in
hunting. - He was fond of the study of history, and his master-
passion was a love for building.

He followed the example of his predecessors, by building a new
Delhi called Firézabad, which included the site of Indarpat or
Indraprastha, famous in epic legend. The two inscribed Asoka
columns now standing near Delhi were brought there by order of
Firoz Shah, the one from Topra in the Ambala District, and the
other from Meerut. The contemporary historian describes in
interesting detail the ingenious devices used to ensure the safe
transport and erection of the huge monoliths.

The Sultan also founded the cities of Hisér Firoza (Hissar,
to NW. of Delhi), and of Jaunpur (to the NW. of Benares), making
use in each case of earlier Hindu towns and buildings. He has
left on record under his own hand a list of the principal works
executed during his reign of thirty-seven years, comprising towns,
forts, mosques, colleges, and many other buildimgs, besides em-
bankments and canals. The canal constructed to supply Hisar
Firdza with water was repaired in the reign of Shahjahan and has
been utilized in the alinement of the Western Jumna Canal. His
chief architect was Malik Ghéazi Shahna, whose deputy was Abdu-l
Hakk, also known as Jahir Sundhar. Asiatic kings, as a rule,
show no interest in buildings erected by their predecessors, which
usually are allowed to decay uncared for. Firdoz Shah was peculiar
in devoting much attention to the repair and rebuilding of ¢ the
structures of former kings and ancient nobles . . . giving the restora-
tion of those buildings the priority ’ over his own new constructions,

Internal administration. The internal administration of
the country, as distinct from the Sultan’s personal hobbies, was
in the hands of Khan Jahdn, the minister, a converted Hindu from
Telingana. When he died in 1370-1 (A.H. 772) his place was
taken by his son, who assumed the same title of Khian Jahan, and
conducted the government to the end of the reign. Sultan Aldu-d
din, who had been in the habit of paying cash salaries to his officers,
had disapproved of the system of payment by jdgirs, or the assign-
ment of lands and of the revenue which otherwise would be paid
to the state, believing that that system tended to produce insub-
ordination and rebellion. But Firdz Shah and his advisers made
the grant of jdgirs the rule. Akbar reverted to cash payments
from the treasury and direct official administration so far as was
practicable.

eged prosperity. The statements of Zidu-d din Barani
" in praise of Fir6z Shah cannot be accepted without reserve. It
is no doubt true that the Suitan ‘ made the laws of the Prophet
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his guide’, and desired to check oppression. But when we are
told that

¢ the peasants grew rich and were satisfied . . . Their houses were replete
with grain, property, horses, and furniture ; every one had plenty of
gold and silver ; no woman was without her ornaments, and no house
was wanting in excellent beds and couches. Wealth abounded and com-
forts were general. The whole realm of Delhi was blesscd with the bounties
of the Almighty ’ :

the exaggeration of courtly flattery is obvious. The historian
states that it had been the practice of previous Sultans to leave
the peasant only one cow and take away all the rest. The milder
rule of Firoz Shah, although it certainly diminished the tyranny
practised, cannot have produced a paradise.

Slave raiding. We are informed by the same author that

¢ the Sultan was very diligent in providing slaves, and he carried his care
so far as to command his great fief-holders and officers to capture slaves
whenever they were at war, and to pick out and send the best for the
scrvice of the court. . . . Those chiefs who brought many slaves received the
highest favour. . .. About 12,000 slaves became artisans of various kinds.
Forty thousand were every day in readiness to attend as guards in the
Sultan’s equipage or at the palace. Altogether, in the city and in the
various fiefs, there were 180,000 slaves, for whose maintenance and comfort
the Sultan took especial care. The institution took root in the very centre
of the land, and the Sultan looked upon its due regulation as one of his
incumbent duties.’

Such wholesale slave raiding clearly must have been the cause of
much suffering, even though it be admitted that the slaves after
capture were well treated. Sir Henry Elliot absurdly called Firoz
Shah ¢ this Akbar of his time’, forgetting that Akbar at a very
early date in his reign forbade the enslavement of prisoners of war.
The slaves, of course, all bccame Musalmans, and the proselytism
thus effected probably was the chief reason why the Sultan favoured
the system. After his death most of his slaves were killed by his
successors. During his lifetime they must have been a strong
bulwark of the throne.

Abolition of torture. We have the good fortune to possess
a tract written by Firoz Shah himself which enumerates his good
deeds as he understood them to be. One reform, the abolition
of mutilation and torture, deserves unqualified commendation,
and the orders must have been acted on to a considerable extent
during his lifetime. The enumeration of the ‘ many varieties of
torture > employed under former kings is horrible :

¢ amputation of hands and feet, ears and noses; tearing out the eyes,
})ouring molten lead into the throat, crushing the bones of the hands and
eet with mallets, burning the body with fire, driving iron nails into the
hands, feet, and bosom, cutting the sinews, sawing men asunder ; these
and many similar tortures were practised.

The great and merciful God made me, His servant, hope and seek for
His mercy by devoting myself to prevent the unlawful killing of Musalméns
angagl;e infliction of any kind of torture upon them or upon any men.’

K
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Intolerance. But Firoz Shiah could be fierce when his religious
fanaticism was roused. He records the following facts :

¢ The sect of Shias, also called Rawdfiz, had endeavoured to make
proselytes. ... I seized them all and I convieted them of their errors and
perversions. On the most zealous I inflicted capital punishment (siydsat),
and the rest I visited with censure ({/air), and threats of public punishment.
Their books I burnt in public and by the grace of God the influence of
this sect was entirely suppressed.

An immoral sect, which followed obsccne practices, resembling
thyse of certain Hindu Saktas, was dealt with in a drastic fashion,
which had more justification than his treatment of the Shias.

* I cut off the heads of the elders of this scet, and imprisoned and banished
the rest, so that their abominable practices were put an end to. é

He caused the ¢ doctors learned in the holy Law ’ to slay a man
who claimed to be the Mahdi, ‘and for this good action ’, he wrote,
¢ I hope to receive future reward’.

He was much shocked on hearing of the erection of certain new
Hindu temples. i

* Under divine guidance I destroyed these edifices, and I killed those
leaders of infidelity who seduced others into error, and the lower orders
I subjected to stripes and chastisement, until this abuse was cntircly
abolished.

He went in person to a certain village named Maliih, apparently
near Delhi, where a religious fair was being held, which was
attended even by ° some graceless Musalmans °.

‘I ordered that the leaders of these pcople and the promoters of this
abomination should be put to death. I forbade the infliction of any severe
punishment on the Hindus in general, but I destroyed their idol temples
and instead thereof raised mosques.’

He caused certain Hindus of Kohdna who had built a new temple
to be executed before the gate of the palace, ¢ as a warning that no
zimmi [scil. non-Muslim paying the jizya as the price of his life]
could follow such wicked practices in a Musalmén country ’.

The historian witnessed the burning alive of a Brahman who had
practised his rites in public.

Those unquestionable facts prove that Fir6z Shah carried on
the savage tradition of the early invaders, and believed that he
served God by treating as a capital crime the public practice of
their religion by the vast majority of his subjects. He was far
indeed from sharing the views held by Akbar in middle and later
life, although that sovereign in the early years of his reign had
followed to some extent the precedent set by Firoz Shah.

,/ Bought conversions. The Sultan continues :

/ *1encouraged my infidel subjects to embrace the religion of the prophet,
and I proclaimed that every one who repeated the creed and became a
Musalman should be exempt from the jizya or poll-tax. Information of
this came to the ears of the people at large, and great numbers of Hindus
-presented themselves, and were admitted to the honour of Islaim. Thus
they came forward day by day from every quarter, and, adopting the faith,
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were exonerated from the jizya, and were favoured with presents and
honours.’ ’

Such was the origin of a large part of the existing Muhammadan
population. Several other sovereigns continued the process of
conversion by bribery.

The jizya. The jizya in Delhi was asscssed in three grades ;
namely, lst class, 40 tankas ; 2nd class, 20 tankas ; 3rd class, 10
tankas. In former reigns Brahmans had
been excused. Firdz Shah, after consulta-
tion with his learned lawyers, resolved to
include them. The Brahmans assembled,
and fasted near his new palace on the
Ridge for several days until they were at
the point of death. The diffliculty thus
threatened was compromised by the assess- A jailal.
ment of a reduced all-round rate on Brah-
mans of 10 tankas and 50 jaitals. The silver tankah of 175 grains
was worth a little less than the later rupee of 180 grains.!

Credit due to the Sultan. Firdz Shiah, when due allowance
is made for his surroundings and education, could not have escaped
from the theory and practice of bigoted intolerance. It was not
possible for him in his age to risc, as Akbar did, to the conception
that the ruler of Hindostan should cherish all his subjects alike,
whether Musalman and Hindu, and allow every man absolute
freedom, not only of conscience, but of public worship. The
Muslims of the fourteenth century were still dominated by the
ideas current in the carly days of Islam, and werc convinced that
the tolerance of idolatry was a sin. Firoz Shih, whatever may have
been his defects or weaknesses, deserves much credit for having
mitigated in some respects the horrible practice of his predecessors,
and for having introduced some tincture of humane feeling into
the administration. He was naturally a kind charitable man,
and his good deeds included the foundation of a hospital.

Death of Fir6z Shéh in 1388. Anarchy. Firdoz Shih, who
had been forty-two years of age when called to the throne, lost
capacity for affairs as the infirmities of ad- :

vancing years increased. Experiments made N
in the way of associating his sons with himself ‘
in the government were not successful, and his /

inister, the younger Khan Jahén, was tempted
to engage in treasonable practices. In Sep- Coin of Firdz Shah.
tember 1888 the old Sultan died, aged about .
eighty. The government fell into utter confusion. A series of
puppet sultans, all equally wanting in personal merit, pass rapidly
across the stage. The kingdom, in fact, ceased to exist, and the
governor of every province assumed practical independence. For
t Thomas, Chronicles, pp. 218 n., 219 n., 282, 281 n. 64 jaitals made
one tankah in the fourteenth century. A Brahman, consequentlg;tpaid
about ten rupees a year. The coin No. 207 of Thomas shows that the
word Jise- should be vocalized as jaital.
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about three years, from 1394 to 1397, two rival Sultans had to find
room within the precincts of the Delhi group of cities. Sultan
Mahmiid, a boy grandson of Firdz Shah, was recognized as king
in Old Delhi, while his relative Nusrat Shah claimed similar rank
in Firdzdbad a few miles distant.

‘ Day by day, battles were fought between these two kings, who were
like the two kings in the game of chess.’ ’

It is not worth while to either remember or record the unmeaning
struggles between the many rival claimants to a dishonoured throne.

Mahmiid and his competitor, Nusrat Shih, were the last of the
series of nominal Sultans who filled up the interval between the
death of Firoz Shih in 1388 and the invasion of Timir ten ycars
later.

Invasion of Timur, 1398. Amir Timir (Timir-i-lang, the
Tamerlane or Tamburlaine of English literature) was a Barlas
Turk, whose father was one of the earliest converts to Islam.
Born in 1836 Timur attained the throne of Samarkand in 1369, and
then entered on a career of distant conquests, rivalling those of
Chingiz Khan, whom he equalled in ferocity and cruelty, although
he was a Musalman and equipped with considerable knowledge
of Muslim lore. He died in 1405, when meditating the conquest
of China and looking forward with eager anticipation to the
slaughter of millions of unbelievers. He needed no formal pretext
for his attack on India. The feebleness of the government, the
reputed wealth of the country, and the fact that most of the inhabi-
tants were idolaters offered more than sufficient inducement to
undertake the conquest.

Early in 1898 one of his grandsons, commanding an advanced

ard, laid siege to Multian, and captured it after six months.
%: the autumn Timidr himself crossed the Indus, with a large
cavalry force, said to number 90,000 ; sacked Tulamba, to the
north-east of Multdn, massacring: or enslaving the inhabitants.
Near Panipat, where Mahmid Tughlak essayed to oppose him,
the invader won an easy victory. He then occupied Delhi and
was proclaimed king. Some resistance by the inhabitants provoked
a general massacre. Previously nearly 100,000 prisoners had been
slain in cold blood. The city was thoroughly plundered for five
days, all the accumulated wealth of generations being carried off
to Samarkand, along with a multitude of women and other captives.
Timiir was careful to bring away all the skilled artisans he could
find to be employed on the buildings at his capital.

He had no intention of staying in India. He returned through
Meerut, storming that city, and slaying everybody. He then
visited Hardwiar, and marc'hing along the foot of the mountains,
where it was easy to cross the rivers, quitted India as he had come
by the way of the Panjab, ¢ leaving anarchy, famine, and pestilence
behind him .

The so-called Sayyids. The appalling atrocities of Timiir’s
raid, which have been barely indicated in the precediz:f para%raphs,
destroyed all semblance of government in Upper India. The rest
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of the country, of course, remained wholly unaffected by it, and
it is probable that many kingdoms hardly knew that the invasion
had occurred. No regular Sultan’s government was established at
Declhi until more than half a century after Timir’s departure.
From 1414 to 1450 the affairs of the city and a very small territory
adjoining were administered, first by Khizr Khan, who had been
governor of the Panjab, and then by three of his successors. Those
princes, who never assumed the royal style or struck coins in their
own names, professed to regard themselves as Timiir's deputies.t
They pretended to be Sayyids, and consequently arc described in
the history text-books as the Sayyid dynasty. Their insignificant
doings do not merit further notice. The last of the line, named
sAldu-d din, was allowed to retire to Budaon, where he lived in
peace for many years.

Sultan Bahlol Lodi. Bahlol Khian, an Afghan of the Lodi
tribe, who had become governor of the Panjab and independent
of Delhi, seized the throne in 1450, and was proclaimed Sultan.
He engaged in a war with the king of Jaunpur in the east, that
kingdom having thrown off its allegiance during the anarchy
following on Timiir’s invasion; and when he died had succeeded
in dispossessing Husain Shéah, the king of Jaunpur, and in replacing
him by his own son Barbak Shah as viceroy. He may be said to
have rccovered a certain amount of control over territory extending
from the foot of the mountains to Benares, and as far south as
the borders of Bundélkhand.

Pathan Kings of Delhi. Many authors, including some who
should have known better, erroneously call all the Sultans of Delhi
from 1206 to 1450 Pathans or Afghans. In reality Bahlol Lodi
was the first Pathin or Afghan Sultan. The only other Afghan
rulers in Delhi were the Siir family of Shér Shah, who disputed
the kingdom with Humaiaytin and Akbar. All historical errors
are hard to kill. I do not know any error which has shown more
vitality than the false designation °Pathin Kings of Delhi”
applied to Turks and people of all sorts.

Sikandar Lodi. The nobles promptly chose Nizim Khén,
a son of Bahlol, as his father’s successor. He assumed the royal
style of Sultan Sikandar Ghazi (1489). The principal political
event of his reign was the expulsion of his brother Barbak Shih
from Jaunpur, and the definite annexation of that kingdom. The
Sultan also annexed Bihar and levied tribute from Tirhit. The
reader must understand that in those days ¢ annexation’ meant
no more than an extremely lax control over the Afghan military
chiefs of districts, who were compelled by superior force to yield
temporary and imperfect obedience to_the Sultan of Delhi.

Muhammadan authors speak well of Sultan Sikandar, who was
a furious bigot. He entirely ruined the shrines of Mathura, con-
verting the buildings to Muslim uses, and generally was extremely

1 E. Thomas proved that Firishta was mistaken in asserting that the

so-called Sayyids struck coin in the name of Timar. The coins they
issued bore the names of the regular Sultans of Delhi who preceded them.
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hostile to Hinduism. He strictly followed Koranic law, and was
a careful, scrupulous ruler, within the limits of his excessive
bigotry. He took a special interest in medical lore. His rcign was
remarkable for the prevalence of exceptionally low prices for both
food and other things, so that ‘ small means enabled their possessor
to live comfortably °.

Agra, which had been ruined by Sultan Mahmiid of Ghazni,
and had sunk into insignificance, was improved by Sultan Sikandar,
who generally resided there. Sikandara, where Akbar's tomb
stands, is named after the Lodi monarch.

A terrible earthquake, extending to Persia, occurred in 1505,
and did much damage in northern India. But the historians, as
usual, fail to give any particulars, confining their cfforts at deserip-
tion to piling up adjectives.

Sikandar died a natural death’at the close of 1517.

The kingdom of Jaunpur. It will be convenient to notice
briefly in this place the history of the short-lived kingdom of
Jaunpur, the relations of which
with the Lodi Sultans supplied the
most important political events
of their reigns. The foundation
of the Muhammadan city of Jaun-
pur by Firoz Shah Tughlak has
been mentioned. In 1394 Mah-
;'ml-ld Tughlak ls)z]ppointel:d a Ié)nwer-

i ul eunuch noble entitled Khwija

Coin of Ibrahim of Jaunpur. Joban to be Lord of the Eas% v
(Maliku-sh shark) with his head-quarters at Jaunpur. In those
days the control exercised by Delhi was so feeble that every pro-

_.vincial governor was practically independent. After the violence

of Timir had shattered the Delhi government in 1398, Khwiija
Jahan’s adopted son seized the opportunity and set up as an inde-
pendent king with the style of Mubarak Shah Sharki (scil. Eastern),
«in 1899. .

3 newly-.'mad&‘h’ng wasy guialy, ?ﬁeeded in 1400 by his
younger brother Ibrahim, who f?igne(%f)'r sperously for forty years.
Like Sikandar Lodi he was a bigoted Musalmin, and ‘ a steady,
if not bloody persecutor’. He won the approval of the historians
who shared his religious sentiments, but, as usual, the other side
of the case is not ofi record. Ibrihim’s son Mahmiid also is spoken
of as a successful ruler. Husain Shih, the last independent king,
was overcome by Bahlol Lodi in or about 1476, and driven to take
refuge with his namesake of Bengal.

The expedient attempted at the beginning of Sikandar Lodi's
reign of leaving Jaunpur to his elder brother Biarbak Shih in full
sovereignty was a failure, and led to war, in which Delhi was
successful.

The experiment, when repeated at the time of Ibrahim Lodis
accession, again failed. Jaldl Khin, Ibrahim’s brother, who had
been set up as king of Jaunpur, was defeated and killed. From
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that time the ‘ Kingdom of the East’ no longer pretended to an
independent cxistence. It may be considered to have come to
an end in or about 1476, when Bahlol Lodi expelled his brother
Barbak Shah. .
All the members of the Jaunpur dynasty were patrons of Persian
and Arabic literature. Their principal memorial is the group of

ATALA DEVI MOSQUE, JAUNPUR.

noble mosques at Jaunpur, designed in a peculiar style, including
many Hindu features. The buildings are unusually massive,
have no minarets, and are characterized by stately gateways with
slo%ing walls. The mosques date from the reigns of Ibrahim,
Mahmiid, and Husain Shah.

Ibrdhim Lodi. The new Sultan, Ibrahim, who succeeded his
father Sikandar, could not succeed in keeping on good terms with
his Afghan nobles, and his reign was mostly occupied by conflicts
with them. When he was victorious he took cruel vengeance.
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Ultimately the discontent of the Afghan chiefs resulted in an
invitation being sent by Daulat Khén Lodi to Babur, the King
or Padshah of Kabul. Babur, after several indecisive incursions,
started on his final invasion in November 1525 ; and on April 21,
1526, inflicted on Sultan Ibrdahim a crushing defeat at Panipat,
which cost him his throne and life. The battle will be described
in connexion with the reign of the victor.

Low prices. The reign of Ibrahim was even more remarkable
than that of his father for the extreme lowness of prices, due partly
to copious rain followed by abundant harvests, and largely to the
want of mctallic currency. We are told that ‘ gold and silver were
only procurable with the greatest difliculty ’, and that sellers
were ready to offer most extravagant quantities of produce for
cash. ¢If a traveller wished to proceed from Declhi to Agra, one
bahloli would suffice for the expenses of himself, his horse, and
four attendants.’!

The coin referred to appears to be the piece weighing about 140
grains, composed of billon or mixed
copper and silver in varying proportions.
The most valuable picces cannot have
been worth more than two or three pence
each. Timir’s invasion, apparcntly, must
have produced tremendous economic
effects, which have been very imper-

A bahlolz. fectly recorded. Gold and silver seem
to have been still abundant in the time
of Firoz Shah Tughlak, before Timiir’s operations.

The Sultanate of Delhi. The bloodstained annals of the
Sultanate of Delhi, extending over nearly three centurics and a
quarter (1206-1526), are not pleasant reading. They do not rcpay
minute study in detail, except for special purposes. The episodes
of Chingiz Khan and Timiir are filled with sickening horrors, and
the reigns of several Sultans offer little but scenes of bloodshed,
tyranny, and treachery. All the Sultans without exception were
fierce bigots. Even Firdz Shiah“Tughlak, who exhibited a certain
amount of kindly humanity, and felt some desire to do good to
his people, was by no means free from the savage intolerance
of his contemporaries.

Many of the Sultans, including the most ferocious, had nice
taste in the refinements of Arabic and Persian literature. They
liked to be surrounded by men learned in the peculiar lore of
Islam, and were liberal patrons of the accomplishments which
interested them.

They introduced into India several new styles of architecture,
based primarily on the model of buildings at Mecea, Damascus,
and other cities of the Muslim world, but profoundly modified by -
Hindu influences. The innumerable Hindu buildings overthrown
supplied materials for the new mosques and colleges, for the
eonstruction of which the conquerors were compelled to utilize

1 Thomas, Chronicles, p. 860 ; E. & D., iv. 476.
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the services of Indian craftsmen. The buildings of the Sultanate
consequently display characteristics which distinguish them rcadily
from the Muslim edifices in other parts of the world. Numerous
authors . group all the styles of architccture during the period of
the Sultanate under the term ‘ Pathan’, a most inappropriate and
misleading designation. Bahlol Lodi, who came to the throne in
the middle of the fifteenth century, was the first Pathén ruler of
Declhi, and his dynasty consisting of three members (1451-1526)
was the only Pathan line of Sultans. The Str family of Shér
Shah, who enjoyed a certain amount of contested and prccarious
power as rulers of IHHindostan from 1542 to 1556, also werc Pathins
or Afghans, but they cannot be reckoned properly in the succession
of Sultans. No such thing as a Pathan style of architecture ever
cxisted. Several distinct styles current in different localities and
at various times during the period of the Sultanate may be dis-
tinguished, but the subject is too technical for further notice in
this place.

Causes of Muslim success. The Muhammadan invaders
undoubtedly were superior to their Hindu opponents in fighting
power and so long as they remained uncorrupted by wealth and
luxury wecre practically invincible. The explanation of their
success, already briefly discussed in relation to the carliest cam-
paigns, is not far to seek. The men came from a cool climate in
hilly regions, and were for the most part heavier and physi ..
Stronger &han their opponcents. Their flesh diet as compared wit,
the vegetarian habits prevalent In India, combined with their
freedom from. .the._ restrictigns of. caste .rules concerning food,
teiided to develop the kind of energy required by an invading force.
T ‘gg.{ﬁgggﬂ{@ggigjsm, which regarded the destruction of millions
of non-Muslims as a service eminently fpleasing to God, made them
gbsolutely. pitiless, and consequently far more terrifying than the
o%gim;,ry enemies met in India. While they employed every kind
of frightfulness to terrify the Indians, they were themselves
ordinarily saved from fear by their deep conyviction that a Ghazi—
a slayer of an infidel—if he should happen to be killed himself,
went straight to all the joys of an easily intelligible paradise,
winning at the same time undying fame as a_martyr. The courage
of the invaders was further stimulated by the consciousness that
no retreat was open to_them, They must either subdue utterly
by.sheer force the millions_confronting their thousapds or be
completely..destroyed. = No middle course’ was available. The
enormous wealth in gold, silver, and jewels, not to mention more
commonplace valuables, accumulated in the temples, palaces,
and towns of India fired their imagination and offered the most
splendid . conceivable ﬁ.mm%ggg,.V.prx..mlaur. The Hindu_strategy "
angd. tactics were old-fashioned, based on @ncient  text-books,
which. took, Bo_aecaint of foreign methods ; and ‘the unity of
dommand on the Indian sidé"was always more or less hampered
by tribal, sectarian, and caste divisions. Each horde of the
foreigners, on the contrary, cheyed a single leader in the field,

K3
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and the commanders knew how to make _she tactics,
that is to say, well-directed cavalry charges, which rarely failed
to scatter the Hindu hosts. Elephants, on which Hindu tradition
placed excessive reliance, proxed.to he. useless, or worse than
uscless, when pitted against well-equipped, active cavalry. The
Hindu, cavalry. does not seem to have attained a high standard
of efficiency in most parts of the country.

Thus it happened that the Muslims, although insignificant in
numbers when compared with the vast Indian population, usually
secured easy victories, and were able to keep in subjection for cen-
turies enormous multitudes of Hindus.

Nature of the Sultans’ government. Rgngal, after it had
been overrun by a few parties of horsemen at the close of the twelfth
century, remainged. for. ages under the heel of foreign chiefs who
were sometimes Afghans, and the province never escaped from
Musalméan rule until it passed under British control. The wars
with Bengal of which we read during the period of the Sultanate
were concerned only with the claim preferred by Delhi to receive
homage and tribute from the Muslim. rulers of Bengal. Those
rulers, in their turn, often seem to have left Hindu Rajis undis-
turbed in their principalitics, su%js;ct.‘.to.‘the payiiient of tribute
with greater or less regularity. Indeed the same practice necessarily
prevailed over a large part of the Muslim dominions. Some sort
of civil government had to be carried on, and the strangers had not
either ‘the numbers,or the capacity for _civil adminisiration except
in_a limited area./ The Sultans left Tio fruitful idcas or valuable
institiitions behind them. Alau-d din Khilji, an unlettered savage,
issued, it is true, many regulations, but they were ill-founded and
died with him.

The government both at head-quarters and in the provinces
was an a;;pfj;ga‘yxlvde“sggt,igm, practically unchecked except by
rebellion and assassination. A strong autocrat, like Aliu-d din,
never allowed legal scruples to hamper his will, and Muhammad
bin Tughlak, who professed reverence for the sacred law, was the
worst tyrant of them all. ¢ succession to the throne usually
was effected by means of an irrcgularelection conducted by military
chiefs, and the person chosen to be Sultan was not necessarily
a relative of his predecessor.

Islam in Indian life. The pcrmanent establishment of
Muhammadan governments at Delhi and many other cities,
combined with the steady growth of a settled resident Muslim
population forming a ruling class in the midst of a vastly more
numerous Hindu population, necessarily i €
c i ia. The Muhammadan element increased continually
in three ways, namely, by imymigration from beyond the north-
western frontier, by conyersions, whether forcible or purchased,
and by bjrth. In mod'ern times statistics prove that Muhammadans

in India twuhmﬁcmmmﬂb&.ﬂmnﬂini&s, and the same
ratio probably held good in the days of the Sultanate. We do not
possess any statistics concerning the growth of the Muhammadan
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population in any of the three ways mentioned, but we know that
it occurred in all the ways. It was impossible that the presence
of a strange clement so large should not bring about important
modifications of Indian life.
Strength of Muhammadan religion. 'The Muhammadans
were not._absorbed_into the Indian.gaste system of Hinduism as
eir foreign predecessors, the Sakas, Huns, and others, had been
absorbed in the course of a gencration or two. The definiteness
of the religion af Isldm, founded on a written revelation of known
date, prescrved its votaries from the fate which befell the adherents
of Shamanism and the other vague religions of Central Asia.
‘When the §g%]gas,,l;l‘uns, and the rest of the early immigrants set-
tled ine India and married Hindu women they merged in the Hindu
caste . system with . extraordinary. rapidity, chicfly because they
possessed no religion sufliciently definite to protect them against
the power of the Brahmans. The Muslim with his Koran and his
Prophet was in a different position.” "He believed in his intelligible
religion with_all his heart, maintained against all ¢cémers the noble
doctrine of the unity of God, and hgm:,tj,lx"(,l.espised the worshippers
of many, gods, with their.idols and ceremonies. The Muhammadan
settlers consequently regarded themselves, whether rich or poor,
as a superior race, and ordinarily kept apart so far as_possible
from.socia] contact with the idolaters. But, in course of time, the
barrier was partially broken down. One cause which promoted
a certain degrece of intercourse was the nccessity of continuing
the employment of unconverted Hindus in clerkships and a host of
minor official posts which the Musalmans could not fill themselves.,
Another was the large number of conversions effected either by
fear of the sword or by purchase. The Hindus thus nominally
cgnverted retained most. of their old habits and connexions. “Even
now their descendants are often half“Hindu in- their mode of life.
Evolution of Urda. The various necessities which forced the
Muhammadans and Hindus to meet each other involved the
olution.of .a.common Janguage. Some Muhammadans learned
ﬁmal and even wrote in it, as Malik Muhammad of Jiis did
in the time of Humaytn. Multitudes of Hindus must have
uired some knowledge of Persian. A convenient compromise
be%ween the two languages resulted in the formation of Urdd,
the camp language, the name being derived from the Turki word
urda, ‘ camp’, the original form of the English word ¢ horde’.
Urdi is a Persianized form of Western Hindi, as spoken especially
in the neighbourhood of Delhi. Iig .grammar. and . structure
continue.to be Hindl in the main,.while. the. words.are largely.
Persiap. The language of Persia after the Muhammadan conquest
became filled with Arabic words, which, consequently, are numerous
in Urdid. No definite date can be assigned to the beginnings
of Urdii, which shades off into Hindi by insensible gradations,
but it is certain that during the Sultanate period the evolution
of a language intelligible to both the conquerors and the conquered
went on unceasingly. Urdid gradually became the vernacular of
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Indian Muhammadans and developed a literature. Many Hindi
words occur in the writings of Amir or Mir Khusrii, who died in
13825, and is sometimes reckoned as a writer of Urda.

Modification of Hindu religion. The introduction of the
religion of the Prophet as a permanent factor in the life of India
could not but medify..the. notions.of.Hindu .thinkers. Although
it is hardly necessary to observe that the idea of the unity of God
always has been and still is familiar to even uneducated Hindus,
it seems to be true that the prominence given to that doctrine by
Muslim teaching encouraged the rise of religious schools. which
sought for a creed capable of expressing. Muhammadan and Hindu
deyotion alike.

Ramanand and Kabir. ﬂgre _most_famous tegcher: whose
doctrine was the basis of such schools’was Ramanand, who lived
in the fourteenth century, and came from the south. He preached
in Hindi and admitted people 6f"4ll castes, or of no caste, to his
order. He had twelve apostles or chief disciples, who included
4 Rajpit, a curricr, a barber, and a Muhammadan weaver, namely,
Kabir. The verses of Kabir, which are still familiar in northern
India, show clear traces of Muhammadan influence. IIe condemned
the worship of idols and the institution of caste. Both Musalméns
and Hindus are included among his followers, who arc known as
Kabirpanthis, or ¢ travellers on the way of Kabir’, who claimed
to be ‘ at once the child of Allih and of Ram .

A few stanzas may be quoted to prove how Hinduism and Islam
reacted one upon the other in the days of the Lodi Sultans :

I

O Servant, where dost thou seek Me ? Lo ! T am beside thee.

I am neither in temple nor in mosque ; I am neither in Kaaba nor in
Kailash :

Neither am I in rites and ceremonies, nor in Yoga and renunciation.

If thou art a true seeker, thou shalt at once see Me : thou shalt meet
Me in a moment of time.

Kabir says, ¢ O Sadhu! God is the breath of all breath.’

I

It is needless to ask of a saint the caste to which he belongs;
For the priest, the warrior, the tradesman, and all the thirty-six castes,
alike are seeking for God.
It is but folly to ask what the caste of a saint may be ;
The barber has sought God, the washer-woman, and the carpenter—
Even Raidas was a secker after God.
The Rishi Swapacha was a tanner by caste.
Hindus and Moslems alike have achieved that End, where remains no
mark of distinction.
XLII

There is nothing but water at the holy bathing places ; and I know that
they are useless, for I have bathed in them.

The images are all lifeless, they cannot speak ; I know, for I have cried
aloud to them.
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The Purana and the Koran are mere words ; lifting up the curtain, I
have seen.

Kabir gives utterance to the words of experience ; and he knows very
well that all other things are untrue.

Such teaching is closely akin to that of the Persian mystics, Jalalu-d
din Rumi, Hafiz, and the rest, whose doctrine was embraced in
the sixteenth century by Aby-l1 Fazl and Akbar. Kabir is the
spiritual ancestor of Nanak, the founder of the Sikh sect.

Dr. Farquhar truly observes that

¢it is a most extraordinary fact that the theology of Kabir was meant
to unite Hindus and Muhammadans in the worship of the one God ; yet the
most implacable hatred arose between the Sikhs and the Muhammadans ;
and from that hatred came the Khilsa, the Sikh military order, which
created the ficreest enemies the Mughal emperors had. 1t is also most
noteworthy that caste has found its way back into every Hindu sect that
has disowned it.’ ®
Seclusion of women. Although ancient Indian literature,
such as the Arthasdastra of Kautilya, alludes occasionally to the
practice of the seclusion of women, many records indicate that
the seclusion, even among the wealthy and leisured classes, although
practised, was_ less strict than it is now in most parts of India.
The example of the dominant Muslims, combined with the desire
of the Hindus to give the female members of their families every
ossible protection against the foreigners, has made the practice;
Ef: iving ‘ behind the curtain’ both more fashionable and more;
widely prevalent than it used to be in ancient times.

CHRONOLOGY OF THE SULTANATE, 1290-1526
The Khilji (Khalj) Dynasty

JALALU-D DIN (Firdz SHAR) . . . . . . acec. 1290
Famine . . . 1291
Mongol inroad . . . . . . . . . 1292
Annexation of Ellichpur (Ilichpur) . . . . . 1294

ALAU-D DIN, ace. ; murder of Jalalu-d din . . . . . 1296
Conquest of Gujarat . . . . . . . 1297-8
Mongol invasions . . . . . 1297-1305
Massacre of Mongols at Delhi . . . . . . 21298

* Southern campaigns of Malik Kafar . . . .. 1302-11
Sack of Chitor . . . . . . . . . 1303

KUuTrsU-D DIN MUBARAK . . . . . zee. Jan. 1315
Destruction of Harpal Déo Yadava . . . . . 1318
[Khusrd Khan, usurper, &c.] . . . . . 1318-20

! One Hundred Poems o{ Kabir. Translated by Rabindranath Tagore,
assisted by Evelyn Underhill. Published by the India Society, London,
at the Chiswick Press, 1914. Miss Underhill dates Kabir from about
1440 to 1518. He used to be placed between 1380 and 1420.

2 Primer of Hinduism, 2nd ed., Oxford University Press, 1912, p. 138.
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The Tughlak Dynasty

GHYAsU-p DIN TUGHLAK Suin (Ghizi Mahk) . . . acc. 1321
Wars in Bengal and Deccan . about 13214
MunavMmaD ApiL BIN TUGHLAK (I‘akhru-d din Juna, also styled
Ulugh Khin) . . . Feb. 1325
I‘v'xcuatlon of Delhi ; foundation of Daulatabad . . 1326-7
Forced eurrency of brass and copper for silver . 1329-32
Expedition against China . . . . 1337-8
Revolt of Bengal and Ma’abar . . 1338-9
General brefzk-up of empire began about . . . . 1340
Prolonged famine for several years began . . . . 1342
Vijayanagar u powerful kingdom . . . . 1346
Bahmani kingdom of the Deecan founded . . . . 1347
The Sultan in Gujarat and Sind . . . . . 1347-51
Fir0z Suin TUGHLAK . . . . . . acc. 1351
War in Bengal . . . . . . . 1353—4
Attacks on Sind . . . . . . about 1360-2
Death of Firoz Shah . . . . . . « Sept. 1388
Break up of the Sullanate
Sundry insignificant princes, Maumup TUGHLAK, &e. . 1388-98
Invasion of TIMUR . . . . . . . . 1398
Independence of Jaunpur . . . . . . . 1399
Anarchy . . 1399-1414

The so-called SAYvIDs at Delhi and nelghbourhood . 1414~50
The Lodi Dynasty

SurTaN Banron Lobi . . . . . . . acc. 1450
Recovery of Jaunpur . . . . . . about 1476
SurTaN SikANDAR LoDI . . . . . acec. 1489
Earthquake in Hindostan and Persia . . . . . 1505
SurraN Ieraniv Lobi . ace. 1517

First battle of Panipat, de.feat and death of Ibrahim ; end of the
Sultanate . . . 1526

AUTHORITIES

The leading authority for the Khilji and Tughlak dynasties is the
Tarikh-i Firsz Shahi by Ziau-d din Barani in E. & D., iii. For the reign
of Muhammad bin Tughlak I have made large use of Ibn Batuta’s travels,
translated into French by Defrémery and Sanguinetti (with Arabie text),
Paris, 1853-8. Part of that work has been rendered into English in
E, & D., yol. iv, App. The English translation of the Travels by Lee
(Or. Trans. Fund 1829) is not much good, having been made from an
imperfect manuscnpt Other authors will be found in E. & D., iv ; and,
of course, Firishta, Badfoni, &c., give abstracts, The history of Timﬁt ]
invasion, from his own Mmmrs and other sources, is in E. & D., iv, and
the Lodi history in vol. v. I have also found E. Thomas, Chronicles of
the Pathan ngs of Delhi, useful, but the whole period needs critical
examination in detail. The exact dates often are uncertain. For Kabir
see text ed. by Rev. Ahmad Shah, Cawnpore, 1911 ; and excelient transl,
by same, Hamirpur, 1917,
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CHAPTER 4

The Muhammad:in kingdoms of Bengal, Malwa, Gujarat, and Kashmir.

Scope of this chapter. Although it is impossible in the course
of a general survey of Indian history to delineate in detail the story
of each outlying kingdom, it is ncecessary for the completion of the
picture to draw a sketch of the prominent events which happened
in the more important of such kingdoms. The history of the
Muhammadan Bahmani kingdom or empire of the Deccan, founded
in 1347, which possesses features of special interest ; the compli-
cated affairs of the five kingdoms erected on the ruins of the Bah-
mani empire ; and the history of the Hindu empire of Vijayanagar
will be narrated in Book V. The short-lived kingdom of Jaunpur
has been already dealt with. This chapter will be devoted to a
summary notice of the more intcresting passages in the histories
of the Muhammadan kingdoms of Bengal, Malwa, Gujarat, and
Kashmir, during the period of the Delhi Sultanate. No attempt
will be made to writc a series of consccutive narratives.

Bengal

The independence of Bengal, that is to say, the definite separation
of the Muhammadan provincial government from the Sultanate
of Delhi, may be dated from 1340, as the result of Fakhru-d din’s
rebellion against the tyranny of Muhammad bin Tughlak. A few
years later Firoz Shah Tughlak practically renounced all claim to
the suzerainty of Delhi over the revolted province, which continued
under a scparate government until 1576, when Akbar’s generals
defeated and killed Datid Shah, the last of the Afghan kings. The
vicissitudes of the various dynasties which ruled Bengal between
1340 and 1526, when the Sultanate of Delhi came to an end,
present few events of intrinsie importance, or such as the memory
readily retains. The wars, rebellions. and assassinations which
usually fill so large a space in the histories of Muslim dynasties
become almost unreadable when the drama is presented on a purely
provincial stage isolated from the doings of the larger world. The
story of the independent Muhammadan kings of Bengal seldom
offers any points of.contact with that world, even within the limits
of India. The province ordinarily went its own way, apparently
disregarding and disregarded by all other kingdoms, except for
certain wars on its frontiers. Very little is known at prescnt
concerning the condition of the huge Hindu population during the
Eeriod in question, that population being almost wholly ignored

y the historians writing in Persian. Bengili scholars are, it is
understood, engaged on researches which may throw some light
on the inner history of the province during the Sultanate, but the
results of their labours are not yet easily accessible.

Husain Shidh. The best and most famous of the Muhammadan
Kings of Bengal was Husain Shdah (Aldu-d din Husain Shah,
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A.D. 1493-1519), a Sayyid of Arab descent who had held the office
of vizier or prime minister under a tyrant named Shamsu-d din
Muzaftar Shih. When the tyrant was deposed and killed the
chiefs unanimously elected Husain Shih to be their sovereign.
He justified their choice. His name is still familiar throughout
Bengal; and no insurrection or rebcllion occurred during his
reign, which lasted for twenty-four years. He died at Gaur, having
‘ cnjoyed a peaceable and happy reign, beloved by his subjects,
and respected by his neighbours .

3 He hospitably received his namesake the fugitive king of

aunpur.

Nusrat Shah. I{usain Shih left eighteen sons, the eldest of
whom, Nusrat Shdh, was elccted by the chiefs as his successor.
Nusrat Shah departed from thc usual custom of Asia in regard
to his brothers, whom he treated with affection and liberality.
He occupied Tirhat, and arranged with Babur honourable terms
of pcace. 1lcissaid to have become a cruel tyrant during his latter

ears.

Y Buildings. The mosques of Gaur and the other old cities of
Bengal were constructed almost entircly of brick and in a peculiar
style. At Gaur the tomb of Husain Shah and the Lesser Golden
Mosque built in his reign, with the Great Golden Mosque and the.
Kadam Rasil built by Nusrat Shah may be mentioned as being
specially noteworthy. The huge Adina mosque at Pandua, twenty
miles from Gaur, built by Sikandar Shih in 1368, has about four
hundred small domes, and is considered to be the most remarkable
building in Bengal. The vast ruins of Gaur are estimated to occupy
from twenty to thirty squarc miles.

Hindu literature. The learned historian of Bengili literature
states that the most popular book in Bengal is the translation of
the Sanskrit Rdmdyana made by Krittivisa, who was born in
A.D.1346. It may be called the Bible of Bengal, where it occupies
a position like that held in the upper provinces by the later work
of Tulsi Das. Some of the Muhammadan kings were not indifferent
to the merits of Hindu literature. A Bengili version of the Mahd-
bharata was prepared to the order of Nusrat Shih, who thus antici-
pated the similar action of Akbar. An earlier version of the same
poem is believed to date from the fourteenth century, and another
was composed in the time of Husain Shiah, by command of his
general, Paragal Khan. ¢Frequent references are found in old
Bengali literature indicating the esteem and trust in which the
Emperor Husen Sihd was held by the Hindus.” 1In fact, it secms
to be true that ‘ the patronage and favour of the Muhammadan
emperors and chiefs gave the first start towards the recognition
of Bengili in the courts of the Hindu Réijas’, who, under the
guidance of their Brahman teachers, were more inclined to
encourage Sanskrit.!

1 Dinesh Chandra Sen, Histoty of the Bengali Language and Liierature,
Calcutta University, 1911, pp. 12, 14, 170, 184, 201, 203.
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Malwa

Mailwa (Milava), the extensive region now included for the most
part in the Central India Agency, and lying between the Narbada
on the south, the Chambal on the north, Gujarat on the west,
and Bundélkhand on the east, had been the seat of famous kingdoms
in the Hindu period. Iltutmish raided the country carly in the
thirteenth century. In 1310 it was brought more or less into
subjection by an officer of Alau-d din Khilji, and thereafter
continued to be ruled by Muslim governors until the break-up of
the Sultanate of Delhi.

The Ghori Dynasty. Shortly after Timir’s invasion in 1398
the governor, a descendant of the great Sultan, Shihdbu-d din
Muhammad of Ghor, sct up as king on his own account under the
style of Sultan Shihdbu-d din Ghori (1401). He had enjoyed his
new rank for only four years, when he died suddenly, probably
having been poisoned by his eldest son. The independent kingdom
thus founded lasted for a hundred and thirty years from 1401
until 1531, when it was annexed by Gujarat. Four yecars later
Humayin brought the country temporarily under the dominion
of Delhi, but it did not become finally part of the Mogul empire
until the early years of Akbar’s reign (1561-4). The political
annals of the Muhammadan kingdom present few features of
permancent interest, and the Sultans are now remembered chiefly
for their magnificent buildings at Manda.

The first capital of the new kingdom was Dhir, where Réaja
Bhoja had once reigned, but the second Sultan, who assumed the
title of Hoshang Shah, moved his court to Mandi, where he erected
many remarkable edifices. He was defeated in a war with Gujarat,
and was a prisoner for a year, but was restored to his throne, and
retained his ill-gotten power until 1482, when he was succeeded
by his son, Sultan Mahmid,
the third and last king of the
Ghori dynasty, a worthless
drunken creature.

The Khilji Dynasty. Sul-
tan Mahmiad Ghorl was
poisoned in 1436! by his
minister, Mahmid Khan, a
Khilji or Khalj Turk, who
seized the throneand founded
the Khilji dynasty, which Khilji coin of Malwa.
lasted almost a century. He
was by far the most eminent of the sovereigns of Mialwéa and spent
a busy life fighting his neighbours, including the Sultan of Gujarat,
various Réjas of Rajasthan, and Nizim Shah Bahmani. Firishta,
ignoring the irregularity of the methods by which he won his crown,
specially extols his justice and gives him a good general character.

1 A.H. 840—A. D. July 16, 1486-July 4, 1437, as proved by coin No. 15
in Wright’s Catalogue. The books give the date as 1435.
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¢ Sultan Mahmiid’, we are told, ¢ was polite, brave, just, and learned 3
and during his reign, his subjects, Muhammadans as well as Hindus,
were happy, and maintained a friendly intercourse with each other,
Scarcely a year passed that he did not take the field, so that his tent became
his home, and his resting-place the field of battle. His leisure hours were
devoted to hearing the histories and memoirs of the courts of different
kings of the earth read.’

It is pleasant to learn that in his time the Hindus were treated with
consideration. IHusain Shah, later in the century, pursued the
same intelligent policy in Bengal, as already mentioned. The fight
with the Rand of Chitér apparently must have been indecisive,
because the Rana commemorated his alleiged victory by the ercction
of a noble Tower of Victory, which still stands at Chitoér ; while
the Sultan, making a similar claim for himseclf, built a remarkable
seven-storied tower at Mandi. That monument unfortunately
has collapsed and fallen to ruin so completely that the Archacologi-
cal Department experienced considerable difficulty in determining
its site.

Sultan Nasiru-d din parricide. The next Sultan, Ghiyasu-d
din (1469-1501), was poisoned by his son Nasiru-d din. When
Jahangir was staying at Mandi in 1617 he liked the place greatly,
and was much impressed by the old buildings, which at that
time had not fallen into irretrievable ruin. He had spent three
lakhs of rupees in repairing them and adapting the most suitable
to his own use. He lodged in the palace built by Bahddur the
last king of Gujarat. He tells the story of the parricide Sultan
in a lively passage, which deserves quotation. Having mentioned
some of the principal edifices, Jahangir goes on to say :

¢ After this I went to the building containing the tombs of the Khalji
rulers. The grave of Nasiru-d din, son of Sultan Ghiyasu-d din, whose face
is blackened for ever, was also there. It is well known that that wretch
advanced himself by the murder of his own father, Ghiyasu-d din, who
was in his 80th year. Twice he gave him poison, and he [the father]
twice expelled. it by means of a poison antidote amulet (2ahr-muhra) he
had on his arm. The third time he [the sonl‘mixed poison in a cup of
sherbet and gave it to his father with his own hand, saying he must drink
it. As his father understood what efforts he was making in this matter,
he loosened the zahr-muhra from his arm and threw it before him, and then
turning his face in humility and supplication towards the throne of the
Creator, who requires no supplication, said :

% O Lord, my age has arrived at 80 years, and I have passed this time
in prosperity and happiness such as has becn attained to by no king.
Now as this is my last time, I hope that thou wilt not seize Nasir for my
murder, and that reckoning my death as a thing decreed, thou wilt not
avenge it.”

After he had spoken these words, he drank off that poisoned cup of
sherbet at a gulp and delivered his soul to the Creator. . ..

It is reported that when Shir Khan, the Afghan [Shér Shiah], in the time
of his rule, came to the tomb of Nasiru-d din, he, in spite of his brutish
nature, on account of Nasiru-d din’s shameful conduct, ordered the head
of the tomb to be beaten with sticks. Also when I went to his tomb I
gave it several kicks, and ordered the servants in attendance on me to
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kick the tomb. Not satisfied with this, I ordered the tomb to be broken
open, and his impure remains to be cast into the fire. Then it occurred
to me that since fire is Light, it was a pity for the Light of Allah to be
polluted by burning his filthy body ; also, lest there should be any diminu-
tion of torture for him in another state from being thus burnt, I ordered
them to throw his crumbled bones, together with %ﬁs decayed limbs, into
the Narbada.’t

Nisiru-d din proved to be a crucl brute when in power. He died
of fever in 1512, and was succeeded by his son, Mahmid II, the
last king of his race, who was dcfeated by Bahadur Shah of Gujarat,
and cxecuted. The other male members of the royal family were
exterminated, with the exception of one who was at IIumayiin’s
court, and the kingdom was annexed to Gujarat (a.H. 937=A.D.
1531).

Buildings. The fortified city of Mandi, now in ruins, stood on
the extensive summit of a commanding hill, protected by walls
about twcntf’-ﬁve miles or more in total length. The massive
buildings still recognizable are numerous, and of much architectural
merit. They include a splendid Jami Masjid, or chief mosque,
the Hindola Mahall, the Jahdz Mahall, the tomb of Hoshang
Shah, and the palaces of Bahadur and Ripmati, besides many
other remarkable edifices built of sandstone and marble, which
have been repaired and conserved to a considerable extent by the
officers of the Archacological Department and the authorities
of the Dhar State. The hill, which was dangerously infested by
tigers and other wild beasts for more than two centuries, can now
be visited and explored in the utmost comfort.

Gujardat

The country. The name Gujardt is of wide and indefinite
signification. It may be taken in its most extended sense to mean
all the territory in which the Gujariti language is used, and so
to include the peninsula of Cutch (Kachchh), which is not usually
reckoned as part of Gujarit.? In the ordinary use of the term,
Cutch being cxcluded, Gujarit comprises a considerable region
on the mainland and also the peninsula now known as Kathiawar,
which used to be called Saurishtra by the ancient Hindus and
Sorath by the Muhammadans. The definition of the mainland
region has varied from time to time. Some people fix the southern
boundary at the Narbadid, while others extend it to Damin.
Certainly, in Muhammadan times, Surat at the mouth of the Tapti
and Damin farther south always were considered as belonging

1 Memaoirs of Jahdngir, transl. Rogers and Beveridge, R. As. Soc., 1909,
vol,i, pp.865-7. Firishta expresses disbelief in the accusations of parricide
preferred against Hoshang Shah and Nasiru-d din Shah, but, so far as I
can jhudﬁf, the charges seem to be true in both cases. As regards the latter,
it is highly improbable that both Shér Shah and Jahangir should have been
misinformed. Cases of parricide among the Muhammadan Sultans are
numerous.

* Gujardti is the official and literary language of Cutch, but the spoken
vernacular is a special dialect of Sindﬁ'i.
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to Gujarit. The Gujarit on the mainland of the Muhammadan
period may be taken as extending north and south from the
ncighbourhood of Sirohi and Bhinmil in Rajputina to Damain,
and east and west from the fronticr of Malwa to the sca, and the
Runn of Cutch. The region so defined comprises in modern
terms six Districts of the Bombay Presidency, namely, Ahmadabad,
Kaira, Paneh Mahils, Broach (Bharoch), Surat, and part of the
Thana District, with the Baroda State or Dominions of the Gaikwar,
and many smaller native states., The peninsula of Kathiawar,
which is shared by a great multitude of such states, is now and was
in the Muhammadan period reckoned as part of Gujarét.

The province, especially the mainland section, enjoys exceptional
natural advantages, being fertile, well supplied with manufactures,
and possessed of numerous ports where profitable overseas commerce
has becn practised since the most remote times. A country so
desirable necessarily has attracted the attention of all the races
which have cffected conquests in northern and western India.
Sultan Mahmid of Ghazni’s famous raid in A.D. 1024 effected the
destruction of the temple at Somnath and provided his army with
much booty, but no attempt at permanent conquest was then
made. The Muslim invasions in the latter part of the twelfth
century also failed to produce any permancnt rcsult, and the
country continued to be ruled by Hindu dynasties. In 1297 an
officer of Alau-d din Khilji anncxed it to the Sultanate of Delhi.
Muslim governors continued to be appointed from the capital
after that date as long as the Sultanate lasted.

Independence. Zafar Khan, the last governor, who was
appointed in 1391, and had been practically independent, formally
withdrew his allegiance in 1401,* and placed his son Tatir Khan
on the provincial throne as Sultan, with the title of Nasiru-d din
Muhammad Shah. The new Sultan secms to have been poisoned
by his father in 1407. But four years later the old man, who had
become Sultan Muzaffar Shah, was poisoned in his turn by his
grandson, Alp Khan, who assumed the style of Ahmad Shih.

Ahmad Shah. Ahmad Shah, who reigned for thirty years from
1411 to 1441, may be regarded as the real founder of the indepen-
dent kingdom of Gujarat. His father and grandfather during their
few years of power had controlled only a comparatively small
territory in the neighbourhood of Ahmadabad, then called Asawal.
Ahmad Shah devoted his energy and considerable ability to
extending his territories, spreading the religion of the Prophet,
and improving the administration of his own dominions. Through-
out his reign he never suffercd a defeat, and his armies invariagly
prevailed over those of the Sultanate of Malwa, the chiefs of
Asirgarh, Rajputdna, and other neighbouring countries. Sultan
Ahmad was a close friend of Sultan Firoz Bahmani, and, like him,
was zealous in fighting the infidels and destroying their temples,
He built the noble city of Ahmadabad adjoining the old Hindu

! Wright gives A.H. 806=A. p. 1408—4 ; following a paper by G. P.
Taylor in J. Bom. Br. R. 4. S., for 1902.
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town of Asiiwal. ¢ Travellers’, the local historian avers, ¢ are
agreed that they have found no city in the whole caith so beautiful,
charming, and splendid.’

Sultan Mahmiid Bigarha. Sultan Mahmiid Begara or Bigarha,
a grandson of Ahmad Shah, ascended the throne at the age of
thirteen in (A.H. 863) 1459 and reigned prosperously for fifty-two
years until (a.m. 917) 1511. He was by far the most eminent
sovereign of his dynasty. His achievements and personal pecu-
liaritics were so remarkable that travellers carried his fame in a
legendary form to Europe. Although a mere boy at the time of
his accession he scems to have assumed a man’s part from the first
and to have becn able to dispense with a Protector, such as was
imposcd on Akbar at the same age.

‘He added glory and lustre to the kingdom of Gujarat, and was the best
of all the Gujarat kings, including all who preceded and all who succeeded
him ; and whether for abounding justice and gencrosity, for success in
religious war, and for the diffusion of the laws of Islam and of Musalmans
for soundncss of judgement, alike in boyhood, in manhood, and in old age ;
for power, for valour, and victory—he
was a pattern of excellence.’

That vigorous eulogy by the lead-
ing Muslim historian of his country
seems to be justified by the facts
as scen from his point of view.
We must, however, be content to
accept the old Sultans as they
were, and to admit that most of
them were fierce, intolerant fana- Coin of Mahmiid Bigarha.
tics, whatever their other merits .
might be. The more fanatical they werc the better the historians
liked them. )
Mahmiid was eminently successful in war. He madc himself
master of the strong fortresses of Champaner to the north-east of
Baroda, and of Jinagarh in Kathiawar ; overran Cutch and gained
victories over the Sultan of Ahmadnagar and other potentates.
Towards the end of his reign he came into conflict with the
Portuguese and allied himself with the Sultan of Turkey against
them, thus entering the field of European politics. In 1507 an
officer of his secured the aid of some Turkish troops and ten ships
for an attack on the Portuguese, whom the Ottoman Government
was most anxious to expel from the Indian seas. On that;occasion
the Muhammadan assailants were successful and sank a great
ship with a valuable cargo, near Chaul, to the south of Bombay.
But two years later, in 1509, the Musalmén fleet was anm[ulated
in a battle fought off Diu in Kathidwir, then included in the
Gujarat kingdom. The foreigners, who finally secured Goa from
Bijapur in 1510, werc thenceforward always able to maintain
their possessions against the Indian powers, but did not obtain
a fort at Diu until 1585. Even victorious Akbar was unable to
disturb them seriously, although no project was nearer to his heart
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than the expulsion of the hated intruders from the soil of his
richest province.

The personal peculiarities of Mahmiad made a deep impression
on his contemporaries, and became known in Europe, as told in
fantastic tales chiefly conveyed through the agency of the Italian
traveller, Ludovico di Varthema. The Sultan’s moustaches were
so long that he used to tic them over his head and his beard reached
to his girdle. His appetite, like that of Akbar’s secretary, Abu-1
Fazl, was so abnormal that he was credited with eating more than
twenty pounds’ weight of food daily. IIc was believed to have been
dosed with poison from childhood and thus to have become
immune against its cffects, while his body was so saturated with
venom that if a fly settled on his hand it would drop dead. The
legend has found its way into English literature through Samuecl
Butler’s reference to it :

The Prince of Cambay’s daily food
Is asp, and basilisk, and toad.

Sultan Bahdadur Shah. The latest notable Sultan of Gujarat
was Mahmid Bigarha’s grandson, Bahiddur Shih, who reigned
from the close of 1526 to February 1537, when his uneasy life was
ended by a tragic decath at the hands of the Portuguese. He
earned a full share of military glory by his defeat of Mahmid II
Khilji, involving the anncxation of Milwi in 1531-2, and by his
storm of Chitor in 1584, when the Rajpiits made their usual dreadful
sacrifice.

In the following year, 1535, Bahdadur was utterly defeated by
Humaytn Padshah, driven from his kingdom, and forced to take
refuge in Malwia. The fortress of Champanér was gallantly taken
by Humdyin, who was himself among the carliest to escalade the
walls. But the Mogul was soon recalled from the scene of his
western triumphs by the necessity of mecting his Afghan rival,
Shér Khan (Shah), and Bahddur was then able to return to his
kingdom.

Ordinarily the relations between the Portuguese and the Govern-
ment of Gujarat were hostile, but the Mogul pressure forced
Bahadur to buy the promise of Portugucse help by the surrender
of Bassein, and to conclude a treaty of peace with the proud
foreigners. Negotiations on the subject of the port and fortress
of Diu, then of much importance as a trading station, induced
Bahadur Shah to visit Nuno da Cunha, the Portuguese governor,
and go aboard his ship. No less than eight distinct accounts of
what then happened—namely, four Portuguese and four Muham-
madan—are on record, all differing in details. Colonel Watson,
who examined them all critically, came to ¢ the conclusion . . . that
on either sidc the leader hoped by some future treachery to seize
the person of the other ; and that mutual suspicion turned into a
fatal affray a meeting which both parties intended should pass
peacefully and lull the other into a false and favourable security ’,

! Hudibras, Part ii, Canto i, published in 1664.
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It is certain that the Sultan of Gujarat fell overboard, and while in
the water was knocked on the head by a sailor. He was only
thirty-one years of age. Manuel de Souza, captain of the port
of Diu, also lost his life at the same time.

Bahadur Shah’s intemperance in the use of liquor and drugs
clouded his brain and made him prone to acts of ill-considered
impulse. He left no son.

Later history. The history of the province from the time of
his death in 1537 to its annexation by Akbar after the lightning
campaigns of 1572-8 is a rccord of anarchical confusion, into
the details of which it is unnecessary to enter. Disturbances
continued to be frequent even after the absorption of the kingdom
into the Mogul empire.

Architecture. The exquisite architecturc of Gujarat, further
beautified by wood-carving of supreme excellence, is the special
distinction of the province. The Muhammadan conquerors adopted
with certain modifications the charming designs of the old Hindu
and Jain architects, filling Ahmadabad, Cambay, and many other
towns with a multitude of buildings singularly pleasing to the eye,
and enriched with most delicate stone lattices and other ornaments.
The ancient Hindu monuments of both mainland Gujarat and
Kathiawar have becn described by Dr. Burgess in two large,
finely illustrated quarto volumes of the Archaeological Survey.
The same author has described and illustrated with equal copious-
ness the Muhammadan architecture on the mainland in three
other handsome volumes. The architects of the province still
retain much of the skill of their ancestors. Ahmadabad is par-
ticularly rich in noble buildings, and during the time of its glory,
extending from its foundation to the eighteenth century—a period
of about three centuries—undoubtedly was one of the handsomest
citics in the world. The population is said to have numbered
900,000, and millionaires were to be found among the merchants.
Even now the city is wealthy and prosperous, the second largest
in the Bombay Presidency, with a population approaching 200,000.
According to a local saying the prosperity of Ahmadabad hangs
on three threads—silk, gold, and cotton.

Kashmir

The country. The dominions of the Maharaja of Kashmir—
or, more accurately, of Kashmir and Jami (Jummoo), as defined
by the treaty of 1846, made after the first Sikh war and still opera-
tive, include extensive mountainous regions unconnected with the
Kashmir of Hindu and Muhammadan history. In that history
the name Kashmir refers only to the beautiful valley on the upper
course of the Jihlam (Jhelum), which is about cighty-five miles
long and from twenty to twenty-five broad. The long and inter-
esting story of the Hindu kingdom of the valley is painful reading
on the whole, many of the Rajas having been atrocious tyrants.

The first Sultan. Early in the fourteenth century a Musalmin
adventurer from Swat, named Shah Mirza or Mir, who had been
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minister to the Raja, seized the throne and established a Muham-
madan dynasty of Sultans which lasted until nearly the middle of
the sixteenth century. The short-lived Chak dynasty overthrown
by Akbar in 1586 did not obtain power until about 1560. Shah
Mirza, the first Sultan, took the title of Shamsu-d din.
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Sultan Sikandar. The sixth Sultan, Sikandar (about 1386-
1410), who was ruling at the time of Timir’s invasion in 1398,
managed to avoid meeting that formidable personage, and remained
safely protected by his mountain walls. Sikandar was a gloomy,
ferocious bigot, and his zeal in destroying temples and idols was
s0 intense tﬁat he is remembered as the Idol-Breaker, He freely
used the sword to propagate Islim and succeeded in forcing the
bulk of the population to conform outwardly to the Muslim
religion. Most of the Brahmans refused to apostatize, and many
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of them paid with their lives the penalty for their steadfastness.
Many others were exiled, and only a few conformed.

Sultan Zainu-1 Abldm The eighth Sultan, Zainu-1 *Abidin,
who had a long and prospcrous reign of about half a century from
1417 to 1467, was a man of very different type. He adopted the
policy of universal toleration, recalled the exiled Brahmans, re-
pealed the jizya or poll-tax on Hindus,
and even permitted new temples to
be built. He abstained from eating
flesh, prohibited the slaughter of kine,
and was justly venerated as a saint.
He encouraged literature, painting,
and music, and caused many trans-
lations to be made of works composed Kashmir coin of Zainu-1 *Abidin.
in Sanskrit, Arabic, and other lan-
guages. In those respects he resembled Akbar, but he differed
from that monarch in the continence which enabled him to prac-
tise strict fidelity to one wife.

Later History. The reigns of the other Sultans are not of
sufficient importance or interest to justify the insertion of their
annals in this history. For eleven years (1541-52) a relative
of Humayiin, named Mirza Haidar, who had invaded the valley,
ruled it, nominally as governor on behalf of Huméayan, but in
practice as an independent prince. Some years later the Chak
dynasty seized the throne.

The details of the chronology of the Sultans of Kashmir are
uncertain, and any dates given must be regarded as being only
approximate.

CHRONOLOGY
(Leading dates only)

Bengal
Independence of Fakhru-d din . . . . . . about 1340
Husain Shah . . . . . . . . 1498-1518
Nusrat Shah . . . . . . . 1518-32
Bengal annexed by Akbar’ . . . . . . . 1576

Malwa
Independence of Sultan Shihabu-d din Ghari . . . . 1401
Sultan Mahmiid Ghori . . . . . 1432
Sultan Mahmiid Khilji, founded Khﬂﬁ dynaqty . . . . 1486
Mailwa annexed by Bahadur bhuh of Gumrﬁt . . . 1531
Malwa annexed by Akbar . . . "1561-4

Gujarat
Independence of Nasiru-d din Muhammad Shah . . . about 1401
Sultan Ahmad Shah ; foundation of Ahmndﬁbad . . 1411-31
Sultan Mahmiid Bigarhﬁ. . . . . 1459-1511
Naval battles with Portuguese . . . . . . 1507, 1509

Occupation of Goa by Portuguese . . . . 1510
Sultan Bahadur Shih . . . . . . 1526-37
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Malwa annexed . . . . . . . . . 1531

Chitor stormed . . . . . . . . . 1584
Bahadur defeated by Humayiin . . . . . . 1585
Bahadur killed by Portugucse . . . . . . . 1587
Gujarat annexed by Akbar . . . . . . 1572-3
. Kashmir
Sultan Shamsu-d din . . . . . . * . about 1334
Sultan Sikandar, the Idol-Breaker . . . . about 1386-1410
Sultan Zainu-1 ’Abidin . . . . . . about 1417-67
Mirza Haidar . . . . . . . . about 1541-52
Kashmir annexed by Akbar . . . . . . . 1586
AUTHORITIES

For my slight notice of the annals of Bengal I have used chiefly Firishta,
and Stewart, History of Bengal, 1813.

Firishta gives the most convenient summary of Malwa history.

The best and most authoritative abstract of Gujarat Muhammadan
history is that by Colonel Watson in the Bombay Gazetteer (1896), vol. i,
part i. The same volume contains a good account of Mandi, the capital
of Malwa. I have also consulted Bayley, History of Gujarat (1886) ; and
Whiteway, The Rise of Portuguese Power in India, 1497-1550 (Constable,
1899).

Various articles in the I. G. (1908) are serviceable for all the kingdoms.

The Kashmir history is given by Firishta and Abu-l Fazl (A1n, vol. ii,
transl. Jarrett), as well as in the I. G., but many details remain obscure.
The story of the Sultans was discussed by C. J. Rodgers at considerable
length in J. 4. S. B., part i, 1885, in a papcr on ‘The Square Silver
Coins of the Sultans of Kashmir .

The coins of the various kingdoms are described by H. N. Wright in
the Catalogue of the Coins in the Indian Museum, Calcutta, vol. ii, Clarendon
Press, 1907, with refercnces to other publications.

The works by Burgess are the lecading authority on the art of the
province of Gujarat, namely :

1. Report on the Antiquities of Kathiawad and Kachh, 1876 (Aswi, vol. ii =
Imperial Series, vol. ii);

2. Muhammadan Architecture in Gujardt, 1896 (aswi, vi = Imp. Scr.,
xxiii) ;

8. Muhammadan Architecture of Ahmadabad, Part I, 1900 (Aswi, Vii =
Imp., Ser. xxiv);

4. Ditto, Part I1, 1905 (Aswi, viii = Imp., Ser. xxxiii) ;

5. Architectural Antiquities of Northern Gujarat, 1908 (Aswi, ix = Imp.
Ser., xxxii).



BOOK V

CHAPTER 1

The Bahmani Dynasty of the Deccan, 1347-1526.

Bahmani dynasty; Sultan Alau-d din I. A series of
rebellions between the years 1343 and 1351, caused by the mad
tyranny of Muhammad bin Tughlak, left to the sovereign of Delhi
only a small portion of the extensive empire which he had controlled
for a few years.

asan _entitled Zafar Khan, an Afghan or Turkl officer of the
Delhi Sultan, occupied Daulatibad in the Deccan in 1347, and
proclaimed his independence before the end of the year. e is
known to history as Sultan Aldu-d din I, the founder of the Bah-
mani dynasty of the Deccan, which played an important part in
India for nearly two centuries, from 1347 to 1526. He assumed
the name or title of Bahman, because he claimed descent from the
early Persian_king so-called, better known as Artaxerxes Longi-
manus, the Long-armed (Ardashir Darazdast), who is identified
with Ahasuerus of the Book of Esther.!

Kulbarga, the capital. The new Sultan established his capital
at Kulbarga, now in the Nizam’s Dominions, to which he gave
the Muhammadan name of Ahsanibad.2 After the death of
Muhammad bin Tughlak in 1351 Aldu-d din undertook the con-
quest of a large part of the Dcccan, and when he passed away
in 1358 was master of an extensive dominion, reaching to the sea
on the west and including the ports of Goa and Diabhdl. The latter
place, now a small town in the Ratnagiri District, Bombay, was
the principal port of the Konkan from the fourteenth to the
sixteenth century. The eastern frontier of the Bahmani Sultanate
was marked by Bhonagir or Bhongir (17° 31’ N. ; 78° 53 E.), now
a considerable town in the Nizam’s Dominions. The Pén Ganga
river formed the northern, and the Krishna the southern boundary.

! The current story derived from Firishta that the title Bahman or
Bahmani is a corruption of the word Brahman, because the first Sultan
had been inthe service of Gangii or Gangii Brahman, is incredible and false.
Hasan was a fierce, bigoted Muslim who would not have dubbed himself
a Brahman for any consideration. The legend finds no support from coins
or inscriptions and has been rightly rejected by King and Haig. The
Burhdn-i Ma'asir cotrectly states that ‘in consequence of his descent
the King was known as Bahman’. It is immaterial whether the descent
was elaimed with good reason or not.

$ Ahsanabad, or Hasaniabid, with reference to the Sultan’s name Hasan
(see E. & D., viii, p. 16 n.). Kulbarga is the Gulbarga of I. G. and Haig ;
G and K being often confounded in Persian writing. The Hyderabad
officials use the erroneous form Gulbarga. The name may be correctly
written as Kalburgs (Z@gaT), or Kulbargs (ggﬁr ), or Kulburga
(mﬁt). See King, p. 1 n. The second form has been adopted in

the text,



276 MUHAMMADAN PERIOD

Muhammad Shah I; wars with Hindus. The reign of
the second Sultan, Muhammad Shah I (1858-73), was chiefly
occupied by savage wars waged against the Hindu rulers of Vijaya-
nagar and Talingana or Warangal.” Horrid cruelties were committed
on both sides. “The ferocious struggle continued until the Sultan
was reputed to have slain half a million of Hindus. The population
was so much reduced that the Kanarese country did not recover
for ages. At last the butchery was stayed and the parties agreed
to spare the lives of prisoners and non-combatants. Muhammad
Shah was as bloodthirsty when dealing with brigandage in his own
dominions as he was against his external Hindu foes. Like the
Mogul emperors later he sought to suppress robbery by indis-
criminate massacres, and in the course of six or seven months
sent nearly eight thousand heads of supposed robbers to be piled
up near the city gates. He accumulated immense treasures and
possessed three thousand elephants. Firishta, who did not dis-
approve of cruelty to unbelievers, gives him a good character,
but the Burhdan-i Ma’dasir states that his death was due to an
¢ irreligious manner of living °, which probably means indulgence
in strong drink. Saifu-d din Ghori, an eminent minister who
had served the first Sultan faithfully, managed the internal
affairs of the kingdom during the reign of the second, and continued
his work until the accession of the sixth, when he died at an age
exceeding a hundred years.

Firdz, 8th Sultan, 1397-1422. Passing over intermediate
revolutions and short reigns, we come to the reign of Firoz, the
gilglzhltlshl Sultan, who was a son of the youngest brother of Muhammad

ah I.

¢ In 1396 the dreadful famine, distinguished from all others by the name
of the Durga Devi, commenced in Maharashtra. It lasted, according to
Hindu legends, for twelve years. At the end of that time the periodical
rains returned ; but whole districts were entirely depopulated, and a very
scanty revenue was obtained from the territory between the Godavari
and Krishna for upwards of thirty years afterwards.’ !

Firdz was a fierce bigot, who spent most of his time in pitiless
wars against his Hindu neighbours, * being determined to use his
best endeavours in the suppression of infidelity and the strengthen-
ing of the faith’. He went on an expedition almost every year,
forcing the Raya of Vijayanagar to pay tribute, and extending
his conquests as far as Rajamahendri or Radjamundri at the apex
of the Godavari delta. e so far violated the principles of his
religion as to drink hard and enjoy music. He kept an enormous
number of women from many countries, including Europe, and
was reputed to be able to talk with each lady in her own tongue.
He had facilities for importing European curiosities through Goa
and Dabhéol. Firoz loved building, and constructed a fortified
¥:lace at Firozabdad on the Bhima to the south of the capital.

e adorned Kulbargd with many edifices, the most notable being
the principal mosque, alleged to have been planned in imita-
tion of the mosque at Cordova in Spain., It is the only large

1 Grant Duff, History of the Mahrattas, ed. 1826, vol. i, p. 59.
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mosque in India which is completely roofed.! Fir6z went on one
expedition too many. About 1420, towards the close of his reign,
he suffered a severe defeat at Pangal, to the north of the Krishni,
and came home a broken-down old man. He spent the rest of his
days in works of piety according to his lights and left affairs of
state in the hands of two Turki slaves. Notwithstanding his
aversion to Hindus, he anticipated one measure of Akbar’s policy
by marrying two Hindu ladies, one being a princess of Vijayanagar.
Although he gratified his curiosity by reading the Old and New
Testament, it is not correet to aftirm, as Meadows Taylor does,
that ¢ in religion he was perfectly tolerant of all sects and creeds °.
As a matter of fact, he was a particularly ferocious bigot.

Firishta was of opinion that the house of Bahman attained its
greatest splendour in the days of Firoz.

Ahmad Shéah, 1422-35. The administration of the Turki
slaves being displeasing to the Sultan’s brother Ahmad that prince,
with the aid of a foreign
merchant named Khalaf
Hasan Basri, deposed Firoz
and murdered him with his
son. Such tragedies were
common in Bahmani his-
tory and do not seem to
have offended public opi-
nion. The murderer as-
cended the throne without
ogposition, and resumed
the war with the Hindus, Coin of Firdz Bahmani.
burning to revenge the
losses suffered Ly the ¢ army of Islam ’ in his brother’s time. He
attacked the Vijayanagar territory, with savagery even greater
than that shown by his predecessors.

¢Ahmad Shah, without waiting to besiege the Hindu capital, overran the
oren country ; and wherever he went, put to death men, women, and
children without mercy, contrary to the compact made by his uncle and
predecessor, Muhammad Shah, and the Raya of Vijayanagar. Whenever
the number of slain amounted to twenty thousand, he halted three days,
and madé’a festival in celebration of the bloody event. He broke down
also the idolatrous temples and destroyed the colleges of the brahmans.’
Those atrocious proceedings enabled the Sultan to assume the
title of Wali, or Saint. Ultimately peace was concluded with
Vijayanagar. The operations against Warangal in 1424 or 1425 had
finally destroyed the independence of that Hindu kingdom. About
the year 1420 the Deccan again suffered from a severe famine.

Ahmad Shéah also engaged in wars with the Sultans of Malwa and
Gujardt and with the Hindu chiefs of the Konkan. The war with

1 Kulbalags decayed after the death of Firdz, when it ceased to be the

capital, and then lay neglected for centuri¢s. It has revived lately, being

now a aprospemus town of about 30,000 inhabitants with extensive trade.

Haig er;‘i:s that)the mosque ‘is copied from that at Cordova (Historic
y P. 94). .
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Gujarat was ended by a treaty of alliance offensive and defensive,
which subsisted for many years. Nizdam Shah benefited by it in 1462.
e of capital to Bidar. Ahmad Shah, who had suffered
from illness at Kulbargd, and regarded the place as unlucky,
shifted his capital to Bidar (Ahmadibad or Muhammadabad),
distant about sixty miles to the north-east. The wisdom of the
transfer is fully justified by the description of the new capital
recorded by Meadows Taylor :
¢ There is no more healthy or beautiful site for a city in the Deccan
than Bidar. The fort had been already erected on the north-east angle
of a tableland composed of laterite, at a point where the clevation, which
is considcrable, or about 2,500 feet above the level of the sea, trends
southward and westward, and declines abruptly about 500 feet to the wide
plain of the valley of the Manjera, which it overlooks. The fortifications,
still perfect, arc truly noble ; built of blocks of laterite dug out of the ditch,
which is very broad and has a peculiaur mode of defence met with nowhere
else, two walls of laterite, the height of the depth of the ditch, having been
left at equal distances between the fausscbraye and the counterscarp all
round the western and southern faces of the fort.! . . . The city adjoined
the fort, space being left for an esplanade, and stretched southwards
along the crest of the eminence, being regularly laid out with broad streets.
There was a plentiful supply of beautiful water, though the wells are deep ;
and in every respect, whether as regards climate, which is much cooler
and healthier than that of Kulbarga, or situation, the new capital was far
preferable to the old one. At the present time, though the city has dimin-
ished to a provincial town, and the noble monuments of the Bahmani
kings have decayed, there is no city of the Deccan which better repays
a visit from the traveller than Bidar.’ 2
Alau-d din II. Ahmad Shidh was succeeded quietly by his
eldest son, Aldu-d din II (1485-57). Renewcd war with Vijaya-
nagar resulted ultimately in a peace favourable to the Sultan.
Firishta notices the curious fact that during that war the Raya
(Deva Riya II) engaged Muhammadan mercenaries to fight
against the army of Islim, and even erected a mosque at his
capital for the use of his Muslim soldiers. After the termination
of the war the Sultan neglected his duties and abandoned himself
to the fleshly delights of wine and women. The efficiency of the
public service was much impaired by the quarrels between two
factions—the one comprising the native or Deccanee Muhammadans
allied with the Abyssinian (or Habshi) settlers, who were mostly
Sunnis ; and the other the so-called ° foreigners’, that is to say,
the Arabs, Turks, Persians, and Moguls, who usually were Shias.
The enmity between the factions led to the commission of a horrid
crime by permission of the drunken Sultan. When a force under
one of his foreign officers had been defeated in the Konkan by the
Hindus, the remnant took refuge in a fort named Chékan situated

* Scarp or escarp is the steep inner side of the ditch next to the rampart ;
counterscarp is the opposite slope of the ditch next to the besieger. Fausse-
brayes are defined as ‘ lower parapets outside the bastions’® (Chlmhtl:
O&olop.); or as ‘a small mound of earth thrown up about a rampart
(Webster). Both the thing and name, I believe, are now obsolete.

3 Manual, p. 169.
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to the north of Poona. The Deccanee party, having trumped up
false accusations of treasonable intent against the refugees, per-
suaded the Sultan to sanction the extermination of the Sayyids
and Moguls in the fort. The Deccanee chiefs secured the confidence
of their victims by a show of kindness, and then fell upon them
treacherously, slaying every male, including 1,200 Sayyids of pure
descent and about a thousand other foreigners. Khalaf Hasan,
the man who had helped Ahmad Shah to gain the throne, and had
subsequently become prime minister, was among the slain. The
women were treated * with all the insult that lust or brutality
could invoke’. The Sultan, when he found that he had been
deceived, punished the authors of the massacre.

Humayin. Alau-d din was followed by his eldest son Humayiin
(1457-61), who had already earned a terrible reputation for fero-
cious cruelty. An attempt to displace him in favour of a younger
brother was easily defeated, and the new Sultan was free to indulge
his maniacal passion for the infliction of pain. Men and women,
susrected without reason of favouring rebellion, were stabbed
with daggers, hewn in pieces with hatchets, or scalded to death
by boiling water or hot oil.

¢ The fire of his rage blazed up in such a way that it burned up land and
water ; and the broker of his violence used to sell the guilty and 1nnocent
by one tarnif. The nobles and generals when they went to salute the
Sultan used to bid farcwell to their wives and children and make their
wills. Most of the nobles, ministers, princes, and heirs to the sovereignty
were put to the sword.’

Humdéyiin, who is remembered by the epithet Zalim, or the Tyrant,
resembled his prototype Muhammad bin Tughlak of Delhi, in
being ‘learned, mad, merciless, and cruel’. Some authoritics
suggest that he died a natural death, but the more probable
account avers that while intoxicated he was assassinated by his
servants. A versifier ingeniously expressed the universal joy at
the death of the monster by the chronogram :

Humﬂﬁn Shah has passed away from the world,

God Almighty, what a blessing was the death of Humiyiin !

On the date of his death the world was full of delight,

So ¢ delight of the world ’ gives the date of his death.t
S to say the tyrant was served by an excellent minister,
Khwéja Mahmiid Giwdn, who apparently was unable to check
his master’s furious rage. The minister lived long enough to do

ood service under Humaiyiin’s successors, and to be murdered

or his pains.

MO d Shah III; conquests; famine. The next
sultan of importance was Muhammad Shiah III, who reigned for
nearly twenty years (1463-82), and enjoyed the services of Khwija
Mahmiid Gawan, the capable minister who had served Humaiyiin,
and was equally competant as a general and as a civil administrator.
The Khwija took the strong fortress of Belgaum (1478), and -

* The Persian words are o\ (3s3, zauk-i jahdn. The numerical
wvalues of the letters total 865, the Hijri year, co nding to 4.p. 1460-1 3
thus, =700, au (w)=6, k=100, j=38, h=35, @ (alif)=1, and n=50.
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recovered Goa, which had been lost by one of the earlier sultans
to the Riya of Vijayanagar, at a date not known exactly. The
result of his operations was an increase of the Bahmani dominions
‘ to an extent never achieved by former sovereigns ’.

A disastrous famine, known as the ¢ famine of Bijapur > because
it began in that state, devastated the Deccan in 1473 or 1474 and
caused many deaths. The rains failed for two years, and when
they came at last, in the third ycar, ‘scarcely any farmers remained
in the country to cultivate the lands’.

The title of Ghazi. When Kondapalli (Condapilly) was
surrendered early in 1481, previous to the raid on Kanchi, to be
described presently, an incident occurred which illustrates the
f{qrocity of the spirit of fanaticism characteristic of the Bahmani

ings.

¢The King,” Firishta relates, ¢ having gone to view the fort, broke down

an idolatrous temple and killed some brahmans who officiated at it, with
his own hands, as a point of religion. He then gave orders for a mosque
to be erected on the foundations of the temple, and ascending the pulpit,
repeated a few prayers, distributed alms, and commanded the Khutba to
be read in his name. Khwaja Mahmiid Gawan now represented that as
his Majesty had slain some infidels with his own hands, he might fairl
assume the title of Ghazi, an appellation of which he was very proud.
Muhammad Shah was the first of his race who had slain a brahman ; and
it is the belief of the Decannees that this act was inauspicious, and led to
the troubles which soon after perplexed the affairs of himself and his family,
and ended in the dissolution of the dynasty.’
‘The virtuous minister, it will be observed, was quite as fanatical
and bloodthirsty as his master. Akbar in the following century
earned the much desired title of Ghazi in a similar way by smiting
the heg)less prisoner, Hémi, his Hindu rival.X

Raid on Kanchi or Conjeeveram. The most remarkable
military exploit of the reign was the successful raid made on Kanchi
or Conjeeveram, one of the seven Hindu sacred cities, during the
course of a campaign against Vijayanagar in 1481. The remote
position of Kanchi, forty-two miles SSW. of Madras, had secured
it from Muhammadan attacks, so that the inhabitants believed
themselves to be perfectly safe. The Sultan was encamped at
Kondapalli near Bezwiada, now in the Kistna (Krishna) District
of Madras, when glowing accounts of the rich booty to be obtained
in the holy city induced him to plan a surprise. The story is best
told in the words of Firishta, as follows :

¢ On his [Muhammad Shah’s] arrival at Kondapalli [Condapilly], he was
informed by the country people that at the distance of ten «ﬁys’ journe
was the temple of Kanchi, the walls and roof of which were covered wit!
plates of gold and ornamented with precious stones, but that no Muhammad-
an monarch had as yet seen it or even heard of its name. Muhammad
Shah accordingly selected six thousand of his best caval;yb, and leavi
‘the rest of his army at Kondapalli, proceeded by forced es to Kanchi.
He moved so rapidly on the last day, according to the historians of the
time, that onl ?orty troopers kept up with him, among which number
were Nizamu-I Mulk Bahri and Yiirish Khan Turk. On approaching the

" 1 That is the true account of Akbar'’s action. Sec post, Book VI,
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temple some Hindus came forth, one of whom, a man of gigantic stature,
mounted on horseback, and brandishing a drawn sabre by way of defiance,
rushed full speed towards the King, and aimed a blow which the latter

arried, and with one stroke of his sword cleaved him in twain. Another
infidel then attacked the King, whose little band was shortly engaged man
to man with the enemy ; but Muhammad Shah had again the good fortune
to slay his opponent, upon which the rest of the Hindus retired into the
temple. Swarms of people, like bees, now issued from within and ranged
themselves under its walls to defend it. At length, the rest of the King’s
forece coming up, the temple was attacked and carried by storm with
great slaughter. An immense booty fell to the share of the victors, who
took away nothing but gold, jewels, and silver, which were abundant.
The King then [March 12, 1481] sacked the city of Kanchi, and, after
remaining there for a week, he returned to his army.’

The authorities differ considerably econcerning the raid. The
Burhan-i Ma’asir certainly exaggerates when it asserts that the
Muhammadans ¢ levelled the city and its temples with the ground
and overthrew all the sgmbols of infidelity >. The force present was
not capable of such laborious demolition, and as a matter of fact
several fine ancient temples, built many centuries prior to the raid,
are still standing. Mr. Sewell is too sceptical in rcjecting the whole
story of the Kanchi expedition as being ‘ exceedingly improbable’.

Murder of Mahmad Gawéan. Muhammad Shah, a confirmed
drunkard, gave way to his besetting sin more and more as time
went on. His intemnperance was the direct cause of the crime which
disgraced and deservedly embittered the last year of his life.
Khwéja Mahmid Gawan, his great minister, being a Persian,
necessarily was counted as a ‘foreigner’, and consequently was
hated by the Deccanee faction, which unceasingly sought his ruin.
At last, early in April 1481, the plotters managed to lay before their
intoxicated sovereign a treasonable letter falsely attributed to the
minister, although an obvious forgery. The besotted Sultan, with-
out taking the slightest trouble to ascertain the facts, ordered the
instant execution of his aged and faithful servant. When it was
too late he found out the deceit practised on him and tried to
drown his remorse in drink, until he killed himself by his excesses
in March 1482. .

Consequences of the crime. Meadows Taylor justly observes
that the death of Mahmiid Gawan was ‘the beginning of the
end ’, and that ¢ with him departed all the cohesion and power of
the Bahmani kingdom’, a remark probably suggested by the
epitaph of Colonel Palmer on Nana Farnavis that * with him
departed all the wisdom and moderation of the Mahratta govern-
ment’. The minister was a devout and even fanatical Sunni
Musalmén, as ruthless as any one else in slaying and despoiling
idolaters. Subject to that qualification, which counted as a virtue
in the eyes of his co-religionists, his character seems to deserve
the anise bestowed upon it by Firishta, which is echoed by Meadows
Taylor in language still more emphatic, and deserving of quotation,
even though it may seem tinged with exaggeration :

Character of Mahmid GE&win., °‘The character of Mahmiid Gawén’,

Taﬁg: observes, ‘stands out broadly and grandly, not only among ali
L
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his contemporaries, but among all the ancient Muhammadans of India,
as one unapproachably perfect and consistent . . . his noble and judicious
reforms, his skill and bravery in war, his justice and public and private
benevolence have, in the aggregate, no equals in the Muhammadan history
of India. . . . Out of the public revenues of his ample estates, while he paid
the public establishments attached to him, he built and endowed the
magnificent college at Bidar, which was practically destroKed by an
explosion of gunpowder in the reign of Aurangzéb, and which, while he
lived at the capital, was his daily resort ; and the grand fortresses of Ausa,
Parénda, Sholdapur, Dhariir [Dariir], and many others attest alike his
military skill and science.’ ?

Mahmid Shah, 1482-1518; end of the dynasty. Little more
remains to be said about the annals of the Bahmani dynasty.
The successor of Muhammad III was his son Mahmiid, a boy of
twelve years of age, who lived and in a manner reigned until 1518,
but never possessed real power. The Sultan was a worthless
creature, who, when he grew up, totally ncglected the affairs of
his government, spending his time with low-born favourites in
vulgar debauchery. The provincial governors, one after the other,
declared their independence, and only a small area round the
capital, which became the separate Sultanate of Bidar a few years
later, remained under the nominal jurisdiction of Mahmiid. The
actual government was in the hands of Kasim Barid, a crafty
Turk, and after his death in those of his son, Amir Barid. It is
unnecessary to relate the story of the murders, quarrels, and
rebellions of Mahmiid’s miserable reign. They may be read by
the curious in the pages of Firishta and the Burhan-i Ma’asir.
After the death of Nf;hmﬁd four puppet Sultans in succession were

laced on the throne, until in 1526 Amir Barid felt that the time

d come for the assertion of his right to rule on his own account.

Character of the dynasty. Before we proceed to nBtice some
of the more prominent cvents in the complicated history of the
five separate Sultanates formed out of the fragments of the Bah-
mani dominion, it will be well to pause for a moment in order to
consider the nature of the achievement of the Bahmani Sultans
of the Deccan, and to estimate the position in history to which
they are entitled.

The story of the dynasty as it appears in the books is not attrac-
tive reading. Between 1347 and 1518 the throne was occupied
by fourteen Sultans, of whom four were murdered, and two others
were deposed and blinded. With the exception of the fifth Sultan,
a quiet peaceful man, all the sovercigns who attained maturity
were bloodthirsty fanatics. The record of their wars with the
neighbouring Hindu powers is a mass of sickening horrors. Humaé-
yin was a monster, comparable only with the most infamous
tyrants named in history. Several of the Sultans were drunken

ebauchees, and little is recorded about any member of the family

1 See map p. 287. Ausd (Owsah)is 70 miles NNW. of Kulbargs, Paréndad
is 70 miles W. of Ausa, Sholapur is 70 miles NW, of Kulbargh, and
Darar is about 22 miles E. of Raichiir. Burgess gives a phowph and

lan of the ruined college (4. S. W. 1., vol. iii, plates xxviii, ). Itis
ﬁlustrated also in the dnn. Rep. A. S. Nizam’s Dominions for 1014-15.
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which is calculated to justify a favourable opinion of his character.
The only person mentioned who deserves much praise is the minister
Mahmiid Gawan, and even he was fanatical and bloodthirsty. It
would be difficult to specify any definite benefit conferred upon
India by the dynasty. No doubt, as Meadows Taylor points out,
the Bahmanis gave a certain amount of encouragement to purely
Muslim learning, and constructed irrigation works in the eastern
provinces, which incidentally did good to the peasantry while
primarily sccuring the crown revenue. But those items to their
credit weigh lightly against the wholesale devastation wrought
by their inhuman wars, massacres, and burnings.

i of the common people. Our estimate of the character
of the Bahmani Sultans and the effect of their rule upon the people
committed to their charge need not be based merely upon inferences
drawn from the story of their conspicuous doings. Observations
on the conditions of life of the unregarded Hindu peasantry must
not be looked for in the pages of Muhammadan historians, whether
they deal with the north or the south. The scanty information
recorded concerning the commonalty of India in ancient times is
obtained almost wholly from the notes made by observant foreign
visitors. Such a visitor, a Russian merchant named Athanasius
Nikitin, happened to reside for a long time at Bidar and to travel
in the Bahmani dominions between the years 1470 and 1474 in
the reign of Muhammad Shah III. By a lucky accident his notes
were preserved, and have been made accessible in an English version.

The merchant tells.us that:

¢ The Sultan is a little man, twenty years old,! in the power of the nobles.
There is a Khorassanian Boyar [scil. Persian noble from Khurasan],
Melik Tuchar [scil. Maliku-t Tujjar, ¢ Lord of the merchants’, or ‘ merchant-
prince’, a title of Khwaja Mahmiid Gawan), who keeps an army of 200,000
men ; Melik Khan keeps 100,000 ; Kharat Khan, 20,000 ; and many are
the khans that keep 10,000 armed men. The Sultan goes out with 800,000
men of his own troops.

The land is overstocked with people ; but those in the country are very
miserable, whilst the nobles are extremely opulent and delight in luxury.
They are wont to be carried on their silver beds, preceded by some twenty
chargers caparisoned in gold, and followed by 300 men on horseback, and
by 500 on foot, and by horn men, ten torchbearers, and ten musicians.

The Sultan goes out hunting with his mother and his lady, and a train
of 10,000 men on horseback, 50,000 on foot ; 200 elephants adorned in

ilded armour, and in front 100 horsemen, 100 dancers, and 300 common
orses in golden clothing ; 100 monkeys, and 100 concubines, all foreign.’

The armies were armed mobs. It is obvious that such an
overgrown establishment of armed men, women, and beasts,
controlled by a selfish minority of luxurious nobles, must have
sucked the country dry. There is no difficulty in believing the
gositive statement that the common people were ¢ very miserable °.

he mass of the Xeople in the Hindu Empire of Vijayanagar was
equally oppressed and wretched. The huge armies maintained
were little better than armed mobs, eager to murder tens of

! He was in his tenth year in 1468 (King, p. 98). The remark therefore
applies to 1473 or 1474,
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thousands of helpless peasants, but extremely inefficient in warfare.
Similar unwieldy hosts were maintained by the neighbouring
states, Muhammadan and Hindu. Various recorded incidents
prove that such masses of undisciplined men had little military
value, and often were routed by quite small forces of active
assailants. But, on the whole, the armed mobs of the Muham-
madan Sultans were a little more efficient than those of their
Hindu opponents, and, in consequence, usually were victorious.

Fortresses and other buildings. It is characteristic of the
nature of the rule of the Bahmanis that Meadows Taylor, who
judged the Sultans with excessive partiality, should declare that
the fortresses built by them are ¢ perhaps their greatest and most
indestructible monuments, and far exceed any of the same period
in Europe’. He mentions Gawilgarh and Narnila, both in Berar,
and especially the latter, as being choice specimens of the grandeur
of design appropriate to mountain fortresses, and of work executed
in ﬁood taste with munificent disregard of cost. The first gateway
at Narnila is decorated with clegant stone carving, which in Taylor’s
day was as perfect as it had ever been, and probably still is in the
same condition. The works at Ausa and Parénda are commended
for the military science displayed in their trace. The fortresses
were equipped with huge guns built up of bars welded and bound
together, of which several specimens still exist.

The buildings at Kulbarga are described as being heavy, gloomy,
and roughly constructed. Those at Bidar, the capital from about
1430, which are much superior in both design and workmanship,
seem deserving of more notice than they have yet received. The
accounts given by Fergusson and Burgess offer few details.
Enamelled tiles, a favourite Persian form of decoration, were
applied to the Bidar edifices.

The Muhammadan population of the Deccan. The Bah-
mani Sultans failed in the atrocious attempt made more than once
b}/ members of the dynasty to exterminate the Hindu population
of the Deccan, or in default of extermination to drive it by force
into the fold of Islam. They succeeded in killing hundreds of
thousands of men, women, and children, and in making consider-
able numbers of ‘converts’; but in spite of all their efforts
the population continues to be Hindu in the main, the percentage
of Musalmins in the Nizam’s Dominions and the Bijapur District
at present being only about eleven. The origin of that section of
the inhabitants, as noted by Meadows Taylor, is mainly a conse-
quence of the Bahmani rule, under which large numbers of Persians,
Turks, Arabs, and Moguls settled in the country and formed
unions with native women. Many Hindu families also were
forcibly converted, and the continuance of Muslim dynasties in
large areas for centuries has kept up or even increased the propor-
tion of the Musalmdn minority, Muhammadans being usually
more fertile than Hindus. The author cited was willing to credit
the Bahmani influence with ‘ a general amelioration of manners ’
in the Deccan, but that opinion might be disputed. The monu-
ments of Hindu civilization certainly suffered severely.
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SurTaNs OF THE BAnmanNi DyNasty or tuc DEccanN

Name. Accession. \ Remarks.
AL ML A.D.
1. Aldau-d din Hasan | 748 1347 (+ull official title (according to

the Burhan-t Ma’asir) was
Sultan Alau-d din Hasan Shah
al-wali al Bahmani. He had
been known previously as Zafar
Khin, Diecf a natural death.

2, Muhammad I 759 1858 |Son of No. 1. Died from the
effects of * an irreligious man-
ner of living’, presumably
meaning drink.

8. Mujahid 75 1373 |Son of No. 2. Drank hard:
murdered by No. 4.
4. Daad 779 or 1377 or {Son of brother of No. 2: mur-
780 1378 | dered by a slave.
5. Muhammad II 779 or 1377 or ,Brother of No. 4. Died a natural
780 1378 | death. No wars or rebellions.
Erroneously called Mahmad by
Firishta.
6. Ghiyasu-d din 799 1397 |Son of No. 5, and a minor.
Blinded and deposed.
7. Shamsu-d din 799 1397 |Brother of No. 6. Deposed and

imprisoned, or blinded, accord-
ing to Firishta.

8. Firdz 800 1397 |Son of younger brother of No. 2.
Deposed and strangled by No. 9.

9. Ahmad 825 1422 |Brother of No. 8 : changed capi-
tal to Bidar. Died a natural
death.

10. Alau-d din II 838 1433 Sgn o}f No. 9. Died a natural

eath.

11. Huméyan 862 1437 |Son e?if No. 10, probably assassin-
ated.

12. Nizam 865 1461 [Son of No. 11, a minor. Died
suddenly.

13. Muhammad III 867 1463 |Brother of No. 12. Died from
effects of drink.

14, Mahmiad 887 1482 'Son of No. 18. Died a natural

| death in Dec. 1518, when the
i dynasty practically ended.

Note.—The names, genealog , and order of succession are in accordance
with the Burhdn-i Ma'dsir and other authorities, supported by the coins.
Firishta, who differs in certain matters, is in error. The dates also are
given variously in the books ; the most serious discrepancy, amounting
to four years, being that concerning the death of No. 10, and the accession
of No. 11. Many discrepancies oceur in the minute details of dates which
are not shown in the table. Kalimullah, the last nominal Sultan, escaped
to Bijapur, and thence retired to Ahmadnagar, where he died.
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AUTHORITIES

The Persian histories are the leading authorities, FirisaTa and others.
The account of the dynasty in Meabows Tavior, Manual u_{ Indian
History * (Longmans, London, 1895), is based on Finshta, supplemented
by local knowledge. Much additional material, completing the information
from Persian books, has been printed by J. S. King in The History of the
Bahmani Dynasty, founded on the Burhan-i Ma’dsir (Luzae, London,
1900) ; reprinted from Ind. Ant., vol. xxviii (Bombay, 1899), with additions
from other chroniclers. The history is further elucidated by T. W. Hale
in ¢ Some Notes on the Bahmani Dynasty ’ (J. 4. S. B., part i, vol. Ixxiii,
1904); and in Historic Landmarks of the Deccan (Pioncer Press, Allahabad,
1907).

Some interesting material is obtained from the notes of ATnaNasius
NikITIN, a Russian merchant, as edited in India in the Fifteenth Century,
by R. 1I. MaJor, Hakluyt Soc. (issucd for 1858).

The inscriptions are treated by Haig, as above; and by IIorowirz,
Epigraphia Moslemica (Calcutta, 1909-10, 1912), s.v. Bidar, Gawilgarh,
Gulbarga, and Kolhapur.

The coins are described and illustrated by O. CopringTON in Num. Chron.
1898 ; and by H. N. Wricur, Catal. of Coins in I. M., vol. ii (Clarendon
Press, 1907). Both writers give references to earlier papers.

The architecture has been discussed to some extent by Frrcusson, and
also by Burcess (4. S. W. 1., vol. iii, London, 1878). The subject is
being further examined by the ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY or THE NizAM's
DoMINIONS, and by the HYDERABAD ARCHAEOLOGICAL SOCIELY .

CHAPTER 2

The Five Sultanates of the Deccan, and Khandésh, from 1474 to the
seventeenth century.

The five Sultanates. During the inglorious reign of Mahmid
Shah Bahmani (1482-1518), the provincial governors, as already
mentioned, declared their independence one after the other, and
set up five separate kingdoms or Sultanates, namely, the Imad
Shahi dynasty of Berar ; the Nizim Shéhi of Ahmadnagar ; the
Adil Shahi of Bjjapur ; the Barid Shahi of Bidar; and the Kutb
Shiahi of Golkonda. ”

d Shihi dynasty of Berar (Birdr). The earliest defection
was that of the province of Berar (Birdar), the most northern
portion of the Bahmani dominions, and more or less equivalent
to the ancient Vidarbha, famous in Sanskrit literature. Berar was
one of the four provinces into which the first Bahmani Sultan of
the Deccan had divided his dominions. Late in the fifteenth
century the province comprised two districts, namely, Gawilgarh,
the northern, and Mahir, the southern. Early in the reign of
Mahmiid Bahmani, in the year 1484, according to most authorities,
or 1490, according to others, the governor of Gawilgarh, a converted
Hindu, named Fathulldh and entitled Imadu-1 Mulk, proclaimed
his independence, and made himself master of the whole province.
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He thus founded a dynasty, the Imad Shahi, which lasted for four
enerations, until about 1574, when the principality was absorbed
y Ahmadnagar. The details of its separate history, so far as

recorded, are not of intercst. The province was ceded in 1596

to Sultan Murad, son of Akbar. The imperial governor resided

at first at Balapur, and later at Ilichpur (Ellichpur).
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Barid Shihi dynasty of Bidar. The small principality
governed by the Barlid Shahi Sultans was simply the residuum of
the Bahmani Empire, consisting of the territory near the capital,
left over after the more distant provinces had separated. I&sn’n
Barid, minister of Mahmid Shah Bahmani, was practically his
own master from about the year 1492, which is given in some books
as the date of the establishment of the dynasty. But he and his
son Amir long delayed to assume royal rank, and even after the
death of Mahmiid in 1518 continued to set up and murder nominal
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Bahmani Sultans until 1526, when the formality was dispensed
with, and Amir openly assumed an independent position.! The
dynasty lasted until about 1609 or a little later, when the territory
was annexed by Bijapur. The Barid Sultans did little, if anything,
des:tlilving of remembrance ; but some of their buildings are note-
worthy.

DARGAH OF AMIR BARID SHAH, BIDAR.

Kutb Shahi dynasty of Golkonda. The three considerable
states formed out of the fragments of the Bahmani empire were
Ahmadnagar, Bijapur, and Golkonda (Gulkandah). The Gol-
konda Sultanate, although founded the last of all, in 1518, and the

1 According to Firishta, who depended on oral tradition for this dynasty,
Amir Barld, who died in A.D. 1589 (A.H. 943), never called himself Sultan
or by any equivalent title. His son, All Barid, ‘is the first of this dynasty
who adopted the style of Shah or King; for though his gmn&father
Kasim Barid assumed regalia, he did not take the royal title’. Compare
the case of the so-called Sayyid dynasty of Delhi, the members of which
never assumed the royal title or struck coins in their own names.
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latest survivor, may be noticed first, because it recmained in a
comparatively detached position, taking only a minor part in
the endless wars and quarrels, in which Ahmadnagar and Bijapur
intervened more freely. But there was much fighting with Bijapur,
and in 1565 Golkonda joined the transitory confederacy of the
four Muhammadan kings which brought about the defeat and
destruction of the Vitjayanagar Raj.

The territory of Golkonda. The new kingdom was the
represcntative and successor of the ancient 1llindu Kakatliya
principality of Warangal,® which had becn reduced by Ahmad
Shah Bahmani early in his reign, about 1423. The territory was
extensive, lying for the most part between the lower courses of
the Godavari and Krishna rivers, and extending to the coast of
the Bay of Bengal, along the face of the deltas. The western
frontier was mostly identical with the eastern boundary of the
Bidar principality. A northern extension was enclosed bctween
the Godéavari, Pen Gangd, and Wain Ganga rivers. The land was
fertile, and the old irrigation works of Hindu times were main-
tained and extended by the Sultans.

The Sultans. The founder of the dynasty, a Turki officer,
who assumed the title of Sultan Kuli Kutb Shih, had been ap-

ointed governor of the eastern province by Mahmiid Gawén.

e withdrew from the Bahmani court after the wrongful execution
of that minister, but continued to recognize the sovercignty of
Mahmiid Shah until 1518, when he refused to submit any longer
to the Barid ascendancy, and declared his independence.

The first Kutbi Sultan enjoyed a long life and prosperous reign,
surviving until he had attained the age of ninety in 1548, when
he was murdered at the instigation of his son Jamshid. The
parricide reigned for seven years. The crown was then (1550),
after a short interval, offered to and accepted by a brother of
Jamshid named Ibrahim, who joined in the confederacy against
Vijayanagar (1565), and died in 1580. His administration is
reputed to have been good. In his time Hindus were freely
employed in the service of the State and were permitted to attain
high official rank. His son, Muhammad Kuli, lived until 1611,
after which date the dynasty almost ceased to have a separate
history, its affairs becoming entangled with those of the MO{H
emperors of Hindostan. The State was finally annexed by
Aurangzéb in 1687.

The capital. The capital had been moved from Warangal
to Golkonda by the first Sultan at the beginning of his reign.
The new city was greatly developed in the reign of Ibrdhim, but
in 1589 it had become unhealthy. The court was then transferred
to Bhagnagar a few miles distant, which soon afterwards was called
Hyderabad. The city thus created developed later as the capital

1 Warangal is a corruption of Orukkal, meaning * solit_;ax?' rock *, with
reference to a prominent feature of the site of the old capital. Few of the
numerous inscriptions at Warangal have been published, but they will be
examined by the new Archaeological Department and the Archaeological
Society of I¥ydersbad. N

L3
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of the Nizams and now has a population of nearly half a million,
taking rank as the fourth city in India. Golkonda, largely in
ruins, is best known for the tombs of the Kutb Shahi kinglgs.

The Nizam Shahi dynasty of Ahmadnagar. izamu-1
Mulk Bahri, the head of the Deccanee party at Bidar, who had
contrived the death of Mahmiid Gawan, came to a violent end
himself not long after. His son Malik Ahmad, governor of Junnar
(Joonair) to the north of Poona, then revolted. In 1490 he defeated
decisively the army of Mahmiid Bahmani, and established himself
as an independent sovereign. After a time he moved his court
to a more convenient and strategically better position further
east, and so founded the city of Ahmadnagar. The new sovereign
having assumcd the title of Ahmad Nizam Shah, the dynasty
established by him is called the Nizim Shahi. Ahmadnagar is
still a considerable town and the head-quarters of a District in
the Bombay Presidency.

The main efforts of Ahmad Nizdm Shih for years were directed
to the acquisition of the powerful fortress of Déogiri or Daulatabad,
formerly the capital of the Yadava kingdom. Ultimately, he ob-
tained the surrender of the place, in or about A. 0.1499, and thus
consolidated his dominion.

The second and third Sultans. The second sovereign,
Burhin Nizam Shah, who reigned for forty-five years (1508-53),
was engaged in many wars with the neighbouring States, and made
a new departure about 1550 by allying himself with the Hindu
Raya of Vijayanagar against the Sultan of Bijapur. Some years
earlier (1587) Burhdn had himself adopted the Shia form of
Islam. His successor, Husain Shiah, joined the confederacy
which sacked Vijayanagar in 1565.

Later history. The subsequent history of the dynasty may be
read in great detail in the pages of Firishta, who long resided at
Ahmadnagar, but the incidents are not of much interest. Berar
was absorbed in 1574. Chand Bibi, the queen dowager of Bijapur,
who had returned to Ahmadnagar, made a gallant and successful
resistance to Akbar’s son, Prince Murad, in 1596, purchasing peace
by the cession of Berar. But war soon broke out again, and in
August 1600 the Mogul army stormed Ahmadnagar. Chand Bibi
then perished. According to some accounts she was murdered
by a eunuch, according to others she took poison. Those events,
which belong to the history of Akbar rather than to that of the
minor kingdom, will be dealt with more fully when the story of
his reign comes to be told. Akbar, although he formally gave
Ahmadnagar the rank of a new Siiba or province, never obtained
possession of more than a small portion of the kingdom. The
remainder continued an obscure independent existence, and the
State was not finally annexed until 1687 in the reign of Shahjahan.

The Adil Shahi dynasty of Bijdpur ; the first Sultan. Bija-

ur, the most important and interesting of the five sultanates or
ngdoms, deserves more extended notice. The dynasty was known
as the Adil Shahi, from the name of its founder, %(ﬁs Adil Khéan,
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governor of Bijapur, who declared his independence in 1489, almost
simultaneously with his colleagues in Berar and Ahmadnagar.

Yisuf Adil, so far as public knowledge went, was simply a Geor-
gian slave who had been purchased by Khwija Mahmid Gawan,
and by rcason of his own abilities and the discerning patronage
of the minister had risen to high office at the Bahmani court,
ultimately becoming governor of Bijapur. But according to
ﬁrivate information, accepted by Firishta on respectable authority,

e was really a son of Sultan Murdd II of Turkey, who annexed
Salonica and died in 1451, leaving the succession to his son Muham-
mad, by whom Constantinople was taken two years later. If the
romantic tale may be believed Yiasuf Adil in his infancy had been
saved by stratagem from the massacre of princes which usually
occurred in Asiatic Turkey at the accession of a new sovereign,
and had been brought up secretly in Persia, with the cognizance
of his mother, who kept herself informed concerning his movements.
When the disguised prince was seventeen years old he seems to
have found continued residence in Persia to be unsafe, and there-
fore allowed himself to be disposed of as a slave and sold in Bidar
to the minister of the Bahmani Sultan. The story obviously
is open to critical doubt, but it is not absolutely incredible, and
whoever cares to do so can believe it. Firishta apparently was
satisfied as to its truth.

Firishta's history. Firishta’s history, written in a spirit of
remarkable independence, presents an agrecable contrast when
compared with Abu-1 Fazl’s too courtly Akbarndma. It is neither
possible nor desirable to reproduce in this book Firishta's detailed
account of the doings of ‘the illustrious monarchs who have
reigned over Beejapoor’. Most of the wars and intrigues which
seemed so important to the historian at the beginning of the seven-
teenth century are now seen to have had little or no cffect on the
development of India as a whole, and to be of only provincial
interest. KExcept for purposes of purely local study, it is not
worth while to master or remember the details of the incessant
fighting between the five kingdoms of the Deccan. But certain
matters in the story of Bijapur and its rulers still deserve a place
in the pages of even a short history of India.

Preference of Yasuf Adil Shah for the Shia religion.
Yisuf Adil Shah waged wars against Vijayanagar and his Muham-
madan neighbours with varying fortune. When residing in Persia
in his youth he had learned to prefer the Shia form of Islam, and
subsequently made a vow to profess publicly that faith. In 1502
he carried out his purpose, making the Shia creed the State religion,
while giving free and untrammelled toleration to the Sunnis,
The change, although accepted by many of his subjects, aroused
violent opposition, which resulted in a dangerous confederacy
of the neighbouring princes against Bijipur. The Sultan dis-
creetly restored the Sunni creed as the official religion and broke
up the confederacy. When he had gained his purpose * he renewed
the public exercise of the Shia religion ’.
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Capture of Goa by the Portuguese. In those days Goa was
a favourite residence of Yiisuf Adil Shiah, who at one time thought
of making the port the seat of his government. It was the rendez-
vous of the Muhammadans of the Deccan who used to embark
there for the pilgrimage to Mecca. In February 1510 (A.H. 915)
the king’s officers negligently permitted the Portuguese commander,
Albuquerque, to surprise the city and occupy it without the loss
of a man. The victor used his good fortune with moderation
and forbade his soldiers under pain of death to do any injury to
the inhabitants. But the Sultan, being determined to recover
his much prized possecssion, prepared an overwhelming force and
won back Goa in May of the same year 1510 (a.m. 916). Albu-
querque’s fleet, which was reduced to intense distress during the
rainy season, received reinforcements in the autumn. The death
of Yisuf Adil Shah at the age of seventy-four, in October or
November, weakened the defence, so that the Portuguese succeeded
in storming the city after a hard fight. The resistance offered so
incensed Albuquerque that he ordered a general massacre of the
Muhammadan population without distinction of age or sex, and
encouraged his soldicrs to commit frightful cruelties. He treated
the Hindus with kindness and established an effective government.
The Portuguese thus finally won Goa in November 1510 (A.H. 9186),
and have retained it ever since.

Marriage with Marathi lady. Instances of Muhammadan
%rinces in the Deccan marrying Hindu wives have been mentioned.

dsuf Adil Shah early in his reign defeated a Maratha chieftain
named Mukund Réo, whose sister he espoused. She took the Musal-
man name of Biibiiji Khanam, and became the mother of the second
Sultan as well as of three princesses who were married to members
of the royal families of the neighbouring Muhammadan States.
Yisuf Adil Shah freely admitted Hindus to offices of trust. The
Marathi language was ordinarily used for purposes of accounts
and business.

Character of Yasuf Adil Shah. The first Sultan or Shah of
Bijapur is given a high character by Firishta, who testifies on good
authority that he was ‘ a wise prince, intimately acquainted with
hum'ar} nature’, handsome, eloquent, well read, and a skilled
musician.

¢ Although he mingled pleasure with business, yet he never allowed the
former to interfere with the latter. He always warned his ministers to
act with justice and integrity, and in his own person showed them an
example of attention to those virtues. He invited to his court many learned
men and valiant officers from Persia, Turkistan, and Rim, also several
eminent artists, who lived happy under the shadow of his bounty. In
his reign the citadel of Bijapur was built of stone.’

He lies buried, not at Bijapur, but at Giigl or Gogi, farther to
the east, near the grave of a saint whom he venerated.

‘ No mausoleum was built over him ; and in the precinets of the holy
burying-ground his open tomb is as simple as many others, and an endow-
ment, which has been preserved, still provides a covering of cotton chintz
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for it, renewed from year to year. Thus, as the %eople of Gogi assert,
with an honourable pride, there are not as yet faithful servants wanting
to the noble king to light a lamp at night at his grave, and to say fatihas
for his soul’s peace, while the tombs of the great Bahmani kings and of
all his enemies in life are desccrated.’ !

Ismail Shiah. The new king, Ismail, béing a minor, the govern-
ment was carried on by Kamal Khan, an officer of the late ruler,
as regent. He proved faithless, and conspired to seize the throne
for himself, but lost his life in the attempt. Like other kings of
the period Ismail was fated to spend most of his time in fighting
his neighbours. He recovered from Vijayanagar the Raichir
Doab, the much disputed country betwecen the Krishnd and
Tungabhadréa. Ismail was so much pleased at the arrival of an
embassy from the Shah of Persia, who recognized Bijapur as an
independent State, that he directed the officers of his army to
wear the head-dress distinctive of the Shia sect. He rests beside
his father, whom he resembled in character and accomplishments.
The son, Mallii, who succeeded him, proved to be incurably vicious
and incompetent. Accordingly he was blinded and deposed, the
scepn}'le passing into the hands of his brother Ibrahim after a few
months.

Ibrahim Adil Shah I. The new ruler, who assumed the title
of Ibrahim Adil Shah, rejected foreign practices, including the use
of the Shia head-dress, and reverted completely to Sunni ritual.
He favoured the Deccanees. with their allies the Abyssinians, as
against the Persians and other foreigners. Many of the strangers
entered the service of Rama Raya the de facto ruler of Vijayanagar.
At this time revolutions occurred at Vijayanagar which will be
noticed more particularly in the history of that kingdom. In 1535
the Bijapur Sultan accepted the invitation of the chief of one of
the Hindu factions and paid a visit to Vijayanagar lasting a week.
He departed enriched by an enormous present of gold coin, in
addition to valuable horses and elephants. Subsequently the
Sultans of Bidar, Ahmadnagar, and Golkonda combined against
Bijipur, which emerged victorious, thanks to the ability of the
minister, Asad Khéan, whose re})utation is scarcely inferior to that
of Mahmiid GaAwan. It is needless to follow in detail the wars and
intrigues which lasted throughout the reign. The Sultan towards
the end of his life abandoned himself to drink and debauchery,
ruining his health and temper. The unlucky physicians who
failed to cure him werc beheaded or trampled under foot by
elephants. Ibrdahim came to a dishonoured death in 1557, and was
buried at Gogi by the side of his father and grandfather.

Al Adil Shii Ali Adil Shah, having succeeded his father,
Ibrahim, began his administration by publicly resuming the Shia
creed, professing it with a degree of intolerance which his ancestor
had carefully avoided. In 1558, the Sultan having made a transi-
tory alliance with Rama Réja, the combined Hindu and Muham-
madan armies invaded the territory of Ahmadnagar, which they

1 Meadows Taylor, Manual, p. 198.
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ravaged mercilessly—the Hindus taking the opportunity to avenge
without pity all the injuries which they had suffered from Muslim
hands in the course of two centuries. The barbarous excesses
committed by Riama Raja and the insolence shown by him to
his Muhammadan allies alienated Ali Adil Shah, who was advised
that no single Musalman sovereign was capable of contending with
success against the wealth and hosts of the arrogant Hindu prince.
Ultimately all the four Sultans of Bijapur, Bidar, Ahmadnagar,
and Golkonda were convinced that their interests required them
to sacrifice their rivalries and combine in an irresistible league in
order to effect the destruction of the infidel. With a view to draw
closer the bonds of alliance, Ali Adil Shah married Chand Bibi,
daughter of Husain Nizim Shah of Ahmadnagar, whose sister
was given to the son of the Sultan of Bijapur.

Alliance against Vijayanagar. In December 1564 the four
allied sovereigns established their joint head-quarters at the small
town of Tilikota, situated about twenty-five miles to the north
of the Krishna, in 16° 28’ N. lat. and 76° 19’ E. long. The town,
now included in the Bijapur District, Bombay, was then in
the dominions of Ali Adil Shah, who reccived his allies as his

uests.

£ The Vijayanagar Government, in full confidence of victory,
prepared to meet the threatencd invasion by the assemblage of
enormous levies numbering several hundred thousand men. Two
large armies were sent forward under the command of Rama Réja’s
brothers, Tirumala and Venkatadri, with orders to prevent the
army of Islam from crossing the Krishnd. When the allied princes
moved southwards to the bank of the river, twenty-five miles
distant from Talikota, they found that it was impassable except
at the ford of Ingaligi, which was protected by an immense host.
They endeavoured to mislead the enemy by marching along the
bank as if seeking for another crossing-place, and succeeded by
this simple stratagem in outwitting their Hindu opponents and
passing the river unopposed. The aged Rima Rija then moved
uli'x from Vijayanagar with the main army, and encamped some-
where near the fortress of Mudgal, so often the subject of dispute
between the Hindus and the Musalmans. ‘

Battle of Talikota. Battle was joined in the space between
the Ingaligi ford and Mudgal, marked by a little village called
Bayapur or Bhogapur. The forces on both sides being unusually
numerous the fighting must have extended over a front of many
miles. The conflict took placc on Tuesday, January 28, 1565,
equivalent to 20 Jum. II, A.H. 9721

The Muslim centre was commanded by Husain Niziam Shah
of Ahmadnagar, who possessed a powerful park of artillery ; Al
Adil Shéah of Bijapur led the right wing ; and the left wing was
entrusted to Ali Barid Shah of Golkonda. ¢

¢ The artillery, fastened together by strong chains and ropes, was drawn

? Mr. Sewell correctly points out that the week-day was Tuesday, not
Friday, as stated by Firishta.
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up in front of the line, and the war elephants were placed in various

ositions, agreeable to custom. Each prince crected his particular standard
in the centre of his own army, and the allics moved in clese order against
the enemy.’

Rama Raja, then an old man, although in full possession of his
faculties, commanded the centre opposed to the king of Ahmad-
nagar. His brother Tirumala encountered Ali Adil Shah of Bijapur,
while his other brother, Venkatéadri, fought against the princes
of Bidar and Golkonda. After much strenuous fighting the
Bijapur and Golkonda chiefs gave way and thought of retiring,
but the Ahmadnagar Sultan stood firm in the centre. Just then
a furious elephant rushed at the litter in which Rdma Raéja was
seated, so that his frightened bearers let him drop. He was thus
taken prisoner, and at once beheaded by Husain Nizadm Shiah
with his own hands. The head was placed on the point of a long
spear so that it might be seen by the enemy. It was care-
fully preserved at Ahmadnagar and annually exhibited to pious
Muslims up to 1829 when Briggs published his trinslation of
Firishta.

¢ The Hindus, according to custom, when they saw their chief destroyed,
fled in the utmost disorder from the ficld, and were Eursued by the allies
with such success that the river was dyed red with their blood. It is
computed by the best authorities that above one hundred thousand
infidels were slain during the action and the pursuit.’

Results of the battle. The victory, known to history as the
battle of Talikota, because the allies had assembled at that town,
distant about thirty miles from the battle-ficld, was one of the most
decisive of the conflicts recorded in the whole course of Indian
history. The Hindus made no attempt to dispute the verdict
of the sword. The great Ilindu empire of the South, which had
lasted for more than two ccenturies, was definitely ended, and the
supremacy of Islaim in the Deccan was assured. The noble city
of Vijayanagar was blotted out of existence and remains desolate
to this day. The details of the destruction wrought will be described
more fully in the history of Vijayanagar. The dominions of both
Bijapur and Golkonda were enlarged considerably.

League against the Portuguese ; death of the Sultan. In
1570 the sovereigns of Bijapur and Ahmadnagar again joined their
forces and attempted to capture the settlements ofg the Portuguese,
then at the climax of their tpower. But even the help of the Zamorin
of Calicut and the Raja of Achin did not suffice to enable them to
win success. The envied and hated foreign infidels survived and

rospered, until they had to yicld the pride of place to other
Zuropean powers. The siege of Goa by a huge army was raised
after ten months, although the defence had been maintained by
only seven hundred European soldiers, supported by three hundred
friars and priests, a thousand slaves, and some ill-equipped boats.
De Sousa records the curious fact that Alf Adil Shih sent to Arch-
bishop Gaspar of Goa to fetch Fathers and books of the Law,
but without any good result, because the request was made from
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mere curiosity.! Ali Adil Shih was killed in 1579 by a eunuch
who had good reason for his act.

Ibrahim Adil Shah II. The heir to the throne, Ibrahim Adil
Shiah II, being a minor, was taken charge of b¥ his mother, Chand
Bibi, while ministers ruled the kingdom. In 1584 the queen
mother returned to her native city of Ahmadnagar, and never
visited Bijapur again. We shall hear presently of her gallant
doings in the conflict with Akbar. In 1595 the last fight between
Bijipur and Ahmadnagar took place, and the Ahmadnagar
monarch was killed. From that time the separate history of both
States may be said to end, their annals becoming merged in those
of the Mogul empire. Ibrihim Adil Shih II survived until 1626,
when he died, leaving a great reputation as an able administrator.,
The testimony of Meadows Taylor, who was well acquainted with
the country and local tradition, may be quoted :

¢ Ibrahim Adil Shah dicd in 1626, in the fifty-sixth year of his age.
He was the greatest of all the Adil Shahidynasty, and in most respects,
except its founder, the most able and popular.

Without the distraction of war, he applied himseclf to civil affairs
with much care; and the land scttlements of the provinces of his kingdom,
many of which are still extant among district records, show an admirable
and efficient system of registration of property and its valuation. In this
respect the system of Todar Mull introduced by the Emperor Akbar secms

, to have been followed with the necessary local modifications.

Although he changed the profession of the State religion immediately
upon assuming the direction of State affairs from Shia to Sunni, Ibrahim
was yet extremely tolerant of all creeds and faiths. Hindus not only
suffered no persecution at his hands, but many of his chief civil and military
officers were Brahmans and Marathas.? With the Portuguese of Goa he
seems to have kept up a friendly intercourse. Portuguese painters decorated
his palaces, and their merchants traded freely in his dominions. To their
missionaries also he extended his protection ; and there are many anecdotes
current in the country that his tolerance of Christians equalled, if it did
not exceed, that of his contemporary Akbar. He allowed the preaching
of Christianity freely among his people, and there are still existent several
Catholic churches, one at Chitapur, one at Mudgal, and one at Raichiir,
and others, endowed by the king with lands and other sources of revenue,
which have survived the changes and revolutions of more than 800

ears. Each of these churches now consists of several hundred mems-
rs’and remains under the spiritual jurisdiction of the Archbishop of

Ibrahim’s dominions extended to the borders of Mysore. At the
time of his death he left to his successor a full treasury and a well-
paid army of 80,000 horse.

* Transl. and quoted in Monserrate, Commentarius, p. 545, ed. Hosten
(Memoirs, A. 8. B., 1914). Gaspar was archbishop from 1560 to 1587,
and again from 1574 to 1576 (Fonseca, p. 71).

* Ibrahim’s partiality for Hindus led his Muslim subjects to give him
the mocking title of Jagad-guru, or ¢ World-Preceptor *. Akbar conferred
that title in all seriousness on his own favourite Jain instructor, and
received it himself informally from Hindu admirers.
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The splendid architectural monuments of his reign will be noticed

presently.
It is not necessary to pursue the local history further. The

capital was taken and the country was annexed by Aurangzéb
in 1686.

Tre ApiL Smani KINGS OrR SuLTaNs OF BiJipur

Accession.
A.D.

1. Yiasuf 1490 |[Had been governor under the Bahmani king.

2. Ismail 1510 |Son of No. 1.

3. Malla 1534 |Son of No. 2; deposed and blinded after six
months.

4. Ibrahim I 1585 |Brother of No. 8.

5. Ali 1557 |Son of No. 4 ; assassinated. Destruction of
Vijayanagar in 1565.

6. Ibrahim I 1580 |Nephew of No. 5; good civil administration ;
fine buildings.

7. Muhammad 1626 |[Son of No. 6 ; became tributary to Shahjahan
in 1636 ; Maratha agﬁression began.

8. Ali II 1656 |[Son of No. 7 ; war with Sivaji.

9. Sikandar 1673 |Made captive by Aurangzéb, and dynasty
extinguished in 1686.

Fariki dynasty of Khandésh. Before quitting the subject of
the Muhammadan kingdoms of the Deccan we may bestow a
passing glance on the small kingdom of Khéndésh in the valley
of the Tapti, whose rulers were known as the Fariki dynasty.
The principality, which did not form part of the Bahmani kingdom,
was established in 1888 at the close of the reign of Sultan Firdz
Tughlak of Delhi, and took a share in the innumerable local wars.
It was sometimes a dependency of Gujardt. The importance of
the State resulted chiefly from its possession of the strong fortress
of Asirgarh. The seat of government was Burhdnpur. The
surrender of Asirgarh to Akbar in January 1601 put an end to
the dynasty and the independence of the State, which became the
Siiba of Khéndésh or Dandésh.

Art and Literature. The monuments of the Bahmani dynasty
at Kulbargi and Bidar have been briefly noticed.

At Ahmadnagar the principal ancient building is the ruined
Bhadr Palace in white stone, built by the founder of the city,
which possesses few other architectural remains of importance.
The chief mosque at Burhdnpur, the capital of the Faraki kings
of Khandésh, erected by Ali an in 1588, is described as a fine
building adorned with stone carvings executed in perfect taste.
But Fergusson formed the opinion that the edifices of the town
have * very little artistic value .

At Golkonda and Biji;pur important schools of architecture
developed, differing one from the other and from the styles of
northern India. The precincts of the Golkonda fortress include
a multitude of palaces, mosques, and other ancient buildings.
The tombs of the Kutb Shjhi kings, which stand outside the fortress
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about half a mile to the north, are built of granite and characterized
by narrow-necked domes of peculiar form.

The works executed to the orders of the Adil Shahi kings of
Bijapur are ‘ marked by a grandeur of conception and boldness
in construction unequalled by any edifices erected in India’.
The gigantic walls of the city, begun by Yisuf, the first Sultan,
and completed by Ali, the fifth sovereign, are six and a quarter
miles in circumference, and still perfect for the most part.

H

TOMBS IN GOLKONDA STYLE, BIJAPUR.

The four leading builders at Bijapur were the Kings Ysuf
(1490-1510), Al (1558-80), Ibrahim II (1580-1626), and Mu-
hammad Shiah (1626-56). The principal mosque, an admirably
proportioned building, erected by Ali, is still perfect, and would
accommodate five thousand worshippers. The same sovereign
constructed aqueducts for the supply of water to all parts of the
city, and also built the spacious audience-hall or Gagan Mahall
(1561). The richly decorated tomb of Ibrahim II is an exquisite
structure ; and the mausoleum of his successor, Muhammad
(1626-58), built at the same time as the T&j, is a marvel of skilful
construction. The dome is the second largest in the world. The
names of the architects employed do not seem to be recorded, and
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it is impossible to say whether they were foreigners or of Indian
birth., The style shows traces of both foreign and native ideas.

Fine libraries are known to have existed at Ahmadnagar and
Bijaipur. One illuminated manuscript from the latter is in the
British Museum. The excellent history of Muhammad Kisim,
surnamed Firishta, was written to the command of Ibrihim II
of Bijapur. The author mentions many earlier writers whose
works are not now extant.

The town of Bijapur, which long lay deserted and desolate, has
revived in modern times, and is the prosperous head-quarters
of a District in the Bombay Presidency, with considerable trade
and a population of about 25,000 persons. -

AUTHORITIES

The Five Sultanates and Khandésh

The principal authority is Firisura, whose narratives are supplemented
by observations recorded by SEwWELL (A Forgotten Empire) an r1)\:hsAnows
TavrLor (Manual of the listory of India). For relations with the Portuguese
I have used Fonsrca, Sketch of the City of Goa (Bombay, Thacker, 1878),
a sound book based on the official records of the settlement.

The monuments are briefly described in FeErcusson, Iist. o{ Eastern
and Ind. Archit.?, 1910, and other works there cited. The information
about Bijapur is tolerably full, and the principal buildings there are in
good condition. Sce also V. A. Smitn, I1. F. A., Oxford, 1911. A good
detailed catalogue of the Bijapur buildings (with plan of city) will be
found in the Revised Lists of Antiquarian Remains in the Bombay Presidency,
2nd ed., 1897 (vol. xvi, 4. S. India, New Imp. Ser.). All works on Bijapur
arc superseded by the magnificent volume Bijapur and its Architectural
Remains, with an Historical Outline of the ‘Adil Shahi Dynasty. By HENRY
Cousens, Bombay Government Central Press, 1916 ; pp. xii, 182 ; exviii
plates and 28 text illustrations; quarto, half-morocco. The coinage is
described in the monograph by Mr. Cousens, pp. 127, 128, pl. exv. The
known specimens, issued by tive of the Sultans, comprise three gold and
two or three hundred copper coins, besides the curious ldrins, made of
stamped silver wire.

The nele formed ARCHAEOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF HYDERABAD has plenty
of unpublished material of all kinds on which to work. The first number
of the Journal contains an interesting article on Warangal.

CHAPTER 3

The Hindu empire of Vijayanagar, from A.D. 1886 to 1646.

Sgecial interest of the history. Although the history of the
Hindu empire of Vijayanagar is closely entwined with that of
the Muslim Bahmanl empire and the later sultanates of the
Deccan for more than two centuries, it is impracticable to combine
the two histories in a single narrative. parate treatment is
inevitable, but a certain amount of repetition cannot be avoided.
The story cf the Hindu monarchy which set itself up as a barrier
«0 check the onrush of the armies of Islam is one of singular
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interest, and might be narrated with a fullness of detail rarely
possible in Indian history. The multitude of relevant inscriptions,
numbering many hundreds, is extraordinary. Several European
and Muslim travellers from the fourteenth to the sixteenth century
have recorded the historical traditions of the empire with vivid
descriptions of the system of government and the glories of the
magnificent capital. The study of the polity, manners, customs,
and religion of the Vijayanagar empire merits particular attention,
because the State was the embodiment of the Telinga or Telugu
and Kanarese forms of Hinduism which differed widely from the
more familiar forms of the north. The sources of our knowledge
are not confintd to inscriptions and the notes of foreign observers.
The Muhammadan historians who lived in the Deccan, headed by
Firishta, give valuable information ; and much may be learned
from critical examination of the monuments and coins. A remark-
able school of art was developed at Vijayanagar, and literature,
both Sanskrit and Telugu, was cultivated with eminent success.

No complete history yet written. It is matter for regret
that no history of the Vijayanagar empire in the form of a readable,
continuous narrative, embodying the results of specialist studies
after critical sifting, has yet been written. Mr. Robert Sewell’s
excellent book entitled A Forgotten Empire, Vijayanagar, published
in 1900, which recalled attention to the long-neglected subject,
and largely increased the store of historical material by makinl%
the Portuguese accounts accessible, is avowedly a pioncer wor
designed as ‘ a foundation upon which may hereafter be constructed
a regular history of the Vijayanagar empire’. The profoundly
learned essays by Mr. H. Krishna Sastri, which deal with the
annals of the first, second, and third dynasties, as published in
the Annual Reports of the Archacological Survey of India for 1907-8,
1908-9, and 1911-12, add much to the information collected by
Sewell, and go a long way towards removing the numerous diffi-
culties which beset critical treatment of the subject. But those
essays do not pretend to be more than a presentation of the data
for a history, chiefly obtained from study of the inscriptions. The
desired narrative in literary shape still is wanting, and much
additional matter collected in the publications of other writers
remains to be worked up.

My readers, thercfore, will understand that it is not possible for
me at present to offer a thoroughly satisfactory summary account
of Vijayanagar history within the narrow limits of this chapter.
Such an account cannot be prepared until the endless problems
of detail and chronology presented by the original authorities
have been disposed of by special studies and the net results incor-
porated in a well-digested narrative. I cannot attempt to go
deeply into the difficulties. My account of the political history
of &e empire must be confined to a brief outline. The few pages
available will be devoted chiefly to descriptions of the internal
conditions of the State and of the havoc wrought by the Muham-
madan victors in 1565.
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Origin of the kingdom or empire. The traditionary accounts
of the origin of the kingdom or empire vary widely. Sewell
enumerates six or seven. There is, however, no doubt that the
new power was the outcome of the efforts made by five brothers,
sons of one Sangama, to stay the tide of Muslim invasion and to

reserve Hindu dharma in the peninsula. Good authority exists
or regarding the brothers as fugitives from the eastern Telinga or
Telugu kingdom of Warangal, the capital of which was taken by
the Muhammadans in 1823. Equally good, or perhaps better,
authority views them as chieftains under the Kanarese dynasty
of the Hoysala or Balldla kings of the Mysore country, whose
capital, Dhora-Samudra, was sacked in 1327. It is certain that
the activity of the five brothers was a reply to the Muhammadan
attacks on both Warangal and Dhora-Samudra. The mad tyranny
of Muhammad bin Tughlak of Delhi prevented him from retaining
control over his southern conquests. The Bahmani kingdom
founded by one of his revolted governors in 1847 upheld the stan-
dard of Islam independently of Delhi. When that kingdom broke up
in the closing years of the fifteenth century, the five new sultanates
formed from it, having inherited its traditions, were normally at war
with Vijayanagar, and with the Telinga Raj of Warangal, which
reasserted itself at times, until 1425, when it was finally destroyed.

Foreign relations of Vijayanagar. The external history of
the Vijayanagar empire, consequently, is mainly that of wars
with the various Muhammadan dynasties of the Deccan, But
from the middle of the fiftcenth century both parties occasionally
found it convenient to forget their principles and to enter into
unholy temporary alliances. In the end the Muslims, who were
more vigorous, better mounted, and better armed than the Hindus,
won the long contest. Their destruction of the city of Vijayanagar
in 1565, carried out with a completeness which no Prussian could
surpass, effectually put an end to the Hindu empire of the south
as such. But the victory did not immediately increase very largely
the territory under Muslim rule. The peninsula to the south of
the Tungabhadra continued to be essentially Hindu, governed by
a multitude of Hindu chiefs, uncontrolled by any paramount
power. While the foreign relations of Vijayanagar were in the main
concerned with the Musalmin sultanates, the Hindu empire also
had important dealings with the Portuguese, who first arrived on
the Malabar coast in 1498, and established themselves permanently
at Goa late in 1510. The transactions with the Portuguese brin,
the affairs of Vijayanagar into touch with the outer world ; an
we are indebted to Portuguese authors for the best accounts
of the polity and manners of the great Hindu State.

Earfy chiefs ; i .I and Bukka. The two most
prominent of the five brothers who led the Hindu opposition were
named Hakka or Harihara (I) and Bukka. The traditional date
for their foundation of Vijayanagar on the southern, or safe, bank
of the Tungabhadri,! facing the older fortress of Anegundi on the

1 The name of the city is sometimes written Vidyanagara or Vidyanagari.
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northern bank, is A.». 1386. The building of it was finished in
1848. It is certain that ten years later the brothers were in a
position to claim control over ¢ the whole country between the
Eastern and the Western Oceans’. They never assumed royal
rank. Bukka died in 1876. Two years before his decease he thought
it advisable to send an embassy to Tai-tsu, the Ming emperor of
China.! Most of his life was spent in waging ferocious wars against
the Bahmani kings. During the reign of Muhammad Shah (1858-
73) it is supposed that half a million of Hindus were destroyed.?
His successor, Mujahid Shah (1873-7), on one occasion penetrated
the outer defences of Vijayanagar and was able to damage an image
of Hanuman the monkey-god by a blow from his steel mace.

Harihara II, independent king. Harihara II (acc. 1879)
was the first really independent sovereign of Vijayanagar who
assumed full royal state or titles. Iis reign coincided almost
exactly with that of Muhammad Shah I, the fifth of the Bahmani
sultans, and the only peaceable man of his family. Harihara
consequently had a quiet time so far as the Muhammadans were
concerned, and enjoyed leisure for the task of consolidating his
dominion over the whole of southern India, including Trichinopoly
and Conjeeveram (Kanchi). He was tolerant of various forms of
religion, but gave his personal devotion to Siva-Virtupaksha. He
died in August 1404, and, as usual, the succession was disputed.

Deva Ri% I. The next sovereign to secure a firm scat on the
throne was Deva Raya I (Nov. 1406 to about 1410). He and his
successors had to engage in constant fighting with the Bahmani
Sultan Fir6z, who took the field against the Hindus almost every

ear. Early in his reign (1406) Firoz invaded the Hindu territo

in great force and actually entered someof the streetsof the capital,
although unable to take the place. He remained encamped to
the south of the city for four months, ravaging the land and taking
prisoners by tens of thousands. Deva Raya was constrained
to sue for peace and to submit to the humiliation of giving his
daughter in marriage to the Muslim sovereign. The Sultan
visited Vijayanagar during the marriage festivities, but took
offence because, when he was leaving, the Riya did not accompany
him the whole way back to his camp. Thus the marriage g:nd
failed to heal the hereditary enmity.

Right and left-hand castes. Nothing particular is recorded
about the doings of Deva Raya’s successor, Vijaya (1410 to about
1419), but it is worth while to note that an inscription of the reign
mentions the existence of the right-hand and left-hand groups of
castes as an institution then not new. So much speculation has
been devoted unsuccessfully to attempted explanations of that
curious grouping of castes in the south that it is important to know
that the distinction was already well established in A.D. 1400.

Deva Rédya II. Deva Raya II (1421-48) had to meet the

1 Bretsch;;i-der, Mediaeval Researches, ed. 1910, vol. ii, p. 222.
3 'We must remember that the far south remained immune from the
Bahmani attacks and continued to supply men and riches to Vijayanagar,
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attacks of Fir6z Shah’s brother and successor, Ahmad Shah
(1422-35) a ferocious brute who held high festival for three days
whenever on any one day the victims—men, women, and children—
in a defenccless population, numbered twenty thousand. The
Hingu kingdom of Warangal was finally overthrown by him in
1425.

The war with the Musalmans continued during the reign of
Aldu-d din Bahmani (1435-57), and ended unfavourably for the
Hindu cause. Deva Raya, impressed with the facts that the
Islamite armies owed their success largely to heing better mounted
than their opponents and supported by a large body of expert
archers, tried the expedient of enlisting Muhammadans in his
service and equipping them in the Bahmani fashion. But the
experiment was not a success, and the Raya had to submit to the

ayment of tribute. The visit of the Italian Nicolo Conti, to
ijayanagar took place at the beginning of Deva Raya’s reign,
and that of Abdu-r Razzak in 1443, towards its close.

The story of Vijayanagar during the second half of the fifteenth
century is obscure. The kings were of little personal merit, palace
intrigues were rife, and the Government was feeble.

The first usurpation of Narasinga Saluva. ' Narasinga
Saluva, the powerful and semi-independent governor of Chandra-
girisin 1486, was obliged to depose the weak nominal sovereign
reigning at the time and take the cares of government on his own
shoulders, an event known as the First Usurpation. In the course
of a few years he effected extensive conquests in the Tamil country
to the south and restored the credit of the Government. His
administration made so deep an impression on the public mind
that the Vijayanaé;ar empire was often designated by Europeans
as the ¢ kingdom of Narsingh °. He was constantly at war with the
Muhammadans. The new sultanate of Bijapur, which began its
separate existence from 1489 or 1490, now took the leading position
on the Muslim side, the last Bahmani kings being restricted to
a small principality close to Bidar, their capital.

Second usurpation of Narasa Nayaka. The power of
Narasinga Saluva was transmitted to his son Immadi Narasinga,
who in 1505 was killed by his general, Narasa Nayaka, a Tuluva
That was the Second Usurpation. The details
of the transactions connected with both usurpa-
tions are obscure and controverted.

Krishna Raya. The third or Tuluva dynasty
thus fouffded 1;{)rodueed one really great ruler,
Krishna deva Raya, whose reign began in 1509  Coin of Krishna
and lasted until 1529. He was, therefore, the deva Raya.
contemporary of Henry VIII of England. After
his coronation early in 1510 Krishna Riya stayed at home in his
capital for a year and a half, learning his kingly duties and forming
plans for the aggrandizement of his realm. He set to work methodic-
ally on his scheme of conquest and at an early date reduced the
fortress of Udayagiri in the Nellore District. Many other strong-
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PORTRAIT IMAGE OF
KRISHNA DEVA RAYA.

holds surrendered to his arms. His
most famous fight took place on May 19,
1520, and resulted in the recovery of
the much disputed fortress of Raichir
from Ismail Adil Shih of Bijapur. The
Hindus gained a glorious victory in a
contest so deadly that they lost more
than 16,000 killed. The story of the
fight, vividly told by the contemporary
Portuguese chronicler, Nuniz, is too
long to be repeated here. The Raya,
a man of a generous and chivalrous
temper, used his victory with humanity
and moderation. In the course of sub-
sequent operations he temporarily oc-
cupied Bijapur, which was mostly de-
stroyed by the soldicrs tearing down
buildings in order to get fuel for cook-
ing ; and he razed to the ground the
fortress of Kulbarga, the early capital
of the Bahmanis.

In 1529 the noble Raya ° fell sick of
the same illness of which all his anees-
tors had died, with pains in the groin,
of which die all the kings of Bisnaga’.

Description of the Raya by Paes.
Paes gives a good personal description
of Krishna Raya :

¢ This king is of medium height, and of
fair complexion and good figure, rather fat
than thin; he has on his face signs of small-
pox. He is the most feared and perfect kin,
that could possibly be, cheerful of disposi«
tion and very merry; he is one that seeks
to honour foreigners, and receives them
kindly, asking about all their affairs what-
ever their condition may be. He is a great
ruler and a man of much justiog, but sub-
igat to sudden fits of rage, ang this is his

itle : .

* Crisnarao Macacio, kg of kings, lord
of the greater lords of Ind‘lga, lordggi the
three seas and of the land.”

He has this title because he is by rank
a greater lord than any, by reason of what
he possesses in armies and territories, but
it seems that he has in fact nothing com-
pared to what a man like him ought to have,
so gallant and perfect is he in all things.’

It is pleasant to read such unreserved
praise in the writings of a foreigner.
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Character of Krishna Raya. The dark pages of the sanguinary
story of the mediaeval kingdoms of the Deccan, whether Hindu or
Muhammadan, are relieved by few names of men who claim
respect on their personal merits. The figure of Krishna Raya
stands out pre-eminent. A mighty warrior, he

‘was in no way less famous for his religious zcal and catholicity. He
respected all sects of the Hindu religion alike, though his personal leanings
were in favour of Vaishnavism. . . . Krishna Raya’s kindness to the fallen
enemy, his acts of mercy and charity towards the residents of captured
cities, his great military prowess which endeared him alike to his feudatory
chiefs and tohissubjects, the royal reception and kindness that he invariably
bestowed upon foreign embassies, his imposing personal appearance, his

nial look and polite conversation which distinguished a pure and dignified
ife, his love for hterature and for religion, and his solicitude for the welfare
of his people ; and, above all, the almost fabulous wealth that he conferred
as endowments on temples and Brahmans, mark him out indeed as the
greatest of the South Indian monarchs, who sheds a lustre on the pages
of history.’

In his time the Vijayanagar empire comprised substantially
the same area as the modern Presidency of Madras, with the
addition of Mysore and the other native States of the peninsula.

Achyuta Raya. Krishna Riya was succeeded by his brother,
Achyuta, a man of weak and tyrannical character, lacking even in

ersonal courage. He soon lost the fortresses of Mudgal and

dichtr, situated between the Krishnd and the Tungabhadri,
which had been recovered by his able brother at a_great price.
Obscure intrigues led to an invitation to Ibrahim Adil Shah to
visit Vijayanagar as the ally of one of the factions at court. He
came, and was induced to retire by the payment of an immense
subsidy in cash, amounting to something like two millions sterling,
besides other valuable gifts.

Saddasiva Raya. When Achyuta died in 1542 his place was
taken by his brother’s son, Sadasiva, who was a merely nominal
king, the whole control of the government being in the hands of
Réama Réja (or Riya) Saluva, son of Krishna Réaya’s able minister,
Sdluva Timma, and closely connected with the royal family by
marriage. In 1543 Rama Réja made an alliance with Ahmadnagar
and Golkonda in order to effect a combined attack on Bijipur,
which was saved from destruction by the abilities of Asad Khin,
a clever and unscrupulous minister. Fifteen years later (1558)
Bijapur and Vijayanagar combined to attack Ahmadnagar. The
territory of that State was so cruelly ravaged by the Hindus, and
Rama Raja treated his Muslim allies with such open contempt,
that the Sultans were convinced of the necessity for dropping their
private quarrels and combining against the arrogant infidel.

Alliance of the four sultans. In 1584 the combination was
duly effected, the parties to it being the four sultans or kings of
Bijapur, Ahmadnagar, Golkonda, and Bidar. The ruler of Berar
dl& not join. The allies began their southward march on Christmas

1 Krishna Sastri in Ann. Rep. 4. S. India for 1908-9, p. 186.
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Day, 1564. In January, 1565, they assembled their combined
forces at the small town of Tilikota in Bijapur territory to the
north of the Krishna. That circumstance has given the current
name to the ensuing battle, although it was fought on the south
of the river at a distance of about thirty miles from Téalikota.

¢ At Vijayanagar there was the utmost confidence. Remembering how
often the Moslems had vainly attempted to injure the great capita?, and
how for over two centuries they had never succeeded in penetrating to
the south, the inhabitants pursued their daily avocations with no shadow
of dread or sense of danger ; the strings of pack-bullocks laden with all
kinds of merchandisc wended their dusty way to and from the several
sez:lportsas if no sword of Damocles was hanging over the doomed city ;
Sadasiva, the king, lived his profitless life in inglorious seclusion, and
Rama Raya, king de facto, never for a moment rclaxed his haughty
indiffercnee to the movements of his enemies. ‘* He treated their ambassa-
dors ”, says Firishta, * with scornful language, and regarded their enmity
as of little moment.” * ¢ .

Battle of Tdalikota, 1565. If mere numbers could have assured
victory, the confidence of the rulers and people of Vijayanagar
would have been justified. Estimates of the forces at the command
of Rama Raja vary, but it seems certain that his vast host numbered
between half a million and a million of men, besides a multitude
of elephants and a considerable amount of artillery. On the other
side, the Sultan of Ahmadnagar brought on the ground a park of
no less than six hundred guns of various calibres. The total of
the allies’ army is supposed to have been about half that of the
Vijl?yanagar host.

he battle was fought on January 28, 1565, on the plain between
the Ingaligi ford and Mudgal. At first the Hindus had the advan-
tage, but they suffered severely from a salvo of the Ahmadnagar
guns shotted with ba%s of copper coin, and from a vigorous cavalry
charge. Their coinplete rout followed on the capture of Rama
Raéja, who was promptly decapitated by the Sultan of Ahmad-
nagar with his own hand. No attempt was made to retrieve the
disaster. About 100,000 Hindus were slain, and the great river
ran red with blood. The princes fled from the city with countless
treasures loaded upon more than five hundred elephants, and the
proud capital lay at the mercy of the victors who occupied it almost
immediately.

‘The plunder was so great that every private man in the allied army
became rich in guld, jewels, effects, tents, arms, horses, and slaves ; as
the sultans left every person in possession of what he had acquired, only
taking elephants for their own use.’

Ruin of Vijayanagar. The ruin wrought on the magnificent
city may be described in the words of Sewell, who is familiar with
the scene of its desolation. When the princes fled with their
treasures,

‘then a panic seized the city. The truth became at last apparent.
This was not a defeat merely, it was a cataclysm. All hope was gone,

i+ Sewell, p. 200.
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The myriad dwellers in the city were left defenceless. No retreat, no
flight was possible except to a few, for the pack-oxen and carts had almost
all followed the forces to the war, and they had not returned. Nothing
could be done but to bury all treasures, to arm the younger men, and to
wait. Next day the place became a prey to the robber tribes and jungle
people of the neighbourhood. Hordes of Brinjaris, Lambadis, Kurubas,
and the like pounced down on the ha})less city and looted the stores
and shops, carrying off great quantities of riches. Couto states that there
were six concerted attacks by these people during the day.

The third day saw the beginning of the end. The victorious Musalmans
had halted on the ficld of battle for rest and refreshment, but now they
had reached the capital, and from that time forward for a space of five
months Vijayanagar knew no rest. The enemy had come to destroy, and
they carried out their object relemtlessly. They slaughtered the people
witKout merey ; broke down the temples and palaces ; and wreaked such
savage vengeance on the abode of the kings, that with the exception of
a few great stone-built temples and walls, nothing now remains but a heap
of ruins to mark the spot where once the stately buildings stood. They
demolished the statues, and even succeeded in breaking the limbs of the
huge Narasimha monolith. Nothing seemed to escape them. They broke
up the pavilions standing on the huge platform from which the kings used
to watch the festivals, and overthrew all the carved work. They lit huge
fires in the magnificently decorated buildings forming the temple of Vittha-
laswiami near the river, and smashed its exquisite stone sculptures. With
fire and sword, with crowbars and axes, they carried on day after day
their work of destruction. Never perhaps in the history of the world has
such havoec been wrought, and wrought so suddenly, on so splendid
a city ; teeming with a wealthy and industrious population in the full
plenitude of prosperitg' one day, and on the next seized, pillaged, and
reduced to ruins, amid scenes of savage massacre and horrors beggaring
description.’

The pathetic language of the Hebrew prophet lamenting the ruin
of Jerusalem applies accurately to the Indian tragedy :

¢ How doth the city sit solitary, that was full of people ! how is she become
as a widow | she that was great among the nations, and a princess amon,
the provinces, how is she become tributary ! . .. The young and the ol
lie on the ground in the streets : my virgins and my young men are fallen
by the sword. . . . How is the gold become dim! how is the most fine gold
:t a“ﬂ?‘li ! the stones of the sanctuary are poured out in the top of every

reet.

Rama Raja’s brother, Tirumala, who along with Sadisiva the
nominal king took refuge at Penugonda, himself usurped the royal
seat some few years after the battle. This third usurpation, the
beginning of the Fourth Dynasty, may be dated in or about 1570.
The most remarkable king of the new dynasty was the third, by
name Venkata I, who came to the throne about 1585. He seems
to have moved his capital to Chandragiri, and was noted for his
patronage of Telugu poets and Vaishnava aythors. It is unnecessary
to follow the history of his successors, who gradually degenerated
into merely local chiefs. In 1639 a Naik subordinate to Chandragiri
granted the site of Madras to Mr. Day, an English factor. In 1645

i Lam. i. 1 ii. 21; iwv. 1,
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that transaction was confirmed by Ranga II, who was the las\
representative of the line with any ];:rctensions to independence.
Much of the Deccan was overrun by the Muhammadans and passed
under the sovereignty of the Sultans of Bijapur and Golkonda,
who in their turn were overthrown by Aurangzéb in 1686 and 1687.

The most important of the principalities formed by Ifindus in
the far south out of the fragments of the Vijayanagar empire was
that of the Nayaks of Madura. Tirumala Nayak is justly celebrated
for his buildings, which exhibit much dignity of design and splendour
in execution.

The Rija of Anegundi is now the representative of Rima
Rija's dynasty.

The city in the fourteenth century. The grandeur of the city,
the splendour of the buildings, the wealth of the bazaars, the
volume of trade, and the density of the population are ampl
attested by a series of witnesses beginning in the fourteent
century, when Vijayanagar was only a few years old, down to the
date of its irremediable ruin, and also by survey of the existing
remains. No contemporary written account, except inscriptions,
dating from the fourteenth century, has survived, but much
traditional information relating to that time is embodied in the
works of authors who wrote in the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries.

The city, after its foundation in or about 1336, ‘ speedily grew
in importance and became the refuge of the outcasts, refugees,
and fighting men of the Hindus, beaten and driven out of their
old strongholds, by the advancing Muhammadans’. The historian
Firishta admits that as early as 1378 the Riyas of Vijayanagar
were greatly superior in power, wealth, and extent of country to
the Bahmani kings. Goa was then temporarily in possession of
the Raya, and his capital drew much wealth from commerce passing
through the ports of the western coast,

Bukka II (1399-1406) improved and enlarged the fortifications
of Vijayanagar. His most notable work was the construction of
a huge dam in the Tungabhadra river, forming a reservoir from
which water was conveyed to the city by an aqueduct fifteen
miles in length, cut out of the solid rock for a distance of several
miles. Firishta’s account of the ceremonial at the marriage between
Firoz Shah Bahmani and the daughter of Deva Riya I gives some
idea of the magnificence of the capital in 1406. We are told that
the road for six miles was spr¢id with cloth of gold, velvet, satin,
and other rich stuffs, the sides of the way being lined with innumer-
able shops. The Riya bestowed on his guest vast treasures in
jewels and other precious things.

Nicolo Conti’s description, 1420. The carliest foreign visitor
whose notes have been preserved was an Italian named Nicolo
Conti or dei Conti, who was at Vijayanagar about 1420, in the reign
of Deva Raya II. He estimated the circumference of the city to
be sixty miles, and was much impressed by the strength of the
fortifications, which were carried up the hills so as to enclose the
valleys at their base. He considered the Raya to be more powerful
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than any other monarch in India. The traveller observes that the
king had 12,000 wives, of whom no less than 2,000 or 3,000 were
required to burn themselves with him when he died.! The idol
processions and three annual festivals were celebrated with
exceeding splendour.

Abdu-r Razzdk in 1443. The next visitor was the learned
Abdu-r Razzik of Herat, who was sent by the Great Khan (Khakan
Sa’id) or Sultan Shahrukh, son of Timiir, as ambassador to the
Zamorin or Samuri of Calicut, a busy port on the Malabar coast.
While the envoy was residing at Calicut a herald brought intelli-
gence that the king of Vijayanagar required that he should be
sent instantly to his court. The Zamorin, although at that time
not directly subject to the authority of the Raya, dared not disobey.
Abdu-r Razzik, accordingly, sailed to Mangalore, * which is on the
borders of the kingdom of Bijanagar’, and thence travelled by land
to his distant destination, through the country now known as
Mysore. A few miles from Mangalore he saw a wonderful temple,
a perfect square measuring about ten yards by ten, and five yards
high, constructed wholly of ¢ molten brass °.

At Beliir he admired greatly a magnificent temple, which he
dared not describe ¢ without fear of being charged with exaggera-
tion’. Presumably he saw the fine structure erected in a.D». 1117
by the Hoysala King Bittiga, which still exists and has been sur-
veyed by the archaeological department of Mysore.2 In due course,
towards the end of April 1443, the traveller arrived at Vijayanagar,
where he was hospitably received and comfortably lodged. <The
city’, he observes, ‘is such that eye has not seen nor ear heard of
any place resembling it upon the whole earth. It is so built that
it has seven fortified walls, one within the other.” The writer goes
on to illustrate his description by a comparison with the citadel
of Herat.

¢ The seventh fortress is placed in the centre of the others, and occupies
ground ten times greater than the chief market of Hirat. In that is
gituated the palace of the king. From the northern gate of the outer
fortress to the southern is a distance of two statute parasangs [about
7 or 8 miles], and the same with respect to the distance between the
eastern and western gates. Between the first, second, and third walls
there are cultivated fields, gardens, and houses. From the third to the
seventh fortress, shops and bazaars are closely crowded together. By
the palace of the king there are four baznars, situated opposite one to
another. On the north is the portico of the palace of the Rai:* At the
head of each bazaar there is a lofty arcade and magnificent gallery, but
the palace of the king is loftier than all of them. The bazaars are very
long and broad, so that the sellers of flowers, notwithstanding that theK
place high stands before their shops, are yet able to sell flowers from bot

1 Suttee (saff) was terribly common in the empire. ‘The sacrifice was
effected by burning in a pit, or, among the Telugus, by burial alive.

3 There is no need to su Fm that any place other than Beliir is meant.
It is 80 or 90 miles b; rom Mangalore.

3 This sentence is from the version in Sewell. The rendering in E. & D.
does not give sense. The rest of the quotation is from E. & D.
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sides. Sweet scented flowers are always procurable fresh in that city,
and they are considered as even necessary sustenance, seeing that without
them they could not exist. The tradesmen of each separate guild or craft
have their shops close to one another. The jewellers sell their rubies
and pearls and diamonds and emeralds openly in the bazaar.

In this charming area, in which the palace of the king is contained,
there are many rivulets and streams flowing through channels of cut
stone, polished and even. ... The country is so well populated that it is
impossible in a reasonable space to convey an idea of it. In the king’s
treasury there are chambers, with excavations in them, filled with molten
gold, forming one mass. All the inhabitants of the country, whether high
or low, even down to the artificers of the bazaar, wear jewels and gilt
ornaments in their ears and around their necks, arms, wrists, and fingers.’

Account by Paes in 1522. Passing by the accounts given by
certain other travellers, we come to the detailed description
recorded by Domingos Paes, a Portuguese, about 1522, in the reign
of Krishna Réaya, just after the capitulat'fon of Raichiir, when the
empire was at the height of its glory. The observations of Paes
are far too long to copy, and it is not possible to find room for
mention of more than a few particulars. His account, which is
obviously truthful, may be accepted with confidence. It is well
worth reading in full as translated by Sewell.

Size of the city ; the palace. Paes found a difficulty in esti-
mating the size of the city, because the hills prevented him from
-seeing the whole at once. So far as he could judge, it was as large
as Rome. The houses were said to exceed 100,000 in number.
If that guess be near the truth, the population cannot have been
less than half a million. The numerous lakes, water-courses, and
orchards attracted his admiration. As to the people, he could
only say that they were countless. He considered Vijayanagar
to be ¢the best provided city in the world. . . for the state of this
city is not like that of other cities, which often fail of supplies and
provisions, for in this one everything abounds’. Paes was shown
round a large part of the palace enclosure, which contained thirty«
four streets. He saw one room which was ‘all of ivory, as well the
chamber as the walls from top to bottom, and the pillars of the
cross-timbers at the top had roses and flowers of lotuses all of
ivory, and all well executed, so that there could not be better—it
is so rich and beautiful that you would hardly find anywhere
another such’.?

Space fails to tell of the other wonders of the palace, which the
Muhammadans took special pains to destroy utterly. Nuniz,
another Portuguese, who wrote some thirteen years later, in the
reign of Achyuta Raya, mentions that all the utensils used in the
royal service were of gold or silver. Some of the golden vessels
were of immense size. .

‘The court. The ceremonial of the court was extremely elaborate
and everything was done with barbaric magnificence. The ro
words, as at the Mogul court, were carefully noted down

1 Compare the ¢ ivory palaces® of Psalm xlv, 8.
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secretaries, whose record was thgole evidence of the commands
issued. Nuniz declares that

¢ no written orders are ever issued, hor any charters granted for the favours
he (the King) bestows or the commands he gives ; but when he confers
a favour on any one it remains written in the registers of these secretaries.
The King, however, gives to the recipient of a favour a seal impressed
in wax from one of his rings, which gis minister keeps, and these seals
serve for letters patent.’

In that respect the practice differed widely from that followed
in the northern courts, where regular office routine was observed.
The king always dressed in white. On his head he wore ¢ a cap of
brocade in fashion like a Galician helmet, covered with a piece of
fine stuff, all of fine silk, and he was barefooted ’. His jewels,
of course, were the finest possible.

The army. The permanent army in the king’s pay is said to
have numbered ¢ a million fighting troops, in which are included
85,000 cavalry in armour’. On a special occasion the sovereign
could raise a second million. Paes declares that in 1520 Krishna
Riaya actually assembled for the operations against Raichir
703,000 foot, 82,600 horse, and 551 elephants, besides an uncounted
host of camp-followers, dealers, and the rest. The statement of
Megasthenes that Chandragupta Maurya in the fourth century
B.C. kept and paid 600,000 foot, 30,000 horse, and 9,000 elephants,
besides chariots, may be compared. Chariots had gone out of
use before the time of the Riayas. Nuniz gives many details in
confirmation of his general statements on the subject, which agree
substantially with those of Paes. The efficiency of the huge army-
described was not proportionate to the numbers of the force. The
soldiers were in terror of the Muslims, and their action against a
fortress like Raichiir was ludicrously feeble. The men are described
as being physically strong and individually brave. Sometimes they
fought gallantly, but the army as an organized force was inefficient.

Administration. The empire was divided into about two
hundred provinces or districts, each under a great noble, who was
bound to furnish a certain amount of revenue and a fixed contingent
of troops. The king also maintained a large force attached to his
person. Each provincial governor could do much as he pleased
within his territory, but was himself at the mercy of the king, who
was an autocrat of the most absolute possible kind, unrestrained
b atl% form of check. No mention is made of courts of justice.

e Riya kept a certain amount of lands in his own hands, like
the khalsa of the Mogul empire. Whenever he wished he could
deprive the nobles of their property, and he was regarded as the
sole proprietor of the soil. The governors were expected to pa
over to the treasury half of their gross revenue, and to defray all
the expenses of their households, contingents, and government
from the other half. While the great people were inordinately
rich and luxurious, the common people sufftred from grievous
tyranny and were exposed to much hardship. Nevertheless, they _
multiplied freely, for all accounts agree that the empire was densely
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populated and well cultivated. The ordinary people were trained
to show the utmost submissiveness to their superiors, and to work
hard for their benefit.

Assessment. The assessment on the peasantry was crushingly
heavy. Nuniz declares that they ‘ pay nine-tenths to their lord °,
but the exact meaning of that statement is not clear. They could
not possibly have paid nine-tenths of the gross produce. The
theoretical share of the State recognized by Hindu law all over
India as a rule was one-sixth of the produce, but in practice the
Government usually took much more. Wilks, who had access to
sources of information not now available, states that in very ancient
times the cultivators had the option of paying either in kind or
in cash. In A.p. 1252 ‘Boote Pandi Roy > fixed money rates for
Kanara on the basis of 30 seers of * grain’ for the rupee. In 1336
Harihara I of Vijayanagar fixed his cash demand on the basis
of the rate of 33% seers for the rupee, which was more favourable
to the ryot. Payments in kind were absolutely forbidden. The
existence of the rate stated as from 1336 is * perfectly authenti-
cated’. The money rent is said to have been equivalent at the
Harihara price to the traditional one-sixth of the produce. When
Wilks wrote at the beginning of the nineteenth century the current
price was much the same as it had been in the fourteenth century,
a remarkable fact. Harihara, while maintaining the traditional
rate of assessment, secured a large increase of income by imposing
a multitude of vexatious cesses, reckoned by Wilks as twenty. He
thus pursued a policy directly the contrary of that adopted by
Akbar, who boldly doubled the State proportion of the produce,
raising it from one-sixth to one-third, while professing to relieve
the cultivator by abolishing all cesses. There is good reason for
believing that Akbar’s orders for the abolition of cesses were not
acted on, and that his assessment, as worked, was extremely
severe. Harihara’s measures probably had the same effect, and
resulted in the extraction from the peasant of the last copper to
be had. It is said that the ordinary practice in the south was to
leave the cultivator only half of his crop.! The Sultans of Kashmir
in Akbar’s time followed the same rule, which Akbar did not relax
in that province.

Punishments. The extreme ferocity of the punishments
inflicted for offences against property was well designed to protect
the rich against the poor.

* The punishments that they inflict in this kingdom’, Nuniz states, ‘are
these : for a thief, whatever theft he commits, howsoever little it be,
they forthwith cut off a foot and a hand ; and if his theft be a great one
he is hanged with a hook under his chin. If a man outrages a respectable
woman or a virgin he has the same punishment, and if he does any other
such violence his punishment is of a like kind. Nobles who become traitors
are sent to be impaled alive on a wooden stake thrust through the belly;
and people of the lower orders, for whatever crime they commit, he forth-
with commands to cut off their heads in the market-place, and the same

t Ind. Ant., 19186, p. 36, quoting Caldwell.
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for a murder unless the death was the result of a duel. . .. These are the more
common kinds of punishments, but they have others more fanciful ; for
when the King so desires, he commands a man to be thrown to the elephants,
and they tear him to pieces. The people are so subject to him that if you
told a man on the part of the King that he must stand still in a street
holding a stone on his back all day till you released him, he would do it.’ *

The narrative of Knox proves that similar horrors were constantly
perpetrated under the kings of Ceylon. He gives horrible pictures
of a man with a heavy stone on his back, and of execution by
elephants and impalement. Indeed all, or almost all, ancient Hindu
governments from very early times scem to have been equally
cruel, as may be learned from many testimonies. The appalling
torture involved in hanging an offender on a hook under }})xis chin
until he died seems to have been peculiar to Vijayanagar. When
the severity of the penalties inflicted by the Vijayanagar kings
is considered, it is not surprising to learn that there were ¢ very
few thieves in the land ’>. Chandragupta Maurya attained the same
result by similar drastic methods.

Duelling. The exceptional custom of duelling, which has been
alluded to, deserves more particular notice. uniz states that
¢ great honour is done to those who fight in a duel, and they give
the estate of the dead man to the survivor; but no one fights
a duel without first asking leave of the minister, who forthwith
,t;rants it >. The usage was not confined to Vijayanagar. Duels
ought with swords were common among the Nayars of Malabar
until recent times, probably as late as the nineteeenth century.
The practice was imitated by the Musalmans of the Deccan early
in the sixteenth century, much to the horror of Firishta, who
denounces ¢ this abominable habit’, as being unknown in any
other civilized country in the world. He attributed the introduc-
tion of the *vile custom ’ into Ahmadnagar to Ahmad Nizam
Shih, who was fond of the single-sword exercise and encouraged
the young men to ﬂght with swords in his presence. A general
custom of duelling thus became fashionable in the Deccan, even
among learned divines dnd philosophers, as well as among nobles
and princes. The historian tells a story that in the streets of
Bijapur six men of good position, three on each side, lost their
lives in the course of a trivial quarrel, within a few minutes.

I have not met with other references to the custom, which seems
to have been unknown in northern India.

Legalized prostitution. Prostitution was a recognized
institution and an acceptable source of revenue. The women
attached to the templcs, as Paes informs us,
¢ are of loose character, and live in the best streets that are in the city ;
it is the same in all their cities, their streets have the best rows of houses.

1 Knox, An Historical Relation of the Island Ceylon, in the East Indies
(London, 1681), gives terribly realistic drawings of * the execution by an
eliphant * ; * one impaled on a stake ’; and of ¢ the manner of extortin
their fine’. The last-named plate shows a poor man crouching wi
a heavy stone on his back, while his rich creditor stands over him.

1976 M
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They are very much esteemed, and are classed among those honoured
ones who are the mistresses of the captains ; any respectable man may go
to their houses without any blame attaching thercto. These women
(are allowed) even to enter the presence of the wives of the King, and they
stay with them and eat betel with them, a thing which no other person
may do, no matter what his rank may be. ... Some of them cat flesh;
they eat all kinds except beef and pork, and yet, nevertheless, they ccase
not to eat this betel all day.’

Some such women were immensely rich ; one was reputed to
possess 100,000 gold pieces.

Abdu-r Razzak gives further details on the subject.

¢ Opposite the mint’, he writes, ¢ is the office of the Prefect of the City,
to which it is said 12,000 policemen are attached ; and their pay, which
equals each day 12,000 fanams, is derived from the proceeds of the brothels.
T?'Ae splendour of these houses, the beauty of the heart-ravishers, their
blandishments and ogles, are beyond all description. It is best to be brief
on the matter.

One thing worth mentioning is this, bchind the mint there is a sort
of bazaar, which is more than 800 yards long and 20 broad. On two sides
of it are houses (khanahd), and fore-courts (safhahd), and in front of the
houses, instead of benches (kurs?), lofty seats are built of excellent stone,
and on each side of the avenue formodv by the houses there are figures of
lions, panthers, tigers, and other animals, so well painted as to seem alive.
After the time of mid-day prayers, they place at the doors of these houses,
which are beautifully decorated, chairs and settees on which the courtesans
seat themselves. Every one is covered with pearls, precious stones, and
costly garments. . . . Any man who passes through this place makes choice
of whom he will. The servants of these brothels take care of whatever
is taken into them, and if anything is lost they are dismissed. There are
several brothels within these seven fortresses, and the revenues of them,
which, as stated before, amount to 12,000 fanams, go to pay the wages of
the %olicemen. The business of these men is to acquaint themselves with
all the events and accidents that happen within the seven walls, and to
recover everything that is lost, or that may be abstracted by theft ; other-
wise they are fined.’

An interesting comparison might be made between the state-
ments of the Persian envoy and the regulations in the Arthasastra
concerning the City Prefect and the courtesans in Maurya times.
Then, as at Vijayanagar, the public women played an essential
part in court ceremonial. The Maurya Government levied from
each woman the earnings of two days in the month, that is to say,
between six and seven per cent. of her income at least. Shahjahin,
also, was not ashamed to draw revenue from the same source.

Laxity in diet. The reader may have noticed the observation
of Paes that some of the women used to eat flesh of all kinds
except beef and pork. Although vegetarian Brahmans were
numerous at Vijayanagar and greatly pamg)ered by the authorities,
the diet of the general Fopu]atlon and of the kings departed widely
from the Brahmanical standard. Animal food was very freely
used. Paes dwells with pleasure on the variety of meat and birds

rocurable in the markets. The sheep killed ailgr were countless.
very street had sellers of mutton, so clean and fat that it looked
like pork. Birds and game animals were abundant and ‘cheap ;
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those offered for sale included three kinds of partridges, quails,
doves, pigeons, and others, ‘the common birds of the country’,
besides poultry and hares. In the city fowls were purchaseable
at about a halfpenny each, and in the country they were still
cheaper. The same author mentions that pork also was sold and
that pigs kept in certain strects of butchers’ houses were ¢ so white
and clean that you could never see better in any country °.
His statements are confirmed by Nuniz, who writes that :

¢ These Kinﬁs of Bisnaga eat all sorts of things, but not the flesh of oxen
or cows, which they never kill in all the country of the heathen because
they worship them. They eat mutton, pork, venison, partridges, hares,
doves, quail, and all kinds of birds ; even sparrows, and rats, and cats,
and lizards, all of which are sold in the market of the city of Bisnaga.

Everything has to be sold alive so that each one may know what he
buys—this at least so far as concerns game-—and there are fish from the
rivers in large quantities.’

That was a curious dietary for princes and people, who in the
time of Krishna Ridya and Achyuta Riaya were zealous Hindus
with a special devotion to certain forms of Vishnu. The kings of
the first dynasty preferred to honour Siva.

Bloody sacrifices. The numerous bloody sacrifices, similar
to thosc still performed in Nepal, were equally inconsistent with
the ordinary practice of Vaishnava religion. Paes mentions
that all the sheep required for the market supply of mutton for
Hindu consumption were slaughtered at the gate of one particular
temple. The blood was offered in sacrifice to the idol, to whom
also the heads were left. The same writer states that on a certain
festival the king used to witness the slaughter of 24 buffaloes and
150 sheep, the animals being decapitated, as now in Nepil, by a
single blow from a ‘ large sickle ’ or ddo. On the last day of the
‘nine days’ festival®’ 250 buffaloes and 4,500 sheep were slaughtered.
Such practices prove clearly that the Hinduism of Vijayanagar
included many non-Aryan elements. At the present day lizards
and rats would not be eaten by anybody except members of
certain debased castes or wild jungle tribes,? and such objects
certainly are not now to be seen in the market anywhere in India,
north, south, east, or west.

‘When and how did practices of the kind die out ?

* Bishop Whitchead states that in the Telugu country as many as 1,000
sheep are sometimes sacrificed at once on the occasion of an epidemic
(Village Deities, Madras, 1807, p. 136, as corrected in 2nd ed., Oxford
University Press, 1916, p. 56). All the practices mentioned in the text
seem to be Telugu or Kanarese. The modern Tamils usually are becoming
averse to bloody sacrifices. The Kanarese still offer them freely.

* e. g. the Vaddas, who are numerous in Mysore, and said to come from
Orlssa, will eat any animal food, except beef or tortoise. ‘ Sheep, ts,

igs, squirrels, wild cats, lizards, and mice are equally welcome to them®
?Etlmo r. Survey of Mysore, Prelim. Issue, No. XI, p. 10, Bangalore,
Govt. Press, 1907). Sewell (p. 18) suggests that the kings may have
belonged to the Kuruba tribe or caste, who are shepherds and blanket-
weavers primarily. For the Kurubas see Ethnogr. Survey, No. I, 1906.
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The government of Vijayanagar Telinga and foreign.
Doubts may be felt as to whether the founders of Vija an;sgzr
had been in the service of the Hoysala king or in that of the Raja
of Warangal, but it is certain that they were foreigners in the
Kanarese country, the Carnatic, properly so called. Wilks, who
was in a position to speak with authoritg' on such matters, and
belicved that Bukka and his brethren were fugitives from Warangal,
writes :

¢ This origin of the new government at once explains the ascendancy
of the Telinga [Telugu] language and nation at this capital of Carnatic,
and proves the statc of anarchK and weakness which had succeeded the
ruin of the former dynasty. The government founded by foreigners was
also supported by foreigners; and in the centre of Canara a Telinga
court was supported by a Tclinga army, the descendants of whom, speaking
the same language, are to be traced at this day nearly to Cape Comorin,
in the remains of the numerous establishments, resembling the Roman
colonies, which were sent forth from time to time for the purpose of con-
firming their distant conquests, and holding the natives in subjection.
The centre and the west, probably the whole of the dominions of the late
dynasty, including the greater part of the modern state of Mysoor, were
subdued at an early period ; but a branch of the family of Bellal [=Hoy-
sala] was permitted to exercisc a nominal authority at Tonoor until
1387, in which year we begin to find dircct grants from the house of
Vijeyanuggur as far south as Turkanamby beyond the Caveri. The last
of thirteen rajas or rayeels of the house of Hurryhur [Harihara I], who
were followers of Siva, was succeeded in 1490 by Narsing Raja, of the
religious sect of Vishnoo, the founder of a new dynasty, whose empire
appears to have been called by Europeans Narsinga, a name which, being
no longer in use, has perplexed geographers with regard to its proper

ition.
po;@arsing Raja seems to have been the first king of Vijeyanuggur who
extended his conquests into Drauveda [Dravida, the Tamil country], and
erected the strong forts of Chandragerry and Vellore ; the latter for his
occasional residence, and the former as a safe place for the deposit of
treasure ; but it was not until about 1509 to 1515 that Kistna Rayeel
[Krishna Raya] reduced the whole of Drauveda to real or nominal subjec-
tion.

The fact that the kings and nobles of Vijayanagar were foreigners
lording it over a subject native population would explain the
abject servility of the commonalty and the severity of the govern-
ment. It should be observed, however, that the Telugu or Telinga
people themselves are noted for their submissiveness to official
authority.!

Patronage of literature. The Riyas of Vijayanagar, although
their title was Kanarese in form, gave their patronage to Sanskrit
and Telugu literature rather than to Kanarese. Sayana, the cele-
brated commentator on the Vedas, who died in A.Dp. 1887, was
minister in the early part of the reign of Iarihara II, and his
learned brother Midhava served Bukka. The first dynasty had

1 Wilks, reprint, vol. i, p. 9. See the article ¢ Telugu ’ in Balfour,
Cyclopaedia, based on Caldwell’s works. dates given by Wilks require
gome slight correction.
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close associations with the great monastery of Sringéri. The achieve-
ments of Narasin%a Séaluva, the founder of the second dynasty,
were enthusiastically celebrated by Telugu poets. Krishna Raya,
himself a poet and author, was a liberal patron of writers in the
Telugu language. His poet laureate, Alasini-Peddana, is regarded
as an author of the first rank. The tradition of the court was carried
on by Rima Réja and the other Rayas of the fourth or Aravidu
dynasty. Rama Réaja and his brothers werc themselves accom-
lished scholars, and under their protection a great revival of
aishnava religion was accomplished.

Architecture and art. The kings of Vijayanagar from the
beginning of their rule were distinguished as builders of strong
fortresses, immense works for irrigation and water supply, gorgeous

alaces, and temples decorated with all the resources of art,

oth sculpture and painting. It is impossible in this place to
attempt description of their creations. They evolved a distinct
school of architecture which used the most difficult material with
success, and were served by a brilliant company of sculptors
and painters. Enough of the sculpture survives to show its quality,
but the paintings necessarily have disappeared. The descriptions
recorded by the Portugucse authors and Abdu-r Razzik permit
of no doubt that the painters in the service of the kings of Vijaya-
nagar attained a high degree of skill. The scenes from the Rama-
yana, sculptured in bas-relief on the walls of Krishna Raya’s
Chapel Royal, the Hazdra Rama-swami temple, built in 1518,
are much admired. No adequate account of the buildings and
sculptures at Vijayanagar has yet been prepared. Such a work,
properly illustrated, would fill several large volumes.

THE RAvAs OF VIJAYANAGAR

Name. I Aee. | Remarks.
A.D.

Chicfs, not of royal rank !

Harrgara I, his brother 1336 ITraditionary date for
? ¢ foundation of Vijaya-

| nagar.

BukgA (BEUKKA, or BUrRkANA) I, and | 1343 Bukgka I died 1376.
three other brothers, sons of Sangama; |
succession apparently disputed

Rayas of royal rank
First dynasty ; descendants of Sangama Worshippers of Siva
Virdipaksha.

Harinara II, son of Bukka I 1379
Bukxka II, son of Harihara I ?1404 |A brother named Vird-

Disputed succession | paksha also a claimant.
Deva Riva I 1406

|

Vira Visava 1410
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TrRE Rivas oF VIJAYANAGAR (continued).

Name. Ace. Remarks.
. A.D.
Rayas of royal rank
First dynasty ; descendants of Sangama
DEeva RivaA II (alias Immadi, Pratipa,
or Praudha) ; at first associated with
Vira Vijaya ; became sole ruler 1424 |Empire prosperous and
extensive.
MALLIKARIUNA, son of Deva Raya II 1447 |Saluva Narasingha min-
ister in power from
about 1455,
VIRGPAKSHA 1465 [Decay of empire.
PraupHaDEVA RAva (Padea Rao) ?
Second or Saluva dynasty Worshippers of Vishnu.
NARASINGHA SALUVA 1486
IMMADI NARASINGHA, alias Tammaya
(Dharma) Raya ; son of Narasingha
Saluva ?1492 |Powerinhandsof Narasa.
Third or Tuluva dynasty
Narasa NAvAka 1505 |Course of events open
to doubt.
General revolt
Vira NaRAsINGHA (Bhujabala) 71506
KrisaNA DEVA Riva 1509
Battle of Riichar 1520 (Climax of the empire.
AcavuTa ; brother of Krishna Riya 13529
Sapisiva, son of another brother of | 1542 (Nominal king; Rama
Achyuta Raja in power.
Battle of Talikota 1565 |Break up of empire.
Death of Rama Raja ; confusion 1565
Fourth dynasty ; Aravidu or Karndia
TiruMALA, brother of Ramarija about |Capital at Penugonda,
1570 | now in Anantapur Dis-
trict.
RaNGa, son of Tirumala about
1578
VENKATA I, brother of Ranga 1585 |[Capital removed to
Cgandragiri.
Other princes
RaNGA 1642 (Local chief.
Practical end of dynasty 1646 |Ranga’sinscriptionscon-
. tinue to 1684.

Nore.—Dates and man
successions, are often doubtful.

details, especially those relating to disputed
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Vijayanagar. ‘ Bahmani. Bijapur.

Harihara I, &c. 1336
Bukka 1 1343

Alau-d din I 1847
Muhammad I 1858

Mujahid 1873
Dauad 1877
Harihara 11 1879 {Muhammad II 1878

Ghiyasu-d din 1897
Shamsu-d din 1397

Firoz 1397
Bukka IT 71404
Deva Raya I 1406
Vira Vijaya 1410 {Ahmad 1422
Deva Raya II 1424
Alau-d din II 1435
Mallikarjuna 1447
Humayiin 1457
Nizam 1461
Muhammad III 1463
Virapaksha 1465
Praudha deva Raya b
Mahmid 1482
Narasingha Saluva 1486 .
Yisuf 1490
Immadi Narasingha 71492
Narasa Nayaka 1505
Vira Narasingha 21506
Krishna devn Raya 1509 :
Ismail 1510
Achyuta 1529
Mallii 1534
Ibrahim I 1585
Sadisiva 1542
Ali 1557
Tirumala ¢.1570
Ranga ¢.1573
Ibrahim IT 1580
Venkata I 1585
Others —_ Muhammad 1626
Ranga 1642
AUTHORITIES

The leading authorities used are SEweLL, 4 Forgotien Empire (Vijeyana-
gar), London, 1900, which alone gives the Portuguese narratives ; and three
articles, chiefly based on inscng':tlons and Telugu literature, by H. KriseNA
SasTRI in Annual Rep. A. S. India for 1907-8, 1908-9, and 1911-12.
Early discussions of the subject will be found in H. H. WiLson’s Introduc-
tion

o the Descriptive Catalogue of the Mackenzie MSS., 1828, reprint 1882 ;
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and in WiLks, Historical Sketches . . . History of Mysoor, 1810-14, reprint,
1869. The account in MEapows TayLor’s Manual, good when written,
is no longer up to date. I have also consulted S. KRISHNASWAMI AIYANGAR,
A Litlle Known Chapter of Vijayanagar History, Madras,-S.P.C.K. Press,
1916 ; RicE, Mysore and Coorg from the Inscriptions, London, 1809 ; the
same author’s Mysore Gazetteer, revised ed., London, 1897 ; and many
articles in the 4. S. Progress Reports of the Southern Circle (Madras); Indian
Aniiquary, &c.

The coing are described by Huvrrzsch, Ind. Ant., xx (1891) ; and V. A.
Smte, Catal. Coins in 1. M., vol. i, Oxford, 1906. The art of the dynasty
is briefly noticed in H. F. 4. New inscriptions are published continually.
Many dates and other matters of detail remain unsettled, and cannot be
disposed of until somebody takes the trouble to write a bulky monograph.
The small book (144 pp. 8vo) by A. H. LoNgRuURsT, Superintendent,
Archaeological Department, Southern Cirele (Madras Government Press,
1917), entitled Hampi Ruins described and illustrated, has 69 illustrations,
and is good as far as it goes. 'The price is 8 rupees or 4s. 6d.



BOOK VI
THE MOGUL EMPIRE

CHAPTER 1

The Beginnings of the Mogul Empire ; Babur, Humayiin, and the Sar
Dynasty, a.p. 1526-56.

Babur. Bibur, king of Kibul, whose aid Daulat Khan invoked
against Sultan Ibrdhim of Delhi, was the most brilliant Asiatic
prince of his age, and worthy of a high place among the sovereigns
of any age or country. His proper name was Zahiru-d din Muham-
mad, but the world knows him only by his Mongol nickname or
cognomen of Babur, which he adoFted officially.! Fifth in descent

ine, and claiming kinship with

from Timdr in the direct male
Chingiz Khan through a female,
he united in hjs person the
blood of the two most dreaded
Asiatic conquerors. He was
cradled in war, and at the age
of eleven was called to the
throne of Samarkand. In the
course of a stormy youth filled
with romantic adventures he
lost ll:lhat t(lilrolrlxe tvlv;_ice. In
1504 he made himself master

of Kabul, and so came into Coin of Babur.

touch with India. The wealth of Ind naturally tempted his ad-
venturous spirit and suggested more than one raid. In 1519,
following in the footsteps of Alexander, he besieged and took Bajaur,
slaying its infidel defenders without mercy. He then crossed the
Indus and claimed the Panjib as his inheritance in virtue of his
descent from Timir. But his operations at that time were only
in the nature of a reconnaissance, as were those on two subsequent
occasions. His entry into the Panjab in 1524, on the invitation
of Daulat Khin, the governor of that province, and Alam Khan,
an uncle of Sultan Ibrahim, was intended to be a serious invasion.
The speedy d tiop, of Daulat Khian, however, compelled Babur
to retire to bul for reinforcements, so that his 1 invasion
was not begun until November 1525.

Invasion of India. Even then his total force, including camp-
followers, did not exceed 12,000 men, ‘a tiny army with which to
attempt the conquest of Sultan Ibrdhim’s realm, comprising, as
expressed in modern terms, the Panjib, the Unifed Provinces

! The name Babur has no connexion with the Persian word babar,
meaning ‘lion’ or * tiger’, but has the same meaning,

M3
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of Agra and Oudh, and parts of Rijputina. Moreover, the vast
mass of Hindu India lay bchind the Afghan dominions. The
enterprise, indeed, seemed to be rash, and Babur candidly admitted
that many of his troops were *in great tremor and alarm’. Yet
the bold attack succeeded.

Battle of Panipat, 1526. The hostile armies came to grips
on April 21, 1526, on that plain of Panipat where the prize of India
has been so often the reward of the victor. Babur possessed a
large park of artillery, the new-fangled weapon then coming into
use in Turkey and Europe, but previously unknown in northern
India. Its power had already made itself felt at the siege of Bajaur.
Carts, 700 in number, drawn by bullocks, were lashed together
by chains, so as to form a barrier in front of the eneiny,* gaps being
left sufficient for the cavalry to charge through. On the other side,
Sultan Ibrahim brought into the field an immense host believed
to number at least 100,000 men, supported by ncarly 100 elephants.
Although the exact numbers drawn up by Babur in battle array are
not stated, there is no doubt that they were immeasurably out-
numbered by the enemy. But the Afghan Sultan, ‘a youn
inexperienced man, careless in his movements, who marche
without order, halted or retired without method, and engaged

* without foresight °, was no match for Babur, a born general, and
a veteran in war although his years were few. The battle, which
raged from half-past nine in the morning until cvening, again
demonstrated the inherent weakness of an ill-compacted Hindu
host when attacked by an active small force under competent
leadership, and making full use of bold cavalry charges. The
decisive movement, the furious cavalry wheel round the flank of
the enemy, delivering a charge in his rear, was exactly the same
as that employed by Alexander against Poros at the battle of the
Hydaspes, and had the same result. When the sun set Sultan
Ibrahim lay dead on the field, surrounded by 15,000 of his brave
men, and the Hindu host had been scattered. ° By the grace and
mercy of Almighty God’, Babur wrote, ‘this difficult affair was
made easy to me, and that mighty army, in the space of half a day,
was laid in the dust.’

Occupation of Delhi and Agra. Delhiand Agra were promptly
occupied, and the immense spoil was divided among all ranks of
the victorious army with lavish generosity. The heat being
terrible, the troops, who longed for the cool Kabul hills, began to
murmur. Like Alexander, Babur sought to rouse their pride by
a stirring address, and, unlike his great predecessor, succeeded in
persuading his men to follow the path of glory, and despise the
dangers which beset them in a strange land.

Babur secured the support of the Afghan chiefs by judicious
management, and so was free to devote himself to the task of
subduing Hipdu India, a work more formidable even than the
conflict with the army of the Sultan.

* Mrs. Beveridge rejects the earlier interpretation of ‘ardba as meaning
guns ; but the word may be rendered ¢ gun-carriages’.
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Réna Sanga. The leader of the Hindu confederacy was Rina
Sangram Singh, commonly called Sanga, the head of the chivalry
of the Mewiar or Chitér state, now usually designated as Udaipur,
which was then, as it is to this day, the acknowledged premier
kingdom of Rajasthin. The Rand was worthy of his honoured
position. He had alrcady been the hero of a hundred fights, and
could be truly described as ¢ the fragment of a warrior’, lacking
an eye and an arm, crippled by a broken leg, and scarred by eighty
wounds from lance or sword.

He commanded an enormous host, composed of the contingents
of 120 chiefs, and including 80,000 horse with 500 war elephants.
The small army of Babur was much dispirited at the prospect of
the unequal fight. Its commander encamped twenty-three miles
to the west of Agra at Sikri, where Akbar afterwards built his
wondrous palace-city of Fathpur.

Babur’s vow. Bibur, conscious that the lives of himself and
of every man under his command depended on victory, resolved
to renounce his besetting sin. Ile broke his cups, poured out his
stores of liquor on the ground, and vowed ncver again to touch
strong drink. He kept his pledge.

Battle of Khanua. Battle was joined on March 16, 1527, at
Khinua or Kanwiha, a village nearlﬂ due west from Agra and now
in the Bharatpur State, just across the British border. The tactics
which had won the victory at Panipat were repeated with the same
result. The rout of the Hindu host was complete and final, although
the gallant Réna escaped from the field and survived for two years
until 1529.1

Battle of the Ghaghra. Babur followed up his victory by
crossing the Jumna and storming the fortress of Chandéri, now
in the Gwalior State. The Afghan chiefs of Bihdir and Bengal
were the next enemies to be attacked. They suffered defeat
in 1529 on the banks of the Gogra (Ghaghra) near the junction of
that river with the Ganges above Patna. The series of victories
thus gained made Babur master of a wide realm extending from
the Oxus to the fronticr of Bengal and from the Himalaya to
Gwalior.

Death of Bdbur. During 1530 Babur was ailing. A well-
known anccdote attributes his fatal illness to his parental devotion.
His eldest son, Huméyiin, who was at Sambhal suffering from fever,
was conveyed by boat to Agra where his father resided. Babur
entered the sick-room, and walked three times round the patient’s
bed, saying, ‘ On me be all that thou art suffering’. The son
having recovered while his father died, pcople belicved that the

rayer of love had been answered. On December 26, 1530, Biabur
gteathed his last in his garden-house at Agra. His body was
conveyed in accordance with his commands to Kibul, where it
rests in the garden which he loved at the foot of one of the turreted
hills guarding the city. A favourite consort sleeps by his side.

1 He died in A.H. 985 and Samvat 1586. The time common to those two
years extends from March 11 to September 4, 1529.
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More than a century later, in 1646, his descendant Sh@hjahén
marked the spot by a pretty mosque and shrine of white marble.

Character of Babur. *‘Babur’, Mr Lane-Poole observes, ‘1s the
hnk between Central Asia and India, betwcen prcdatorv hordes and impe rial
gevernment, between Tameilane and Akbar The blood of the two great
Scourges of Asta, (lingiz and Timir, mixed m his veins, and to the darnng
and restlessness of the nomad Tatar he jomed the culture and urbamty
of the Persian He brought the encrgy of the Mongol, the courage and
capacity of the Turk, to the hstless Hindu , wnd himsclf a soldicr of fortune
and no architect of empire, hce yvet lud the first stone of the splendid
fabric which his grandson Akbar achicved. . .

TOMB OF BABUR.

His permanent place m history rests upon his Indian conquests, which

opened the way for an imperial hne ; but his place 1 biography and m
Iiterature 18 determined rather by s daring adventures and perseverin
efforts in his earlier days, and by the delightful Memoirs in which he relate
them. Soldier of fortune as he was, Babur was not the less a man of fine
hterary taste and fastidious critical perception. In Persian, the language
of culture, the Latin of Central A«1a, as 1t 1s of India,he was an accomplished
poct, and in his native Turki he was master ot a pure and unaffected
style alike 1n prose and verse.’
His copsin, himself an excellent historian, records that Babur ‘ex-
c(;lled in music and other arts Indeed, no one of his famuly before
him ever possessed such talents, nor did any of his race perform
such amazing exploits or experience such strange adventures.’

! Havelock, The War in Affghanstan, London, 1840, vol. ii, pp. 147, 149,
814~16 ; Masson, Narratrve, vol. 1, p. 288.



CHARACTER OF BABUR 825

Babur’s Memoirs. The Memoirs referred to, having been
originally written in Turki, were transcribed by his son Humayiin
with his own hand, and were translated into Persian with scrupulous
accuracy by the Khian Khinan under the direction of Akbar.
They were rendered into good English by Leyden and Erskine
in 1826, and into French in 1871. A revised version by Mrs. Bever-
idge has been pubhshed.

Struggle for dominion in N. India, 4530-76. Babur had
neither time nor inclination for the work of consolidation or eivil
administration. All his encrgy was required to make good his
military occupation of Upper India. When he died he had
secured possession by force of i
arms of the Gangetic plain as
far as the border of Bengal,
which he did not attempt to
conquer ; but his position was
extremely insccure, and could
be mamntained by his successors
only through victorious fight-
ing. The struggle of his de-
scendants to establish a firmly
seated dynasty with fairly com-
plete control of northern India
lasted from his death at the
close of 1530 until 1576 when
Akbar had been twenty years
on the throne. ,

Accession and position of
Humayin. Humdyin, when
he succeeded to his father’s
throne and his contested claim
to the lordship of India, was
nearly 28 ycars of age. and had .
served an apprenticeship in the BABUR
arts of war and government. IHe
had three brothers, Kamran, Ilindal, and Askari. Kamran, the
eldest, wasalready in possession of Kabul and Kandahér as governor,
and Humayiin found himself constrained to let hum take the Panjab
also. Minor charges were assigned to the younger boys. The
separation of Kamrian’s dominions left Humdayiin as king of Delhi
in a difficult position, because he was threatened on one side by
the strong kingdom of Gujarat and on the other by the Afghan
chiefs of Bihdar and Bengal, while he was deprived of the resources
in men and money which Afghanistan and the Panjab could supply.

Character of Huméaytn. The personal adventures of Humayitin
and his rather ineffectual struggles against his manifold difficulties
are narrated at length in Elphinstone’s work. But they do not
much concern the history of India, and a brief outline of the main
facts will suffice for our purpose. Humdyiin, although a cultivated
gentleman, not lacking in ability, was deficient in the energetic
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promptitude of his versatile father. His addiction to opium
probably explains his failures to a considerable extent. hen
either he or Babur is described as a cultivated gentleman, and
there is much to justify the description, it must be understood
that all these Timiirid princes were Asiatic despots, imbued with
the sanguinary traditions of their family, class, and age. None
of them—not even Akbar—had much regard for human life, and
they were all capable of ordering ferocious massacres and inflicting
cruel punishments.

Wars with Gujardt and Shér Khan. Humaiayin was under
the nccessity of continually fighting to retain his position in
Upper India—the South never concerned him. In 1535 he made
a brilliant raid into Gujarat and exhibited his personal valour by
forming one of the party which escaladed the strong fortress of
Champanér (about NE. of Baroda). e was unable to hold
Gujarat because of more pressing danger arising from the revolt
of Shér Khén, an Afghan chief in Bihidr, who was established at
Sahasram, and had acquired the forts of Chunar and Rohtas.
Humaiyiin took Chunér and spent a long time during 1538 at Gaur
in Bengal, where he thought more of plcasure than of business.
Ile was forced to retreat westwards.

Sheér Shah. Shér Khian, who had assumed the title of king
(Shah or Sultan) and will henceforward be designated as Sheér
Shah, intercepted Humdiyiin at Chausi on the Ganges (in the
Shahabad District), utterly defeated him, and compelled him to
ﬂK for his life in June, 1539. Nearly a year later, May 1540, Shér
Shah again defeated Humayiin still more dccisively opposite
Kanauj, now in the Farrukhabad District, U.P., and was recog-
nized to be so strong that Kamran ceded the Panjib to him.

The wanderings of Humayin. Humdiyiin became a homeless
wanderer, fleeing first to Sind and then to Marwir (Jodhpur) in
Rijputéna. The hunted ex-king, unable to obtain effective aid
from any chief, was exposed to every kind of indignity and hardship,
until he was forced to return to the deserts of Sind with a small
band of dispirited followers. In the midst of his misery his son
Akbar was born at Umarkot on November 28, 1542.1

Humadyin, after further adventures, retired to Persia in 1544
and claimed protection from Shéh Tahmisp, who granted the
request on condition that his suppliant should conform to the
Shia sect of Islim. Humadyiin, not being in a position to resist,
was constrained to comply with the demand of his host and to
promise that Kandahdr when recovered should be handed over
to Persia. The Shah placed at his disposal a considerable force,
with the aid of which Kandahar was taken in the autumn of 1545.
Humayiin after a short time broke faith with his protector and
seized the city for himself. Kamrén, his brother, was then expelled
from Kibul, and Humayiin recovered his little son Akbar, who had
been detained by his uncle and exposed to many perils. Years

! The official date is October 15. See my work, Akbar the Greai Mogul;
and Ind. Ant., 1915, pp. 2834, with corrections of misprints in Errata.



HUMAYUN 827

of fighting followed with varying fortune. At last Kamrin was
taken prisoner and blinded.

Second reign and death of Humdyin. Humiyiin, when
relieved from nis brother’s opposition, was able to invade India.
He occupied Delhi and Agra in July 1555, and so regained his
father’s capital cities. But he was not permitted to consolidate
his conquest or to establish a regular civil government. He was
still engaged in making the necessary arrangements when an
accidental fall from the staircase of his library at Delhi ended his
troubled life in January 1556. His second reign had lasted barely
seven months. Although more than twenty-five years had elapsed
since the death of Babur in 1530, the effective reign of Humaiyin,
including both his first and second periods of rule, had subsisted
for only about ten years. During the remaining fifteen years
members of the Str family had enjoyed a precarious sovereignty
over Hindostan.

Reign of Shér Shiah. It has been convenient to give a rough
outline of Humayiin’s adventures as a continuous story. Attention
must now be directed to the_proceedings of his Afghan rivals.
The family of Sultan Ibrahim Lodi did not seriously attempt to
regain the kingdom lost at Pianipat in 1526. Shér Shah, after the
flight of Humayin in 1540, made vigorous efforts to subdue
Rajputana, Malwa, and Bundélkhand, which met with only
partial success. He disgraced himself by ordering a treacherous
massacre of the garrison of Réisin in Central India, and was killed
in 1345 while directing the sicge of Kalanjar in Bundélkhand.

Shér Shah’s government. Shér Shah was something more
than the capable leader of a horde of fierce, fanatical Afghans.
He had a nice taste in architecture, manifested especially in the
noble mausoleum at Sahasram (Sasseram) in Bihar which he pre-
pared for himseclf. He built a new city at Delhi and a second
Rohtas in the Panjab. He also displayed an aptitude for civil
government and instituted reforms, which were based to some
I?Ktj{lltbon the institutions of Alau-d din Khilji and were developed

y ar.

He maintained his authority bﬁ means of a powerful army,
said to have comprised 150,000 horse, 25,000 foot, and 5,000
clephants. His scheme for branding the horses in the government
service in order to check the prevalent evil of fraudulent musters
was copied by Akbar. He also anticipated that monarch in a
si);stem of land revenue assessment based on the measurement of
the land, and if he had lived longer might have enjoyed a reputation
egual to that of Raja Todar Mall, Akbar’s famous minister. Justice
of a rough and ready kind was administered under his strict
;mrsonal supervision, and the responsibility of village communities
'or crimes committed within their borders was enforced by tre-
mendous penalties. No man could expect favour by reason of
his rank or position, and no injury to cultivation was tolerated.
Shér Shah, like Asoka and Harsha, accepted the maxim that *it
behoves the great to be always active ’. His time was divided by
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ment. He followed the example of the best Hindu sovereigns
b{ laying out high roads,

planting trees, and provid-

ing wells and sarais for the

accommodation of travel-

lers. He reformed the coin-

age, issuing an abundance

of silver money, excellent

record for a stormy reign

of five ycars. If Shér Shah

had been spared he would Rupee of Shér Shah.

have established his dy-

nasty, and the ° Great Moguls’® would not have appeared on
the stage of history. His right to the throne was quite as good as
that of Humdyiin. Both princes were merely foreign military
adventurers, secking to

under the style of Islam Rupee of Islam Shah.

Shah, often corruptly

written and pronounced as Salim Shah. His brief and disturbed
reign ended in 1553, 1ie issucd many regulations, but did not share
his father’s ability. After an interval of disputed succession the
throne was usurped by Muhammad Adil Shah, or Adali, brother
of a consort of Islam Shah. Ile was ineflicient, and left the control
of his affairs in the hands of I1émi, a clever Ilindu tradesman.

SHER SHAH 829
in both fincness and exe-
carve out a kingdom by
the sword, and Shér Shih
was personally far abler
than his rival.
Islam Shah ; Muham-
mad Adil Shah. When
Shér Shah died the choice
of the nobles fell on his
sccond son, Jalal Khan,
The righ® to the sovercignty was contested by two nephews of

stringent rules between the duties of religion and those of govern-
cution. That is a good

who ascended the throne

Shér Shih, whose fate will be related in a later chapter.

CHRONOLOGY

First battle of Panipat . . . . . . April 21, 1526
Babur proclaimed as Padshah . . . . . April 27, 1526
Battle of Khanua (Kanwaha), defeat of Rana Sanga . March 1527
Battle of the Ghaghra (Gogra) river . . . . . 1529

Death of Babdr ; accession of Humaytn . Dec. 1580
Humayiin in Bengal . . . . . . . . . 1588
Defeat of Humayiin at Chausa . . . . . June 1539
Final defeat of HHumayin at Kanauj . . . . . May 1540

Enthronement of Shér Shah . . . e . . Jan. 1542
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Birth of Akbar at Umarkat . . . . . Nov. 28, 1542
Death of Shér Shiah ; accession of Islam Shah . . . . 1545
Death of Islam Shah; Muhammad Adil Shah (Adali) ace.; other

claimants . . . . . . 1558-4
Restoration of Humayin . . . . . . . June 1555
Death of Humayiin . . . . . . . . Jan. 1556

AUTHORITIES

The main original authority for Babur is his book of Memoirs, transl.
by LEvpEN and Ersking, 1826, and by Mrs. A. BEVERIDGE, in progress.
Contemporary accounts of Humdyiin arc the Memoirs of JAUHAR, transl.
by STEWART, 1832 ; Life and Memoirs of Gulbadan Bégam, Akbar’s aunt,
trapsl. by Mrs. A. BEVERIDGE, R. A. 8., 1902 ; and Memoirs of BAvazip
Bivair, abstracted in J. 4. 8. B., part i, for 1898, p. 206. Other leading
Persian authorities for the period are the Akbarnama of ABu-L FazL, transl.
by H.BEVERIDGE, and various authors in E. & D.,vols.iv, v; also FIRISHTA,
transl. by Briges. KrskINe’s Ilistory of India under Babar and Ilumayin,
2 vols., 1854, is a valuable work on a large scale. LanNk-Poore’s Babar,
in Rulers of India, 1898, is an excellent and well-written little book, suffi-
cient for most readers. The skeleton of the Siir history is presented by
E. Taomas in Chronicles of the Pathan Kings of Delhi (1871). The story
of the Siir kings needs to be worked out critically in detail.

CHAPTER 2

The Early European Voyages to and Settlements in India; the East
India Company from 1600 to 1708.

The foreigners and the Mogul Empire. Inasmuch as the
influence of European settlers on the coasts made itself felt in
Indian politics from the beginning of the sixteenth century, it is
desirable to take a comprehensive, although summary view of the
steps by which the western powers acquired a footing in India,
before we enter upon the detailed history of the Mogul empire,
as established by Akbar, and maintained for a century after his
death. That empire was much concerned with Portuguese, and
to a less extent with British affairs from the beginningsof Jahéan-
%i‘r’s reign. Even as early as the days of Humayiin the king of

ujardt had found his advantage in engaging the aid of the
foreigners. Akbar maintained frequent intercourse with Goa
from the time of the conquest of Gujarit in 1573, and it is impossible
to understand fully the history of his reign without a certain amount
of knowledge concerning the intruders from the west whom he
was 80 anxious to expel from his borders. In this chapter the
narrative, necessarily much condensed, will be car:ried down to
1708, the 1year in which the union of the rival English companies
was completed, soon after the death of Aurangzéb, the last of the
Great Moguls. The union of the companies, as Anderson observes,
*is an epoch which properly closes the Early History of the English
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in India’. It is convenient to give an outline of the whole story
to that date in a single chapter, anticipating the narrative of the
imperial history.

The Arab monopoly of Indian trade. We have seen how
extensive was the trade, both overland and maritime, maintained
between India and the Roman Empire during the first three
centuries of the Christian Era, how that trade almost ceased in
the fourth century, and revived to some extent in the fifth and
sixth centuries. The Arab conquest of Egypt and Persia in the
seventh century definitely closed the dircct communication
between Europe and India. Thenceforward all lndian wares
which reached the West passed through Muhammadan hands,
and so were transmitted from the markets of the Levant to Venice,
which acquired enormous wealth and influence by its monopoly of
Eastern commerce.

Portuguese exploration of African coast. Fhe Portuguese
kings of the fifteenth century looked with envy on the riches of
Venice, and eagerly desired to obtain a share in her profitable
trade. Prince Henry the Navigator devoted his life to the dis-
covery of a direct sca route from Portugal to India, and, when he
died in 1460, his adventurous captains had succeeded in passing
the river Senegal on the west coast of Africa. But much further
effort was needed before the circumnavigation of Africa could be
accomplished. Ultimately the feat was performed by Bartholomeu
Diaz de Novaes, who was driven by storms considerably to the
south of the Cape, and made land half-way between the Cape of
Good Hope and Port Elizabeth. IlIe sailed up the eastern coast
sufficiently far to satisfy himself of its north-easterly trend and to
be convinced that the long-sought routc had been opened. He
returned toLisbon in December1488. The year in which he rounded
the Cape should be stated as 1487, in preference to the traditional
date, 1486.

Vasco da Gama’s arrival at Calicut. The discovery was
followed up ten years later by Vasco da Gama, who sailed in Jul
1497 with three tiny ships, none exceeding 120 tons, and, like his
predecessor, worked round to the east coast of Africa. In April
1498 he reached Mclinda, 200 miles north of Zanzibar, and there
obtained pilots competent to guide him to India. On May 20,
1498, he anchored at Calicut, then governed by a Hindu prince
known as the Zamorin, who ruled well a prosperous realm. The
Zamorin was inclined to be friendly to the strangers, but the
opposition of the Arab traders prevented da Gama from doi
much business. After visiting Cannanore he went home an
reached Lisbon at the end of August 1499,

Cabral’'s voyage. Next year (1500) the king of Portugal
dispatched a larger fleet under Pedro Alvares Cabral, who estab-
lished a factory or agency at Calicut, and obtained good cargoes
at Cannanore and ‘Cochin, which were under Hindu rulers. e
Portuguese, who hated all Musalméns and killed them without
mercy, usually were on good terms with the Hindus. The king
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of Portugal, with papal sanction, assumed the lofty style of ¢ Lord
of the Conquest, Navigation, and Commerce of Ethiopia, Arabia,
Persia, and India ’—a procceding which shows that his ambition
was not limited solely to cominercial gain. The resistance of the
Arab Mippilah (Moplah) merchants to the intrusion of their
European rivals provoked horrid cruelties practised in retaliation
by the Portuguese commanders.

de Almeida’s ‘ blue water ’ policy. Two rival policies divided
Portuguese opinion. Dom Francisco de Almeida, the first vicero
(1505-9), may be described as the leader of the ‘blue water’ school.
He disbelieved in the policy of multiplying settlements on land,
holding that Portugal did not possess men enough to occupy
many forts, and that such factories as might be established should
rely for protection on Portuguesc fleets in command of the sea.
He regarded as visionary any idca of establishing a Portuguese
empire in the-Kast, maintaining the doctrine that ¢ the greater
the number of fortresses you hold, the weaker will be your power ;
let all our forces be on the sca....Let it be known for certain
that as long as you may be powerful at sea, you will hold India as
yours; and if you do not possess this power, little will avail you
a fortress on shore.’

Albuquerque’s occupation policy. Affonso de Albuquerque,
who succceded de Almeida, with the rank of Governor, held
different views. Ilis purpose was to found a Portuguese empire in
the East.

¢ His system’, as Mr. Morse Stephens observes, ¢ rested on four main bases.
He desired to occupy certain important points for trading purposes, and
to rule them directly ; he desired to colonize the selected districts by
cncouraging mixed marriages with the native inhabitants ; where he could
not conquer or colonize he desired to build fortresses ; and when this was
impracticable he desired to induce the native monarchs to recognize the
supremacy of the king of Portugal and to pay him tribute.’

The ability and strong character of Albuquerque induced the
Home Government to sanction his policy. But it failed, partly from
its inherent defects, partly from the extraordinary folly of the
attitude adopted by the Portuguese Government after he was gone.

Acquisition and government of Goa. In pursuit of his

licy he effectively occupied the island of Goa—the principal port
in the dominions of the Sultan of Bijapur—in 1510, and worked
out a system of administration for the small District acquired,
the first bit of Indian territory dircctly governed by Europeans
since the time of Alexander the Great. All Muhammadans were
excluded from officc. Portuguese oflicers were appointed as
T hanaddrs, each combining revenue and criminal jurisdiction, like
an Knglish District Officer, and assisted by Hindu clerks for whose
education he established schools. He upheld the constitution of the
ancient Hindu village communities, and enrolled native soldiers
commanded by Hindu officers, the first ¢ scpoys’. An interesting
innovation was the abolition of suffee, a measure not carried out
in British India until 1829.



MALACCA 338

Albuquerque’s designs. Albuquerque did not confine his
attention to India. Ile auned at depriving the Muhammadans,
or Moors as he called them, of the whole trade between the East

JC Sira sexte Ol Byp- Reg Ans724
ALBUQUERQUE.

and Europe, and coneentrating st in European hands. One valuable
section of that trade, which came from the Spice Islands or Molue-
cas, lying between Cclebes and New Guinca, passed, along with
the commerce of China and Japan, through the Straits of Malacca.

Importance of Malacca. In those gays the town of Malacea
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on the west coast of the Malay Peninsula, which possessed a good
though shallow harbour, was the principal emporium of the trade
with the Spice Islands and the Far East. In these latter times it
has been eclipsed by both Penang and Singapore, so that it
became for some years a little town, rarely visited by ships.
The rubber industry has revived it. In 1511 its possession carried
with it the control of a vast commerce. Penang and Singapore
did not become important until the nincteenth century. At
the time of Albuquerque’s attack Malacca was crowded by men
of all the trading nations of the East, Arabs, Chinese, Javanese,
Gujardtis from the west, and Bengilis from the east of India.
Excepting the Muhammadans, whom he abhorred, Albuquerque
showed favour to all those races. He indulged in the dream that
the success of his enterprise would result in ¢ quenching the fire
of this sect of Muhammad’ and ‘in the Moors resigning India
altogether to our rulc, for the greater part of them—or perhaps all
of them-—live upon the trade of this country, and are become
great and rich, and lords of extensive treasures’. He held it to be
‘very certain thdt if we take this trade of Malacca away out of
their hands, Cairo and Mecca will be entirely ruined, and to Venice
will no spices be conveyed, except what her merchants go and buy
in Portugal’.

Exploration of the Spice Islands. When he had taken
possession of the town in 1511 Albuquerque protected it by build-
ing a fortress held by a garrison, which secured Portuguese rule
for a hundred and thirty years, after which time the place
passed into the hands of the Dutch. It finally became British
territory in 1824. From Malacca Albuquerque dispatched an
expedition to explore the Spice Islands. Meantime, during the
great commander’s absence, Goa had been closely besieged by an
army of the Sultan of Bijapur, supported by Turkish and Egyptian
cont5ingents. After hard fighting Albuquerque effected its relief
in 1512.

Attempt on Aden. One main object of Portuguese policy
was the destruction of the trade carried on by Muhammadans in
the Red Sea, and the Home Government strongly urged the effective
prosecution of that purpose. Albuquerque attempted to take
Aden but failed, and the Portuguese never succeeded in gaining
a mastery over the navigation of the Red Sea.

Occupation of Ormuz. Albuquerque was more successful in
the Persian Gulf. Shortly before his death in 1515 he occupied
the island of Ormuz (Hormuz) and built a fortress there. At
that time the port of Ormuz rivalled Malacea in importance, and
like it was thronged by traders of all nationalities. The Portuguese
retained possession until 1622, when they were ousted by an
exgedit‘:ion of English ships sent from Surat, and supported by
a Persian contingent. From -that date Ormuz det':linueg,o and its
trade passed to the new port of Bandar Abbas, not far distant. The
place is now of little consequence, but still exports a considerable
quantity of excellent haematite, or iron ore.
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Policy of mixed marriages. Albuquerque’s policy of coloniza-
tion by means of mixed marriages, which was peculiar to himself,
deserves special notice. * Ilis aim’, as Mr. Stephens obscrves,
¢ was to form a population which should be at once loyal to Portugal
and satisfied to remain in India for life.” Ile did not expect to
be able to retain many of the officers, and chiefly devoted his efforts
to ithe willing detention of gunncrs and artisans. Xe married
them off by the hundred to Muhammadan and Iiindu women,
especially the widows of the Muhammadans whom he had slaugh-
tered. The brides had to submit to baptism, but on the other
hand, if they asked for the houses which had been in possession
of their deceased fathers or husbands, he ordered that those should
be given to them.

He thus created the large class of Portuguese half-castes, often
blacker in colour than ordinary Indians of full blood, who are now
80 numerous at Bombay and along the west coast. Most of these
people have hardly a trace of the European about them, except
high-sounding Portuguesc names, and they devote themselves
largely to domestic service. Their religion alone has prevented
them from being absorbed
into the mass of the popula-
tion. Albuquerque did not
foresee that his plan would
produce a degenerate race
absolutely destitute of the
qualities to which Europeans
owe their success in the world.

Causes of decline and
fall of Portuguese power.
The strange story of the de- Indo-Portuguese coin.
clineand fall of the Portuguese
dominion in the East, which was rapid, and, I may add, fully de-
served, cannot be told in this work. The cruclty of the Portu-

uese, especially to Muhammadans, was horrible, and Albuquerque

imself did not hesitate to procure the poisoning of both the Zamorin
of Calicut and a Persian official at Ormuz. After Albuquerque’s
death the Government of Portugal under the guidance of King
John IIl, a bigoted fanatic, based its policy on a desire to make
Christians by fair means or foul, rather than on political or com-
mercial motives, and engaged in an insane attempt to force the
natives of India to adopt Christianity. The Inquisition, which
had been established at Goa in 1560, indulged from the beginning
of the seventeenth century in an atrocious religious persecution,
torturing and burning relapsed converts and unlucky wretches
su?posed to be witches. Those mcasures alone were enough to
ruin the Portuguese design of creating an Indian dominion. The
decay of the Portuguese empire in the East was hastened by other
causes acting in a wider sphere. The local governments were utterly
corrupt, the men were degraded by their marriages with native
women, and the women were given up to debauchery. The
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temporary union of the crowns of Spain and Portugal in 1580
dragged the smaller country into the Kuropcan quarrels of the
larger, while Portugal, with its limited arca and scanty population,
lacked the resources to supply and control a distant enipire.
Thus the Portuguese rule on the coasts of the Eastern seas decayed
as rapidly as it had grown, and the Portuguesc settlements fell
an easy prey to their Dutch and English rivals. Portuguesce India
now consists of three small settlements—Goa, 1,301 square miles ;
Damén, 100 miles N. of Bombay, 149 squarc miles ; and the
island of Diu, in the south of Kiathidwir, 20 square miles. In
Africa Portugal has Portuguese E. Africa on the Zambesi and
Limpopo, with Portuguese Guinea on the Guinea coast; as well
as Macuao in China.

Dutch and English rivalry with the Portuguese. The
Dutch and English almost simultaneously took measures to contest
the claim of Portugal to the monopoly of Oriental commeree, and
from the moment they appeared on the scene at the beginning
of the seventeenth century the Portuguese were unable to resist
them effectually. One after another most of the Indian settlements
fell into their hands, and, in the first instance, passed into Dutch
possession. The English then, in due course, took the place of
the Dutch. Goa, it is true, escaped actual capture, although it

was often blockaded by Dutch
Qm{) fleets ; but its importance had
dwindled so steadily after the de-
struction of Vijayanagar in 1565
that in the seventeenth century
it did not much matter who

o o held it.
9 5@ Dutch control of the Spice
Islands and Far East trade.
Indo-Dutch coin. The United East India Company

of the Netherlands, formed in
1602, promptly sent out large fleets. Batavia in Java, founded
in 1619, became the head-quarters of the Company’s operations.
It is still the capital of the Dutch East Indies. The capture of
Malacca from the Portuguese in 1641 gave the control of the
commerce of the Spice Islands and the Far East to Holland,
while during the twenty years between 1638 and 1658 Ceylon
passed from Portuguese into Duteh hands.

Dutch settlements in India. The settlements of the Hollanders
on the coasts of India, although numerous, were never individually
considerable or important. Their first fort on the mainland of
India was built at Pulicat, north of Madras, in 1609. From 1660
their principal station was Negapatam on the Madras coast. The
attention of the Dutch Company was chiefly devoted to Java
and the Spice Islands. The notorious massacre of Amboyna in
1623, when a number of Englishmen and Japanese were cruelly
tortured and executed, effectually checked British competition in
that region. Cromwell, thirty-one years later, exacted an indemnity
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from Holland, and at the same time asserted by treaty with
Portugal the British right to share in the trade. The Dutch,
however, continued to be supreme in the Malay Archipelago.
The Hollanders never acquired any formidable military power in
India, so that the English in the course of the wars of the eighteenth
century and the early ycars of the nineteenth
found little difficulty in obtaining posscssion
of the Dutch Indian settlements.

Danish settlements. The Danish settle-
ments demand a passing notice. A Danish
East India Company was established in 1616,
and four years later (1620) the factory at Indo-Danish coin.
Tranquebar on the east coast was founded.

The principal settlement of the Danes at Serampore ncar Calcutta
dates from about 1676. The Danish factories, which were not im-
portant at any time, were sold to the British Government in 1845.

French settlements. The French appeared late on the scene,
their official organization, ¢La Compagnic des Indes’, having been
established in 1664. Their principal set-
tlement, Pondicherry, founded ten ycars
later,still is a moderately prosperous town.
The French never succeeded in capturing
a large share of the Indian trade, and
*their settlements never received sullicient
steady support from home. The Re- T in.
public still possesses Pondicherry, Chan- Indo-French coin
dernagore ncar (alcutta, and several smaller settlements of no
political significance.

The struggle between the English and French for supremacy in
the peninsula during the second half of the eighteenth century will
be narrated in due course as partrof the general history of India.

First Charter of the East India Company. The glorious
victory over the Spanish
Armada in 1588 stimulated
British maritime enterprise,
and suggested plansforclaim-
ing a share in the lucrative
commerce of the Eastern
seas. Those plans assumed
definite form on the last da
of 1600 when Queen Elizabet A %L
granted a charter with rights  portcullis coin of Elizabeth, for India.
of exclusive trading to ¢ the
Governor and Company of Merchants of London trading into
th?rﬁa;sé Indies ’.v v ,

eparate Voyages. The carly ‘Separate Voyages’ organized
by the Company were directed chiefly tc?l:he Spicz Islandsg rather
than to India. They were called Separate Voyages because each
venture was arranged by a body of individual subscribers, who
divided the profits among themselves. Joint stock enterprises
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began in 1612. A ship of the Third Separate Voyage in 1608
rcached Surat and did some trade, but Portuguese opposition was
strong ; and it was not until 1612 that the English obtained by
treaty with the Mogul governor of Gujarat the right to trade at
Surat, Cambay, and two other places.

After a fierce sca-fight in that year the British established their
position in spite of the Portuguese, and founded a factory at
Surat Frotcctcd by an imperial farman. Surat thus beeame the
seat of a presidency of the Kast India Company, which in time
developed into the Presidency of Bombay and the British empire
in India. The Dutch also had a factory in Surat.

English capture of Ormuz. In 1615 the English again defeated
the Portuguese at sea, and their capture of Ormuz in 1622, with the
aid of a Persian military force, so weakened the Portugucse power
that thenceforward they had little to fear from Portugal.

Embassy of Sir T. Roe. In 1615 James I sent Sir Thomas
Roe as his ambassador to the Emperor Jahiangir. During his stay
of about three years in India, Sir Thomas, although he could not
obtain all he asked for, succeeded in sccuring important privileges
for his countrymen. From time to time British adventurers
established many factories or trading stations at various points
along the western coast, including one at Anjengo in Travancore.
But their activity was not confined to that coast, the more easily
accessible. .

Settlements on Bay of Bengal. In the course of a few years
they made their way into the Bay of Bengal, and founded factories.
One of the earliest, built about 1625, was at Armagion in the
Nellore District, but the scttlement at Masulipatam had been
founded a few years before that date. The first fortification was at
Armagaon, where the ruins of the Company’s fort still exist.

Foundation of Madras. Bwusiness at Masulipatam and Ar-
magdon was so hampered by the exactions of the local rulers
that Mr. Francis Day, the Agent at Masulipatam, was directed
to see if he could buy or rent a picce of land within the limits of
which the Company’s merchants might work without hindrance.
The old Portuguese settlement at San Thomé near Madras was
then in very low water, and the poverty-stricken Portuguese half-
caste residents, who had lost most of their